# DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

Temporary Order Designating West Nile Encephalitis a Dangerous Transmissible Disease

The Department of Agriculture (Department) reissues its previous temporary order designating West Nile Encephalitis a "dangerous transmissible disease," under authority of the Agriculture Code, 3 Pa.C.S. § 2322(d). The original temporary order making this designation was published at 30 Pa.B. 1381 (March 11, 2000). The designation has facilitated the Department's efforts to detect and contain West Nile Encephalitis and to assist the Department of Health and other public health agencies in any monitoring and treatment efforts.

West Nile Encephalitis is a disease of public health significance. It also poses a threat to domestic animal health and to the economic well-being of domestic animal industries. Section 2322(c) of the Agriculture Code requires this Department proceed with the agreement of the Department of Health when it adds a disease of public health significance to the list of designated dangerous transmissible diseases. Both this Department and the Department of Health agreed upon adding West Nile Encephalitis to the list of dangerous transmissible diseases, and to the reissuance of this temporary order.

West Nile Encephalitis is an infection of the brain caused by the West Nile Virus. Although West Nile Virus has, in the past, been found most typically in Africa, Eastern Europe and West Asia, it was detected in the New York City area and in parts of New Jersey in 1999. In mild cases, the disease causes fever, headache and body aches, skin rash and swollen lymph glands. In more severe cases, it causes headache, high fever, neck stiffness, stupor, disorientation, coma, tremors, paralysis and occasional convulsions.

Humans and animals can acquire West Nile Virus through a bite from a mosquito that has bitten an infected animal. Since birds are among the animals known to carry West Nile Virus, it is possible infected birds might bring the virus to this Commonwealth from the New York City/New Jersey area, and that mosquitoes that bite these birds might be capable of transmitting the disease to humans and animals they subsequently bite.

The Department has authority under the Domestic Animal Law provisions of the Agriculture Code, 3 Pa.C.S. §§ 2301—2389 to regularly monitor the domestic animal population of this Commonwealth to determine the prevalence, incidence and location of transmissible diseases. The designation of West Nile Encephalitis as a "dangerous transmissible disease" will facilitate this Department's surveillance of birds and other animals for the presence of the West Nile Virus or West Nile Encephalitis.

This order is a temporary order, as required under section 2322(d) of the Agriculture Code. This order shall take effect as of March 10, 2001, and shall remain in effect until no later than March 10, 2002. This Department may: (1) Reissue this temporary order to extend the designation beyond March 10, 2002; (2) Allow this temporary order to expire March 10, 2002; (3) Supplant this temporary order with a formal regulation designating West Nile Encephalitis a "dangerous transmissible disease"; or (4) Modify this temporary order.

Any questions regarding this temporary order may be directed to John Enck, DVM, Director, Bureau of Animal Health and Diagnostic Services, 2301 North Cameron Street, Harrisburg, PA 17110-9408, (717) 783-6677.

SAMUEL E. HAYES, Jr., Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 01-408. Filed for public inspection March 9, 2001, 9:00 a.m.]

### DEPARTMENT OF BANKING

#### **Action on Applications**

The Department of Banking of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, under the authority contained in the act of November 30, 1965 (P. L. 847, No. 356), known as the Banking Code of 1965; the act of December 14, 1967 (P. L. 746, No. 345), known as the Savings Association Code of 1967; the act of May 15, 1933 (P. L. 565, No. 111), known as the Department of Banking Code; and the act of December 19, 1990 (P. L. 834, No. 198), known as the Credit Union Code, has taken the following action on applications received for the week ending February 27, 2001.

#### **BANKING INSTITUTIONS**

#### Conversions

DateName of InstitutionLocationAction2-26-01First Financial Savings<br/>AssociationDowningtownFiled

Downingtown Chester County *To*: First Financial Bank Downingtown

Chester County

Application represents conversion from a State-chartered stock savings association to a State-chartered bank and trust company.

Date	Name of Bank	Location	Action
2-21-01	Iron and Glass Bank Pittsburgh Allegheny County	Pittsburgh	Approved
	Purchase of Assets/Assumption of Liabilities of One Branch Office of First Commonwealth Bank, Indiana, Located At:		
	3400 South Park Road Bethel Park Allegheny County		
2-21-01	The Peoples State Bank, East Berlin, and The Glen Rock State Bank, Glen Rock Surviving Institution— The Peoples State Bank, East Berlin	East Berlin	Approved
	Transaction includes the approval of Commun parent holding company of The Peoples State of the voting shares of The Glen Rock State E	Bank, to acquire 100%	
2-22-01	Sun Bank Selinsgrove Snyder County	Selinsgrove	Approved
	Purchase of Assets/Assumption of Liabilities of One Branch of Mellon Bank, N.A., Pittsburgh, Located At:		
	311 Market Street Lewisburg Union County		
	Branch A	applications	
Date	Name of Bank	Location	Action
2-20-01	Somerset Trust Company Somerset Somerset County	807 Goucher St. Johnstown Cambria County	Opened
2-21-01	Jersey Shore State Bank Jersey Shore Lycoming County	1952 Waddle Road State College Centre County	Filed
2-27-01	Mifflinburg Bank and Trust Company Mifflinburg Union County	Buffalo Valley Lutheran Village 211 Fairground Road Lewisburg Union County (Limited Service Facility)	Opened
	Branch l	Relocations	
Date	Name of Bank	Location	Action
2-26-01	Beneficial Mutual Savings Bank Philadelphia	<i>To</i> : 530 Walnut St. Philadelphia Philadelphia County	Approved
		From: 330 Market St. Philadelphia Philadelphia County	
	Articles of	Amendment	
Date	Name of Bank	Purpose	Action
2-21-01	Patriot Bank Pottstown Montgomery County	Amendment to Article III eliminates the authority of Patriot Bank to exercise trust powers.	Approved and Effective

#### SAVINGS INSTITUTIONS

#### **Branch Applications**

Date Name of Bank Location Action

2-26-01 First Financial Savings 830 E. Baltimore Pike Filed Kennett Square Chester County

Chester County

#### **CREDIT UNIONS**

#### **Consolidations, Mergers and Absorptions**

Date Name of Credit Union Location Action

2-22-01 Freedom Credit Union, Philadelphia, and Braceland Filed

Federal Credit Union, Philadelphia Surviving Institution—

Freedom Credit Union, Philadelphia

2-23-01 Freedom Credit Union, Philadelphia Effective

Philadelphia, and W.E.H. Employees Federal Credit Union, Philadelphia Surviving Institution—

Freedom Credit Union, Philadelphia

JAMES B. KAUFFMAN, Jr., Acting Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 01-409. Filed for public inspection March 9, 2001, 9:00 a.m.]

### DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

**Applications, Actions and Special Notices** 

#### **APPLICATIONS**

# NATIONAL POLLUTION DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM (NPDES) PERMITS NPDES APPLICATIONS PART I PERMITS

Pursuant to the Federal Clean Water Act and the Pennsylvania Clean Streams Law, the following parties have applied for an NPDES permit or to renew their current permit to discharge controlled wastewaters into the waters of this Commonwealth or to conduct other activities required by the NPDES permit. For renewal applications listed in Section I below, the Department of Environmental Protection (Department) has made a tentative determination to reissue these permits for five years subject to effluent limitations and monitoring and reporting requirements in their current permits, with appropriate and necessary updated requirements to reflect new and changed regulations and other requirements. For all new permit applications, renewal application with major changes or applications for permits not waived by EPA, the Department, based upon preliminary reviews, also made a tentative determination of proposed effluent limitations and other terms and conditions for the permit applications listed in Section II below. These determinations are published as proposed actions for comments prior to taking final actions.

Unless indicated otherwise below, the EPA Region III Administrator has waived the right to review or object to this proposed permit action under the waiver provision 40 CFR 123.6(d).

Persons wishing to comment on the proposed permit are invited to submit a statement, to the office noted above the application within 30 days from the date of this public notice. Comments received within this 30-day comment period will be considered in the formulation of the final determinations regarding this application. The comments should include the name, address, and telephone number of the writer and a concise statement to inform the Department of the exact basis of a comment and the relevant facts upon which it is based. A public hearing may be held if the responsible office considers the public response significant. Following the comment period, the Department's Water Management Program Manager will make a final determination regarding these applications. Notice of this final determination will be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* at which time this determination may be appealed to the Environmental Hearing Board.

The renewal application, including proposed effluent limitations and special conditions, is available on file. For new permit applications, information submitted with the applications is available on file. The information may be inspected and arrangements made for copying at the office indicated above the application.

Persons with a disability, who require an auxiliary aid service, including TDD users or other accommodations to seek additional information, should contact the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay service at (800) 654-5984.

#### **NPDES Renewal Applications** Southcentral Region: Water Management Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110 (717) 705-4700. NPDES No. Facility Name & County & Stream EPA Waived Municipality Address (Watershed) (New/Renewal) (Type) South Londonderry Township PA0081311 Lebanon County Conewago Creek Renewal Municipal. Auth. S. Londonderry Township Colebrook WWTP P.O. Box 3 Campbelltown, PA 17010 PA0080471 James Dersham Perry County UNT Renewal **DeCoven Facilities** Penn Township Susquehanna 1909-3 State Road River Duncannon, PA 17020 PA0082015 Meadows Sewer Company Cumberland County Conodoguinet Renewal 5015 East Trindle Road Middlesex Township Creek Mechanicsburg, PA 17050-3622 PA0081264 Mountainview Thoroughbred **Dauphin County** UNT to Swatara Renewal Racing Association, Inc. East Hanover Township Creek

Northwest Region: Water Management Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

PA 0220817, Industrial Waste. TA Operating Corporation, d/b/a Travel Centers of America, 24601 Center Ridge Road, Suite 200, Westlake, OH 44145-5634.

This facility is located in Barkeyville Borough, **Venango County**.

Description of Activity: renewal of Industrial Waste Discharge.

P. O. Box 32

Grantville, PA 17028

The receiving stream, East Branch Wolf Creek, is in watershed 20C and classified for: cold water fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The nearest public water supply is Camp Allegheny approximately 32 miles downstream.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 based on a design flow of 0.1678.

	Mass (	(lb/day)	Concentra	ation (mg/l)
Parameter	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily	Average Monthly	Maximum Daily
Flow	XX	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		,
Oil and Grease			15	30
Total Suspended solids			XX	
Total Recoverable Petroleum Hydrocarbons			XX	
BEŤX			XX	
pН			XX	

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 002 based on a design flow of 0.2562.

	Mass (lb/day)		Concentration (mg/l)	
	Average	Maximum	Average	Maximum
Parameter	Monthly	Daily	Monthly	Daily
Flow	XX			
Oil and Grease		15	30	
Total Suspended Solids			XX	
рН	With	nin limits of 6.0 to 9.0 s	standard units at all	times.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 003 based on a design flow of 0.0131.

	Mass (lb/day)		Concentration (mg/l)	
	Average	Maximum	Average	Maximum
Parameter	Monthly	Daily	Monthly	Daily
Flow	XX			
Oil and Grease			15	30
Total Suspended Solids			XX	
pH			XX	

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

PA 0221961, Sewage, Timberlee Valley Sanitary Company, Inc., 120 Brennan Lane, Evans City, PA 16033.

This proposed facility is located in Connoquenessing Township, Butler County.

The receiving stream, Crab Run, is in watershed and classified for: Cold Water Fishery.

For the purpose of evaluating effluent requirements for TDS, NO2-NO3, fluoride and phenolics, the existing/proposed downstream potable water supply (stream and Public Water Supplier) considered during the evaluation is the Harmony Water Company intake on Little Connoquensing Creek located at Harmony Borough, approximately 6 miles below point of discharge.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 based on a design flow of 0.00525 MGD Interim Limits

	Average	Average	Maximum
Parameter	Monthly (mg/l)	Weekly (mg/l)	Daily (mg/l)
Flow (MGD)	XX		
$CBOD_5$	25		50
Total Suspended Solids	30		60
Fecal Coliform			
(5-1 to 9-30)	200/1	00ml as a geometric ave	erage
(10-1 to 4-30)		/100ml as a geometric av	
Total Residual Chlorine	1.5	S .	3.5
Phosphorus (as P)			
(4-1 to 10-31)	2		4
pH		6.0-9.0 at all times.	

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 based on a design flow of 0.03 MGD Final Limits.

	Average	Average	Maximum
Parameter	Monthly (mg/l)	Weekly (mg/l)	Daily (mg/l)
Flow (MGD)	XX		
CBOD <sub>5</sub>	25		50
Total Suspended Solids	30		60
Ammonia-Nitrogen			
(5-1 to 10-31)	13		26
Fecal Coliform			
(5-1 to 9-30)	200/1	00ml as a geometric ave	rage
(10-1 to 4-30)	11,400	/100ml as a geometric av	/erage
Total Residual Chlorine	1.4		3.3
Phosphorus (as P)			
(4-1 to 10-31)	2		4
pН		6.0—9.0 at all times.	

EPA waiver is in effect.

**PA0104329**, Sewage, **US Army Corps of Engineers**, Pittsburgh District, Big Bend Access Area, 1205 Kinzua Road, Warren, PA 16365-5599.

This facility is located in Mead Township, Warren County.

Description of Proposed Activity: renewal of sewage discharge.

The receiving stream, Allegheny River, is in watershed 16B and classified for: warm water fished, water supply, recreation. The nearest public water supply is Emlenton Water Company on the Allegheny River.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 based on a design flow of 0.008.

	Average	Maximum
Parameter	Monthly (mg/l)	Daily (mg/l)
$CBOD_5$	25	50
Total Suspended Solids	30	60
Fecal Coliform		
(10-1 to 4-30)	200/100ml as a ge	ometric average
(5-1 to 9-30)	100,000/100ml as a	geometric average
Total Residual Chlorine	0.5	1.6
рН	6.0	9.0

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

PA 0005762, Industrial Waste. Electralloy, a G. O. Carlson, Inc. Company, 175 Main Street, Oil City, PA 16301.

This facility is located in Oil City, Venango County.

Description of Activity: discharge of noncontact cooling water and Group 1 Stormwater.

The receiving stream, the Allegheny River, is in watershed 16E and classified for: warm water fishes. The nearest public water supply PA American Water Company at Emlenton, PA.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 based on a design flow of 0.019.

Mass (lb/day) Concentration (mg/l) Average Maximum Average Maximum Parameter Monthy Daily Monthly Daily Flow XX XX

**Temperature** 

Within limits of 6.0 to 9.0 standard units at all times. pΗ

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 002 based on a design flow of 0.062.

Mass (lb/day) Concentration (mg/l) Average Average Maximum Maximum Parameter Monthly Daily Monthly Daily XX Flow **Temperature** XXWithin limits of 6.0 to 9.0 standard units at all times. pΗ

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 003 based on a design flow of n/a.

Mass (lb/day) Concentration (mg/l) Average Maximum Maximum Average Monthly Daily Parameter Monthly Daily XX Flow **Total Suspended Solids** XX XX Dissolved Oxygen

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 004 based on a design flow of n/a.

Mass (lb/day) Concentration (mg/l) Average Maximum Average Maximum Parameter Monthly Daily Monthly Daily Flow XX Total Suspended Solids XX Dissolved Oxygen XX XX pΗ

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

PA0102628, Sewage, Henderson Township Municipal Authority, P. O. Box 56, Stump Creek, PA 15863.

This facility is located in Henderson Township, Jefferson County.

Description of Proposed Activity: renewal of sewage disposal.

The receiving stream, Stump Creek, is in watershed 17D and classified for: cold water fishes, water supply, recreation. The nearest public water supply is PA American Water Company—Kittaning District.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 based on a design flow of 0.04.

Parameter	Average Monthly (mg/l)	Average Weekly (mg/l)	<i>Maximum Daily (mg/l)</i>
CBOD <sub>5</sub>	25	40	50
Total Šuspended Solids	30	45	60
Fecal Coliform			
(10-1 to 4-30)		00ml as a geometric ave	
(5-1 to 9-30)	59,500	/100ml as a geometric av	verage
Total Residual Chlorine	0.5		1.17
pH	6.0		9.0

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

PA0034924, Sewage, Paint-Elk Joint Sewer Authority, 9242 Route 322, Shippenville, PA 16254.

This facility is located in Paint Township, Clarion County.

Description of Proposed Activity: renewal of sewage discharge.

The receiving stream, Paint Creek, is in watershed 17B and classified for: cold water fishes, water supply, recreation. The nearest public water supply is Parker City on the Allegheny River.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 based on a design flow of 0.600.

	Average	Average	Maximum
Parameter	Monthly (mg/l)	Weekly (mg/l)	Daily (mg/l)
CBOD <sub>5</sub>	25	40	50
Total Suspended Solids	30	45	60
Fecal Coliform			
(10-1 to 4-30)	200/1	100ml as a geometric ave	rage
(5-1 to 9-30)	5,900/	/100ml as a geometric av	erage
Total Residual Chlorine	0.5		1.2
pH	6.0		9.0
The EPA Waiver is in effect.			

#### II. Applications for New Permits, Renewal of Major Permits and EPA Non-Waived Permit Applications.

Southeast Region: Water Management Program Manager, Lee Park, Suite 6010, 555 North Lane, Conshohocken, PA 19428.

No. PA0051713, Industrial Waste, Degussa Corporation, 1200 West Front Street, Chester, PA 19012.

This application is for renewal of an NPDES permit to discharge treated process wastewater and stormwater from Degussa Corporation facility located in the City of Chester, **Delaware County**. This is an existing discharge to Delaware Estuary Zone-4.

The receiving stream is classified for the following uses: warm water fishery, migratory fish (passage only), aquatic life, and recreation.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001, based on an average flow of 0.95 MGD are as follows:

Parameter	Average Monthly (mg/l)	Maximum Daily (mg/l)	Instantaneous Maximum (mg/l)
Suspended Solids Total Dissolved Solids	100	200	250
Temperature	30,000	32,000	33,000 110°F
Arsenic, Total		Monitor/Report	
Copper, Total		Monitor/Report	
Lead, Total		Monitor/Report	
Silver, Total		Monitor/Report	
Selenium, Total		Monitor/Report	
pH	Within limits of	of 6.0—9.0 Standard Ur	nits at all times

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 002, stormwater runoff, are as follows:

Parameter	Average Annual (mg/l)	Maximum Daily (mg/l)
CBOD <sub>5</sub> COD Oil and Grease pH Total Suspended Solids Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen Total Phosphorous	Monitor/Report Monitor/Report Monitor/Report Monitor/Report Monitor/Report Monitor/Report Monitor/Report	Monitor/Report Monitor/Report Monitor/Report Monitor/Report Monitor/Report Monitor/Report Monitor/Report Monitor/Report
Iron (Dissolved)	Monitor/Report	Monitor/Report

Other Conditions:

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

Conditions for future permit modification.

85% reduction of Suspended Solids per DRBC requirements.

Special Test Methods for certain pollutants.

Conduct in-stream monitoring program to confirm the mixing zone for TDS.

In-stream Total Dissolved Solids Monitoring.

Chemical additive approval.

TMDL/WLA analysis.

Stormwater requirements.

No. PA0058190, Sewage, Mark and Brenda Phelan, 191 Hill Road, Green Lane, PA 18054.

This application is for Issuance of an NPDES permit to discharge treated sewage from Phelan Residence STP in Salford Township, **Montgomery County**. This is a new discharge to an unnamed tributary to Unami Creek.

The first downstream potable water supply intake from the point of discharge is Philadelphia Suburban Water Company in Upper Providence Township.

The receiving stream is classified for the following uses: high quality trout stocking fishery, aquatic life, water supply and recreation.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001, based on an average flow of 400 gpd are as follows:

	Average	Instantaneous	
Parameter	Monthly (mg/l)	Maximum (mg/l)	
$CBOD_5$	10	20	
Total Suspended Solids	10	20	
Ammonia (as N)			
(5-1 to 10-31)	1.5	3.0	
(11-1 to 4-30)	3.0	6.0	
Nitrate & Nitrite (as N)	10	20	
Fecal Coliform	200 colonies/100ml as	s a geometric average	
pН	Within limits of 6.0—9.0 Standard Units at all times		
Dissolved Oxygen	Minimum of 6.0	mg/l at all times	

Other Conditions:

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

No. PA0026450, Sewage, Bristol Township Authority, 2501 Bath Road, Bristol, PA 19007.

This application is for renewal of an NPDES permit to discharge treated sewage from sewage treatment plant in Bristol Township, **Bucks County**. This is an existing discharge to Delaware River (Zone-2).

 $The \ receiving \ stream \ is \ classified \ for \ the \ following \ uses: \ warm \ water \ fishery, \ aquatic \ life, \ water \ supply \ and \ recreation.$ 

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001, based on an average flow of 2.25 mgd are as follows:

	Average	Average	Instantaneous	
Parameter	Monthly (mg/l)	Weekly (mg/l)	Maximum (mg/l)	
CBOD <sub>5</sub>	21	32	42	
Total Residual Chlorine	0.5		1.3	
(11-1 to 4-30)				
Suspended Solids	30	45	60	
Ammonia (as N)	35.0		70.0	
$CBOD_{20}$	590 (lbs/day)			
Dieldrin	Monitor/Report	Monitor/Report	Monitor/Report	
Fecal Coliform	200 colonies/100 ml as a geometric average			
pH	Within limits of 6.0—9.0 Standard Units at all times			

The EPA Waiver is not effect.

85% reduction of Total Suspended Solids per DRBC requirements.

88.5% reduction of BOD5 per DRBC requirements.

No. PA0056570, Industrial Waste, Coastal Lumber Company, P. O. Box 829, Weldon, NC 27890.

This application is for renewal of an NPDES permit to discharge stormwater from the facility in East Nottingham Township, **Chester County**. This is an existing discharge to an Unnamed Tributary to Little Elk Creek.

The receiving stream is classified for the following uses: exceptional value waters aquatic life, water supply and recreation.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfalls 001 and 002, for stormwater runoff:

Parameter	Average	Maximum	Instantaneous
	Monthly (mg/l)	Daily (mg/l)	Maximum (mg/l)
CBOD <sub>5</sub> Suspended Solids Oil and Grease Chemical Oxygen Demand pH Nitrate plus Nitrite Nitrogen Iron (Dissolved) Arsenic (Dissolved) Copper (Total) Chromium (Total)			Monitor/Report

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

Northeast Region: Water Management Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790.

PA#0012394, Industrial Waste, SIC 3443, Patterson-Kelly Co., Inc., P. O. Box 458, East Stroudsburg, PA 18301.

This proposed facility is located in East Stroudsburg Borough, Monroe County.

Description of Proposed Activity: This proposed action is for the renewal of an NPDES Permit to discharge treated industrial wastewater to Brodhead Creek in East Stroudsburg Borough, Monroe County.

The receiving stream, Brodhead Creek, is in watershed O1 E Brodhead Creek and classified for: trout stocking migratory fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation, for the purposes of evaluating effluent requirements for TDS,  $NO_2$ - $NO_3$ , fluoride and phenolics, the water supply considered during the evaluation is the Stroudsburg Water Supply intake located in East Stroudsburg.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 based on a design flow of 0.016.

	Mass (lb/day)		Concentration (mg/l)		
	Average	Maximum	Average	Maximum	Instantaneous
Parameter	$Montar{h}ly$	Daily	Monthly	Daily	Maximum
TSS		100	200		
Oil and Grease	15				
рH		6.0—	-9.0 units at all	times.	

Southcentral Region: Water Management Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110, (717) 705-4707.

Application No. PA 0007765, SIC Code 3751, Industrial Waste, Harley-Davidson Motor Company Operations, Inc., 1425 Eden Road, York, PA 17402.

This application is for renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated industrial waste to an unnamed tributary of Codorus Creek in Watershed 7-H, in Springettsbury Township, **York County**.

The receiving stream is classified for warm water fishery, recreation, water supply and aquatic life. For the purpose of evaluating effluent requirements for TDS,  $NO_2$ - $NO_3$ , fluoride and phenolics, the existing downstream potable water supply intake considered during the evaluation was the Wrightsville Water Supply Company located in York County. The discharge is not expected to impact any potable water supply.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 002 for an average annual flow of 0.182 MGD are:

	Mass (	Mass (lbs/day)		tions (mg/l)
	Average	Maximum	Average	Maximum
Parameter	Monthly	Daily	MontHly	Daily
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	From 6.0 to	9.0 inclusive
Oil and Grease	XXX	XXX	10	XXX
Temperature	XXX	XXX	*	*

<sup>\*</sup> Proposed temperature limitations are as follows: January-64°F, February-59°F, March-83°F, April-75°F, May-88°F, June-11°F, July-108°F, August-109°F, September-97°F, October-88°F, November-70°F, December-75°F.

The proposed monitoring requirements for Outfalls 004 and 005 (storm water) are semiannual grab sample analyses for oil and grease, pH, Total Toxic Organics (TTO), 2-butanone, methyl isobutyl ketone, total nickel, and hexavalent chromium.

Individuals may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling Mary DiSanto, File Review Coordinator, at (717) 705-4732.

The EPA waiver is in effect.

Application No. PA 0026549, SIC Code 4952, Sewage, City of Reading, 815 Washington Street, Reading, PA 19601-3690.

This application is for renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated sewage to Schuylkill River in Watershed 3-C, in Reading City, **Berks County**.

The receiving stream is classified for warm water fishes, recreation, water supply and aquatic life. For the purpose of evaluating effluent requirements for TDS,  $NO_2$ - $NO_3$ , fluoride and phenolics, the existing downstream potable water supply intake considered during the evaluation was Pottstown Borough located on the Schuylkill River. The discharge is not expected to impact any potable water supply.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 for a design flow of 28.5 MGD are:

	Average	Average	Instantaneous	
Parameter	Monthly (mg/l)	Weekly (mg/l)	Maximum (mg/l)	
CBOD <sub>5</sub>				
(5-1 to 10-31)	20	30	40	
(11-1 to 4-30)	25	40	50	
Suspended Solids	30	45	60	
NH <sub>3</sub> -N				
(5-1 to 10-31)	6.0	XXX	12	
(11-1 to 4-30)	18	XXX	24	
Total Mercury	0.00007	XXX	0.00014	
Total Residual Chlorine	0.40	XXX	1.31	
Dissolved Oxygen	Minimum of 5.0 at all times			
pH	From 6.0 to 9.0 inclusive			

Average Average Instantaneous Parameter Monthly (mg/l) Weekly (mg/l) Maximum (mg/l) Fecal Coliform (5-1 to 9-30) 200/100 ml as a geometric average (10-1 to 4-30) 10,000/100 ml as a geometric average 186 465 Color XXX

Individuals may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling Mary DiSanto, File Review Coordinator, at (717) 705-4732.

The EPA waiver is in effect.

#### **Public Notice of Permit Issuance**

Final Notice is hereby given that the Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection, after public notice, has on February 22, 2001, issued a National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System Permit to:

Permit No. PA 0026654 Permittee: Borough of New Cumberland, 1120 Market Street, New Cumberland, PA 17070.

This notice reflects changes from the notice published in the Pennsylvania Bulletin.

Monthly Weekly Instantaneous
Average Average Maximum

Total Nitrogen Monitor & Report

Addition of notice to submit Whole Effluent Toxicity testing with next permit renewal application.

Individuals may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling Mary DiSanto, File Review Coordinator, at (717) 705-4732.

**Application No. PA 0085171**, SIC Code 4952, Sewage, **Lyons Borough Municipal Authority**, 316 South Kemp Street, P. O. Box 131, Lyon Station, PA 19536-0131.

This application is for renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated sewage to Sacony Creek in Watershed 3-B, in Maxatawny Township, **Berks County**.

The receiving stream is classified for cold water fishes, recreation, water supply and aquatic life. For the purpose of evaluating effluent requirements for TDS,  $NO_2$ - $NO_3$ , fluoride and phenolics, the existing downstream potable water supply intake considered during the evaluation was the City of Reading located on Maiden Creek. The discharge is not expected to impact any potable water supply.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 for a design flow of 0.15 MGD are:

	Average	Average	Instantaneous
Parameter	Monthly (mg/l)	Weekly (mg/l)	Maximum (mg/l)
$CBOD_5$			
(5-1 to 10-30)	19	28	38
(11-1 to 4-30)	25	40	50
Total Suspended Solids	30	45	60
NH <sub>3</sub> -N			
(5-1 to 9-30)	5.0		10
(10-1 to 4-30)	15		30
Total Residual			
Chlorine (Interim)	Monitor & Report		Monitor & Report
Total Residual			
Chlorine (Final)	0.50		1.70
Dissolved Oxygen	Minimum of 5.0 at all ti		
pH	From 6.0 to 9.0 inclusive	2	
Fecal Coliform		_	
(5-1 to 9-30)		00ml as a geometric a	
(10-1 to 4-30)		100ml as a geometric a	
Total Lead	0.018		0.036
Total Copper	0.068		0.136
Free Cyanide	0.023		0.043

Individuals may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling Mary DiSanto, File Review Coordinator, at (717) 705-4732.

The EPA waiver is in effect.

**Application No. PA0086754**, SIC Code 3691, Industrial Waste, **East Penn Manufacturing Company, Inc.**, Deka Road, Lyon Station, PA 19536.

This application is for renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated industrial waste to Sacony Creek, in Richmond Township, **Berks County**.

The receiving stream is classified for cold water fishes, recreation, water supply and aquatic life. For the purpose of evaluating effluent requirements for TDS,  $NO_2$ - $NO_3$ , fluoride and phenolics, the existing downstream potable water supply intake considered during the evaluation was City of Reading located on Maiden Creek. The discharge is not expected to impact any potable water supply.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 for a design flow of 0.15 MGD are:

Parameter	Average Monthly (mg/l)	Maximum Daily (mg/l)	Instantaneous Maximum (mg/l)
	· · ·	· -	
Total Copper	0.068	0.136	0.170
Total Lead	0.018	0.036	0.045
Total Iron	Monitor & Report	Monitor & Report	
Total Antimony	$0.063^{\circ}$	0.126	0.157
Total Arsenic	0.227	0.454	0.567
Total Zinc	0.572	1.114	1.430
NH <sub>3</sub> -N	5.0	10	12
CBOD <sub>5</sub>	19	38	47
Total Dissolved Solids	1,000	2,000	2,500
Total Suspended Solids	30	60	75
pH		6.0 to 9.0 at all times	

The proposed effluent limits for Storm Water Outfalls 002, 003, 004, 005 and 006 are:

_	Average	Maximum	Instantaneous
Parameter	Monthly (mg/l)	Daily (mg/l)	Maximum (mg/l)
Total Copper		Monitor & Report	
Total Lead		Monitor & Report	
Total Iron		Monitor & Report	
Total Antimony		Monitor & Report	
Total Arsenic		Monitor & Report	
Total Zinc		Monitor & Report	
$CBOD_5$		Monitor & Report	
Total Dissolved Solids		Monitor & Report	
Total Suspended Solids		Monitor & Report	
Oil and Grease		Monitor & Report	
Total Nitrogen		Monitor & Report	
Sulfate		Monitor & Report	
pН		Monitor & Report	

Individuals may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling Mary DiSanto, File Review Coordinator, at (717) 705-4732.

The EPA waiver is in effect.

**Application No. PA0086762**, SIC Code 4953, Industrial Waste, **IESI Pa. Blue Ridge Landfill Corporation**, P. O. Box 399, Scotland, PA 17254.

This application is for renewal of an NPDES permit for existing discharge of treated industrial waste to UNT to Phillaman Run in Watershed 13-C, in Greene Township, **Franklin County**.

The receiving stream is classified for cold water fishes, recreation, water supply and aquatic life. For the purpose of evaluating effluent requirements for TDS,  $NO_2$ - $NO_3$ , fluoride and phenolics, the existing downstream potable water supply intake considered during the evaluation was on the Potomac River located in Hagerstown, MD. The discharge is not expected to impact any potable water supply.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 for a design flow of 0.1 MGD are:

Parameter	Average Monthly (mg/l)	<i>Maximum</i> <i>Daily (mg/l)</i>	Instantaneous Maximum (mg/l)
Flow			
pH	6	.0 to 9.0 Standard Unit	ts
Benzene	0.001	0.002	0.0025
Chlorodibromomethane	0.0004	0.0008	0.0010
Tetrachloroethylene	0.0007	0.0014	0.0018
Vinyl Chloride	0.00002	0.00004	0.00005
Trichloroethylene	0.003	0.006	0.0075
Acenaphthene	0.020	0.040	0.050
Total Dissolved Solids	500	1,000	1,250

Individuals may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling Mary DiSanto, File Review Coordinator, at (717) 705-4732.

The EPA waiver is in effect.

**Application No. PA0087777**, SIC Code 4951, Industrial Waste, **Wernersville State Hospital**, P. O. Box 300, Wernersville, PA 19565.

This application is for renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated industrial waste to Hospital Creek in Watershed 3-C (Tulpehocken Creek), in South Heidelberg Township, **Berks County**.

The receiving stream is classified for trout stocking fishery, recreation, water supply and aquatic life. For the purpose of evaluating effluent requirements for TDS,  $NO_2$ - $NO_3$ , fluoride and phenolics, the existing downstream potable water supply intake considered during the evaluation was Western Berks Water Authority located on the Tulpehocken Creek. The discharge is not expected to impact any potable water supply.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 for a design flow of 0.113 MGD are:

Parameter	Average Monthly (mg/l)	Maximum Daily (mg/l)	Instantaneous Maximum (mg/l)
Total Suspended Solids pH (S.U.)	30	60 6.0 to 9.0 at all times	75
Total Residual Chlorine	0.50	XXX	1.0
Total Aluminum	3.35	6.70	8.38
Total Manganese	1.00	2.00	2.50
Total Iron	2.00	4.00	5.00

Individuals may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling Mary DiSanto, File Review Coordinator, at (717) 705-4732.

The EPA waiver is in effect.

Application No. PA0088609, SIC Code 4952, Sewage, Broad Top Township, Municipal Loop, P. O. Box 57, Defiance, PA 16633-0057.

This application is for issuance of an NPDES permit for a new discharge of treated sewage to Raystown Branch Juniata River in Watershed 11-D, in Broad Top Township, **Bedford County**.

The receiving stream is classified for trout stocking, recreation, water supply and aquatic life. For the purpose of evaluating effluent requirements for TDS,  $NO_2$ - $NO_3$ , fluoride and phenolics, the existing downstream potable water supply intake considered during the evaluation was United Water Company located in Susquehanna Township, Dauphin County. The discharge is not expected to impact any potable water supply.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 for a design flow of 0.0833 MGD are:

	Average	Maximum	Instantaneous	
Parameter	Monthly (mg/l)	Daily (mg/l)	Maximum (mg/l)	
$CBOD_5$	25	40	50	
Total Suspended Solids	30	45	60	
Total Phosphorus	2.0	XXX	4.0	
Dissolved Öxygen	Minimum of 5.0 at all times			
рН	From 6.0 to 9.0 inclusive			
Fecal Coliform				
(5-1 to 9-30)	200/100 ml as a geometric average			
(10-1 to 4-30)	100,000/100 ml as a geometric average			

Individuals may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling Mary DiSanto, File Review Coordinator, at (717) 705-4732.

The EPA waiver is in effect.

Southwest Region: Water Management Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745.

PA0095940, Sewage, Albert Gallatin Area School District, 10 West Church Street, Masontown, PA 15461-1800.

This application is for renewal of an NPDES permit to discharge treated sewage from D. Ferd Swaney Elementary School Wastewater Treatment Facility in Georges Township, **Fayette County**.

The following effluent limitations are proposed for discharge to the receiving waters, known as York Run, which are classified as a warm water fishery with existing and/or potential uses for aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The first downstream potable water supply intake from this facility is the: Dunkard Valley Joint Municipal Authority.

Outfall 001: existing discharge, design flow of 0.02 mgd.

	Concentration (mg/l)				
Parameter	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Maximum Daily	Instantaneous Maximum	
CBOD <sub>5</sub> Suspended Solids Fecal Coliform	25 30			50 60	
(5-1 to 9-30) (10-1 to 4-30)	200/100 ml as a 2,000/100 ml as a	geometric mean geometric mean			

#### Concentration (mg/l)

Parameter	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Maximum Daily	Instantaneous Maximum
Total Residual Chlorine	1.4			3.3
рH	not less than 6.0 no	or greater than 9.0		

The EPA waiver is in effect.

PA0096725, Sewage, Belle Vernon Area School District, R. D. # 2, Crest Avenue, Belle Vernon, PA 15012.

This application is for renewal of an NPDES permit to discharge treated sewage from Belmar-Marion School STP in Washington Township, **Washington County**.

The following effluent limitations are proposed for discharge to the receiving waters, known as Downers Run, which are classified as a warm water fishery with existing and/or potential uses for aquatic life, water supply, and recreation. The first downstream potable water supply intake from this facility is the: Belle Vernon Borough Municipal Authority.

Outfall 001: existing discharge, design flow of 0.0163 mgd.

#### Concentration (mg/l)

Parameter	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Maximum Daily	Instantaneous Maximum
CBOD <sub>5</sub>	25			50
Suspended Solids	30			60
Ammonia Nitrogen				
(5-1 to 10-31)	5.5			11.0
(11-1 to 4-30)	16.5			33.0
Fecal Coliform				
(5-1 to 9-30)	200/100 ml as a	geometric mean		
(10-1 to 4-30)	3,000/100 ml as a			
Total Residual Chlorine	1.4	O		3.3
pН	not less than 6.0 no	or greater than 9.0		

The EPA waiver is in effect.

PA0216852-A1, Sewage, Charles Chapman, R. D. # 1, Box 1136, Ruffs Dale, PA 15679.

This application is for amendment of an NPDES permit to discharge treated sewage from the Wen-Dell Mobile Home Park STP in East Huntingdon Township, **Westmoreland County**.

The following effluent limitations are proposed for discharge to the receiving waters, known as Buffalo Run, which are classified as a warm water fishery with existing and/or potential uses for aquatic life, water supply, and recreation. The first downstream potable water supply intake from this facility is the: Westmoreland County Municipal Authority.

Outfall 001: proposed expanded discharge, design flow of 0.25 mgd.

#### Concentration (mg/l)

Parameter	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Maximum Daily	Instantaneous Maximum
$CBOD_5$	25			50
Suspended Solids	30			60
Ammonia Nitrogen				
(5-1 to 10-31)	3.5			7.0
(11-1 to 4-30)	10.5			21.0
Fecal Coliform				
(5-1 to 9-30)	200/100 ml as a	geometric mean		
(10-1 to 4-30)	2,000/100 ml as a	a geometric mean		
Total Residual Chlorine	0.6			1.5
Dissolved Oxygen	not less tha			
pН	not less than 6.0 no	or greater than 9.0		

The EPA waiver is in effect.

#### WATER QUALITY MANAGEMENT PERMITS CONTROLLED INDUSTRIAL WASTE AND SEWAGE WASTEWATER

#### APPLICATIONS UNDER THE PENNSYLVANIA CLEAN STREAMS LAW PART II PERMITS

The following permit applications or requests for plan approval have been received by the Department of Environmental Protection (Department).

Persons wishing to comment on any of the applications are invited to submit a statement to the office noted above the application within 15 days from the date of this public notice. Comments received within this 15-day comment period will be considered in making the final decision regarding the application. The comments should include the name, address, and telephone number of the writer and a concise statement to inform the Department of the exact basis of a comment and the relevant facts upon which it is based.

The Department reserves the right to hold a public hearing if the responsible office considers the public response significant. If a hearing is scheduled, a notice of the hearing will be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* and a newspaper of general circulation of the area. If no hearing is held, the Department's Water Management Program Manager will make a final determination regarding the applications after a complete review. Notice of this final determination will be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* at which time this determination may be appealed to the Environmental Hearing Board.

A copy of the permit application or proposed plan is on file in the office indicated and is open to public inspection. Appointments to review the application may be made by contacting Records Management at the indicated telephone number.

Industrial Waste and Sewerage Applications under The Clean Streams Law (35 P. S. §§ 691.1—691.1001).

Southeast Region: Water Management Program Manager, Lee Park, Suite 6010, 555 North Lane, Conshohocken, PA 19428.

**WQM Permit No. 2301403**. Sewerage. **Joyfor Joint Venture**, 1604 Walnut Street, Philadelphia, PA 19103. Applicant is requesting approval for the construction of a sewage treatment plant to serve Marville at Newtown Shopping Center, located in Newtown Township, **Delaware County**.

Southcentral Region: Water Management Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

Application Number 2800403 Amendment 01-1. Sewage submitted by Antrim Township Municipal Authority, 10655 Antrim Church Road, Greencastle, PA 17225 in Antrim Township, Franklin County for a Pump Station upgrade was received in the Southcentral Region on February 20, 2001.

**Application Number 2201402.** Sewage submitted by **Eugene K. & Dolores T. Staskiel**, 1406 Fox Hollow Way, North Myrtle Beach, SC 29582 in East Hanover Township, **Dauphin County** to construct a small flow treatment system to serve their single family residence on Ridge & Manada Gap Roads was received in the Southcentral Region on February 23, 2001.

Southwest Region: Water Management Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745.

**Application No. 1101401.** Sewerage, **Cambria County Commissioners**, Cambria County Courthouse, Ebensburg, PA 15931. Application for the construction and operation of a sewer system and pump station to serve the Duman Lake Park Sewage Treatment Plant Located in Barr Township, **Cambria County**.

**Application No. 2601401.** Sewerage, **North Union Township Municipal Services Authority**, 6 South Evans Station Road, Lemont Furnace, PA 15456. Application for the construction and operation of a sewer system and pump station to serve the University Technology Park Sewage Pump Station located in North Union Township, **Fayette County**.

**Application No. 6501405.** Sewerage, **Derry Township Municipal Authority**, P. O. Box 250, New Derry, PA 15671. Application for the construction and operation of a sewer interceptor to serve the McGee Run Borough of Derry located in Derry Township, **Westmoreland County**.

**Application No. 6501406.** Sewerage, **Derry Township Municipal Authority**, P. O. Box 250, New Derry, PA 15671. Application for the construction and operation of sewers and pump stations to serve the McGee Run Latrobe Municipal Authority Service Area located in Derry Township, **Westmoreland County**.

**Application No. 6501407.** Sewerage, **Derry Township Municipal Authority**, P. O. Box 250, New Derry, PA 15671. Application for the construction and operation of sewers and pump stations to serve the McGee Run Torrance State Hospital Service Area located in Derry Township, **Westmoreland County**.

Northwest Region: Water Management Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

**WQM Permit No. 4301406**, Sewerage, **Richard D. Story**, 19 S. Summit Rd., Greenville, PA 16125. This proposed facility is located in West Salem Township, **Mercer County**. Description of Proposed Action/Activity: This project is for the construction of a Single Residence Sewage Treatment Plant.

**WQM Permit No. 2001404**, Sewerage, **James H. and Katherine L. Hilliard**, 16499 South Townline Road, Linesville, PA 16424. This proposed facility is located in Conneaut Township, **Crawford County**. Description of Proposed Action/Activity: This project is for the construction of a Single Residence Sewage Treatment Plant.

WQM Permit No. 2001405, Sewerage, Nancy L. Overman, 2520 Shetland Lane, Poland, OH 44514. This proposed facility is located in Hayfield Township, Crawford County. Description of Proposed Action/Activity: This project is for the construction of a Single Residence Sewage Treatment Plant.

#### **NPDES Stormwater Individual Permit**

The following parties have applied for an NPDES permit to discharge stormwater associated with a construction activity into waters of this Commonwealth. Unless otherwise indicated, on the basis of preliminary review and application of lawful standards and regulations, the Department of Environmental Protection (Department) proposes to issue a permit to discharge, subject to certain limitations set forth in the permit conditions. These proposed determinations are tentative. Limitations are provided as erosion and sediment control best management practices (BMPs) which restrict the rate and quantity of sediment discharged.

Where indicated, the EPA Region III Administrator has waived the right to review or object to this proposed permit action under the waiver provision 40 CFR 123.24(d).

Persons wishing to comment on the proposed permit are invited to submit a statement to the appropriate Department Regional Office noted above the application within 30 days from the date of this public notice. Comments reviewed within this 30-day period will be considered in the formulation of the final determinations regarding this application. Responses should include the name, address, and telephone number of the writer and a concise statement to inform the Department of the exact basis of a comment and relevant facts upon which it is based. A public hearing may be held after consideration of comments received by the appropriate DEP Regional Office during the 30-day public comment period.

Following the 30-day comment period, the appropriate Regional Office Water Management Program Manager will make a final determination regarding the proposed

permit. Notice of this determination will be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* at which time this determination may be appealed to the Environmental Hearing Board.

The application and related documents, including the erosion and sediment control plan for the earth disturbance activity, are on file and may be inspected at the office identified in this notice.

Persons with a disability that require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to participate during the 30-day public comment period should contact the specified Regional Office. TDD users may contact the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

Southeast Region: Water Management Program Manager, Lee Park, Suite 6010, 555 North Lane, Conshohocken, PA 19428.

NPDES Permit PAS10 G458, Stormwater. Land Associates, Inc., 1130 Pocopson Road, West Chester, PA 19382 has applied to discharge stormwater associated with a construction activity located in Franklin Township, Chester County to Big Elk Creek and West Branch White Clay Creek (HQ-TSF-MF).

Northeast Region: Water Management Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790.

Lehigh County Conservation District: Lehigh Ag. Ctr., Ste. 102, 4184 Dorney Park Road, Allentown, PA 18104, (610) 391-9583.

NPDES Applicant Name &

No. Address

PAS10Q218 CCW, Inc.

Jack Lisicky 1524 Linden St. Allentown, PA 18101 County & Receiving Municipality Water/Use

Lehigh County Upper Macungie

Township

Little Lehigh Cr.

HQ-CWF

Northcentral Region: Water Management Program Manager, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701.

**NPDES Permit PAS105507**, Stormwater. **Dominion Transmission**, 445 West Main St., Clarksburg, WV 20680 has applied to discharge stormwater associated with a construction activity located in Stewardson Township, **Potter County** to Little Greenlick Run.

Potter Conservation District: 107 Market St., Coudersport, PA 16915.

NPDES Applicant Name &

No. Address

County & Receiving
Municipality Water/Use

PAS105507 Dominion Transmission

445 West Main St. Clarksburg, WV 20680 Potter County Little Greenlick Run

Stewardson Township HQ-CWF

#### SAFE DRINKING WATER

#### Applications received under the Pennsylvania Safe Drinking Water Act (35 P. S. §§ 721.1—721.17).

Southeast Region: Water Supply Management Program Manager, Lee Park, Suite 6010, 555 North Lane, Conshohocken, PA 19428.

Permit No. 0901504, Public Water Supply.

Applicant PA American Water Company

Township Lower Makefield Responsible Official Steve J. Seidl

Type of Facility Public Water Supply System

Consulting Engineer Pennoni Associates 3001 Market Street

Philadelphia, PA 19104

Application Received Date February 23, 2001

Description of Action Installation of a Venturi aeration system, in combination of a multi-staged diffused

bubble aeration system to remove radon from the water from Wells 7 and 10: and install a liquid sodium hypochlorite system to replace the existing gas chlorination system.

Northeast Region: Water Supply Management Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790.

Permit No. 5401502, Public Water Supply.

Applicant Kline Township Municipal Authority

Township or Borough Kline Township

PENNSYLVANIA BULLETIN, VOL. 31, NO. 10, MARCH 10, 2001

Responsible Official Francie Patton, Chairperson

Kline Township Municipal Authority

76 South Kennedy Drive

P. O. Box 160 McAdoo, PA 18237 (570) 929-3177

Type of Facility Community Water System

Consulting Engineer Douglas E. Berg, PE

Entech Engineering, Inc. 4 South Fourth Street Reading, PA 19603 (610) 373-6667

Application Received Date February 16, 2001

Description of Action Major system improvements to include two new supply wells with well houses and chlori-

nation facilities, three finished water storage tanks, distribution system upgrades and

meters for all service connections.

#### MINOR AMENDMENT

#### Applications Received Under the Pennsylvania Safe Drinking Water Act (35 P. S. §§ 721.1—721.17).

Southeast Region: Water Supply Management Program Manager, Lee Park, Suite 6010, 555 North Lane, Conshohocken, PA 19428.

**Application No. 46015043**, Minor Amendment.

Applicant Superior Water Company

Township New Hanover
Responsible Official David J. Milan
P. O. Box 127

Worcester, PA 19490

Type of Facility Public Water Supply System

Consulting Engineer Bursich Associates, Inc.

2129 E. High Street Pottstown, PA 19464

Application Received Date February 24, 2001

Description of Action Installation of approximately 6,000 feet of 8-inch and 12-inch ductile iron pipe to connect

Superior Water Company's Hunters Run System with its Winding Creek system.

Application No. 4601503, Minor Amendment.

Applicant Superior Water Company

Township New Hanover
Responsible Official David J. Milan
P. O. Box 127

Worcester, PA 19490

Type of Facility Public Water Supply System

Consulting Engineer Superior Environmental Management Corporation

P. Ô. Box 127 Worcester, PA 19490

Application Received Date February 20, 2001

Description of Action Installation of two 10,000 gallon water storage tanks at the Hunters Run Booster Station

and storage tank facility.

**Application No. 0901505**, Minor Amendment.

Applicant Doylestown Borough Water Department

Borough Doylestown
Responsible Official John H. Davis

57 W. Court Street Doylestown, PA 18901

Type of Facility Public Water Supply System

Consulting Engineer CKS Engineers, Inc.

88 South Main Street Doylestown, PA 18901

PENNSYLVANIA BULLETIN, VOL. 31, NO. 10, MARCH 10, 2001

Application Received Date February 26, 2001

Description of Action Change in chlorine disinfection at Well No. 13 from liquid chlorine gas to sodium

hypochlorite.

Northeast Region: Water Supply Management Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790.

**Application No. 3540038**, Minor Amendment (Construction), Mount Laurel, Indian Run, and Broad Mountain Water Treatment Plants.

Applicant Schuylkill County Municipal Authority

Township or Borough Schuylkill

221 Šouth Centre Street Pottsville, PA 17901

Responsible Official

Type of Facility Public Water Supply

Consulting Engineer Schuylkill County Municipal Authority

Application Received Date February 14, 2001

Description of Action Applicant proposes to change the type of corrosion control chemicals currently utilized in

three water treatment plants.

Northwest Region: Water Supply Management Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

Application No. 2498502-MA3, Minor Amendment.

Applicant St. Marys Area Water Authority

429 Ridgway Rd. St. Marys, PA 15857

Township or Borough City of St. Marys Responsible Official Paul McIntosh

Type of Facility

Community Water Supply

Consulting Engineer

Application Received Date

Community Water Supply

Dwight D. Hoare, P.E.

February 22, 2001

Description of Action 500,000 gallon, welded steel, standpipe at the site of the existing North High tank.

# LAND RECYCLING AND ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION

UNDER ACT 2, 1995 PREAMBLE 1

Acknowledgment of Notices of Intent to Remediate submitted under the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (35 P. S. §§ 6026.101—6026.908).

Sections 302-305 of the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (Act) require the Department of Environmental Protection (Department) to publish in the Pennsylvania Bulletin an acknowledgment noting receipt of any Notices of Intent to Remediate. An acknowledgment of the receipt of a Notice of Intent to Remediate is used to identify a site where a person proposes to, or has been required to, respond to a release of a regulated substance at a site. Persons intending to use the background standard, Statewide health standard, the site-specific standard, or who intend to remediate a site as a special industrial area, must file a Notice of Intent to Remediate with the Department. A Notice of Intent to Remediate filed with the Department provides a brief description of the location of the site, a list of known or suspected contaminants at the site, the proposed remediation measures for the site, and a description of the intended future use of the site. A person who demonstrates attainment of one, or a combination of the cleanup standards, or who receives approval of a special industrial area remediation identified under the Act, will be relieved of further liability for the remediation of the

site for any contamination identified in reports submitted to and approved by the Department. Furthermore, the person shall not be subject to citizen suits or other contribution actions brought by responsible persons not participating in the remediation.

Under sections 304(n)(1)(ii) and 305(c)(2) of the Act, there is a 30-day public and municipal comment period for sites proposed for remediation using a site-specific standard, in whole or in part, and for sites remediated as a special industrial area. This period begins when a summary of the Notice of Intent to Remediate is published in a newspaper of general circulation in the area of the site. For the sites identified below, proposed for remediation to a site-specific standard or as a special industrial area, the municipality, within which the site is located, may request to be involved in the development of the remediation and reuse plans for the site if the request is made within 30 days of the date specified below. During this comment period the municipality may request that the person identified below, as the remediator of the site, develop and implement a public involvement plan. Requests to be involved, and comments, should be directed to the remediator of the site.

For further information concerning the content of a Notice of Intent to Remediate, contact the Environmental Cleanup Program Manager in the Department of Environmental Protection Regional Office under which the notice appears. If information concerning this acknowledgment is required in an alternative form, contact the Community Relations Coordinator at the appropriate

Regional Office listed. TDD users may telephone the Department through the AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

The Department of Environmental Protection has received the following Notices of Intent to Remediate:

Southeast Region: Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, Lee Park, Suite 6010, 555 North Lane, Conshohocken, PA 19428.

Schutte & Koerting Facility, Bensalem Township, Bucks County. Bruce Middleman, Jacques Whitford, Inc., 450 S. Gravers Rd., Suite 105, Plymouth Meeting, PA 19462, on behalf of Schutte & Koerting, 2215 State Rd., Bensalem, PA 19020, has submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate site soil contaminated with lead, BTEX, petroleum hydrocarbons and polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons; and site groundwater contaminated with lead and BTEX. The applicant proposes to remediate the site to meet the Statewide Health Standard. A summary of the Notice of Intent to Remediate was reported to have been published in the *Bucks County Courier Times* on February 22, 2001.

**R & D Developers, PGP**, Quakertown Borough, **Bucks County**. Robert C. Quick, P.G., QuickTec Environmental Technical Services, P. O. Box 1432, Medford, NJ 08055, on behalf of R & D Developers, PGP, 15 E. Ridge Pike, Suite 200, Conshohocken, PA 19428, has submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate site soil contaminated with lead. The applicant proposes to remediate the site to meet Site-specific standards. A summary of the Notice of Intent to Remediate was reported to have been published in the *Quakertown Free Press* on October 18, 2000.

**Triboro Electric Company**, Doylestown Borough, **Bucks County**. Terrence J. McKenna, Keating Environmental Management, Inc., 479 Thomas Jones Way, Suite 700, Exton, PA 19341, on behalf of Doylestown Store & Lock, 350 S. Main Street, Suite 213, Doylestown, PA 18901, has submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate site soil contaminated with lead. The applicant proposes to remediate the site to meet the Statewide Health Standard. A summary of the Notice of Intent to Remediate was reported to have been published in *The Intelligencer* on January 31, 2001. A Final Report was simultaneously submitted.

**Krause Residence**, Royersford Borough, **Montgomery County**. Matthew E. Grubb, Hydrocon Services, Inc., 2945 S. Pike Ave., Allentown, PA 18103, on behalf of Ronald and Andrea Krause, 339 N. 3rd Ave., Royersford, PA 19468, has submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate site soil contaminated with BTEX and polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons. The applicant proposes to remediate the site to meet the Statewide Health Standard. A summary of the Notice of Intent to Remediate was reported to have been published in *The Mercury* on December 8, 2000. A Final Report was simultaneously submitted.

# INFECTIOUS AND CHEMOTHERAPEUTIC WASTE TRANSPORTER LICENSES

Applications received or withdrawn under the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P. S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003) and the Infectious and Chemotherapeutic Waste Law (35 P. S. §§ 6019.1—6019.6) and regulations to transport infectious and chemotherapeutic waste.

Central Office: Bureau of Land Recycling and Waste Management, Division of Hazardous Waste Management, PO Box 8471, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8471.

#### RENEWAL APPLICATIONS RECEIVED

**S-J Transportation Co.**, P. O. Box 169, Woodstown, NJ 08098. License No. **HC 0031**. Received on February 14, 2001.

**Sterilogic Waste Systems, Inc.**, 3220 Tillman Drive, Ste. 107, Bensalem, PA 19020. License No. **HC 0208**. Received on February 14, 2001.

### HAZARDOUS WASTE TREATMENT, STORAGE & DISPOSAL FACILITIES

Applications Received Under the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P. S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003); and Regulations to Operate a Hazardous Waste Treatment, Storage or Disposal Facility.

Southwest Region: Regional Solid Waste Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745.

**Application I. D. No. PAD980707087. Envirotol, Inc.**, P. O. Box 61, 432 Green Street, Sewickley, PA 15143. Beaver Falls Facility, 24th Street and 31st Street Ext., Beaver Falls, PA 15010. An application for a permit renewal of a hazardous waste storage/thermal treatment and residual waste processing facility in Beaver Falls, **Beaver County** was received in the Regional Office on February 15, 2001.

# OPERATE WASTE PROCESSING OR DISPOSAL AREA OR SITE

Applications submitted under the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P. S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003) and regulations to operate or close solid waste processing or disposal area or site.

Northeast Region: Regional Solid Waste Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790.

**Application No. 100022.** A Major Permit Application requesting approval to construct a composite liner system for the previously permitted disposal areas, which remain to be constructed at Chrin Brothers Sanitary Landfill and approval of a Radiation Monitoring and Action Plan was received from Chrin Brothers, Inc., 635 Industrial Drive, Easton, PA 18042 for this municipal waste landfill located in Williams Township, **Northampton County**. The application was determined to be administratively complete in the Regional Office on February 22, 2001.

Northcentral Region: Regional Solid Waste Manager, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701.

**Application No. 301341.** Application received for **Svedala Industries, Inc.**, 350 Railroad Street, Danville, PA 17821, located in Danville Borough, **Montour County**. Application determined to be administratively complete in the Regional Office on February 26, 2001.

Southwest Region: Regional Solid Waste Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745.

**Application No. 101421.** Application received for **Shade Landfill, Inc.**, Westpointe Corporate Center 1, Suite 200, 1550 Coraopolis Heights Road, Moon Township, PA 15108. Shade Landfill, Inc., 1176 No. 1 Road, Cairnbrook, PA 15924. An application for the permit renewal of a Municipal Waste Landfill in Shade Township, **Somerset County**, was received in the Regional Office on February 27, 2001.

#### **AIR QUALITY**

# NOTICE OF PLAN APPROVAL AND OPERATING PERMIT APPLICATIONS

#### **NEW SOURCES AND MODIFICATIONS**

The Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) has developed an "integrated" plan approval, State Operating Permit and Title V Operating Permit program. This integrated approach is designed to make the permitting process more efficient for DEP, the regulated community and the public. This approach allows the owner or operator of a facility to complete and submit all the permitting documents relevant to its application one time, affords an opportunity for public input and provides for sequential issuance of the necessary permits.

The DEP has received applications for plan approvals and/or operating permits from the following facilities.

Copies of these applications, subsequently prepared draft permits, review summaries and other support materials are available for review in the Regional Office identified in this notice. Persons interested in reviewing the application files should contact the appropriate Regional Office to schedule an appointment.

Persons wishing to receive a copy of the proposed Plan Approval or Operating Permit must indicate their interest to the DEP Regional Office within 30 days of the date of this notice, and must file protests or comments on a Proposed Plan Approval or Operating Permit within 30 days of the DEP providing a copy of the proposed document to that person or within 30 days of its publication in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*, whichever comes first. Interested persons may also request that a hearing be held concerning the proposed plan approval and operating permit. Any comments or protests filed with DEP Regional Offices must include a concise statement of the objections to the issuance of the plan approval or operating permit and relevant facts, which serve as the basis for the objections. If DEP schedules a hearing, a notice will be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* at least 30 days prior the date of the hearing.

Persons with a disability who wish to comment and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to participate should contact the Regional Office identified below. TDD users may contact the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

Final plan approvals and operating permits will contain terms and conditions to ensure that the source is constructed and operating in compliance with applicable requirements in 25 Pa. Code Chapters 121 through 143, the Federal Clean Air Act and regulations adopted under the Act.

#### **OPERATING PERMITS**

#### Notice of Intent to Issue Title V Operating Permits

Under 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.521 and 127.424, notice is hereby given that the Department of Environmental Protection (Department) intends to issue a Title V Operating Permit to the following facilities. These facilities are major facilities subject to the operating permit requirements under Title V of the Federal Clean Air Act and 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapters F and G (relating to operating permit requirements; and Title V Operating Permits).

Appointments to review copies of the Title V application, proposed permit and other relevant information must be made by contacting Records Management using the appropriate Regional Office telephone number noted below. For additional information, contact the appropriate Regional Office noted below.

Interested persons may submit written comments, suggestions or objections concerning the proposed Title V permit to the Regional Office within 30 days of publication of this notice. Written comments submitted to the Department during the 30-day public comment period shall include the name, address and telephone number of the person submitting the comments, along with the reference number of the proposed permit. The commentator should also include a concise statement of any objections to the permit issuance and the relevant facts upon which the objections are based.

Persons with a disability who wish to comment and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to participate should contact the Regional Office identified below. TDD users may contact the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

The Department reserves the right to hold a public hearing on the proposed action based upon the information received during the public comment period and will provide notice of any scheduled public hearing at least 30 days in advance of the hearing. The hearing notice will be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* and a newspaper of general circulation where the facility is located.

Southcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

**06-05029: Reading Body Works, Inc.** (P. O. Box 650, Reading, PA 19607) for an amended Title V Permit for a heavy-duty truck manufacturing facility in Reading, **Berks County**.

Applications Received and Intent to Issue Operating Permits Under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001—4015) and 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter F (relating to operating permit requirements)

Southcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

**36-05008: Tyson Foods, Inc.** (403 South Custer Avenue, New Holland, PA 17557) for a Synthetic Minor Operating Permit for a chicken processing facility in Earl Township, **Lancaster County**.

**67-05028: Reliant Energy Mid-Atlantic Power Holdings, LLC** (1001 Broad Street, Johnston, PA 19907) for a Synthetic Minor Operating Permit for operation of two simple cycle electrical generation turbines in Hopewell Township, **York County**.

**67-05063: York Building Products Co., Inc.** (1020 North Hartley Street, York, PA 17404) for a Synthetic Minor Operating Permit for a limestone crushing operation and batch asphalt plant in West Manchester Township, **York County**.

**67-05082: David Edward Co., Ltd.** (252 North Franklin Street, Red Lion, PA 17356) for a Synthetic Minor Operating Permit for a furniture manufacturing facility in Red Lion Borough, **York County**.

Northcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701.

19-00002: Foam Fabricators, Inc. (7050 New Berwick Highway, Bloomsburg, PA 17815) for their foam manufacturing plant in South Centre Township, Columbia County. The facility's main sources include a natural gas fired boiler and space heaters, a primary pre-expander, a secondary pre-expander, storage areas, molding machines and an emergency generator. These sources have the potential to emit major quantities of volatile organic compounds (VOCs). The facility has taken restrictions to limit VOC emissions below the major emission thresholds. The facility has the potential to emit particulate matter (PM), nitrogen oxides (NOx), carbon monoxide (CO), sulfur oxides (SOx) and hazardous air pollutants (HAPs) below the major emission thresholds.

41-00011: John Savoy and Son, Inc. (300 Howard Street, PO Box 248, Montoursville, PA 17754) for their wood furniture manufacturing facility in Montoursville Borough, Lycoming County. The facility's main sources include 12 natural gas fired space heaters, six spray booths, a UV coater and contact cement operations. These sources have the potential to emit major quantities of volatile organic compounds (VOCs) and hazardous air pollutants (HAPs). The facility has taken restrictions to limit VOC and HAP emissions below the major emission thresholds. The facility has the potential to emit particulate matter (PM), nitrogen oxides (NOx), carbon monoxide (CO) and sulfur oxides (SOx) below the major emission thresholds.

**60-00001: Bucknell University** (University Avenue, Lewisburg, PA 17837) for their power plant in Lewisburg Borough, **Union County**. The facility's main sources include a Tampella boiler, an Indeck boiler, a duct burner, a combustion turbine, small boilers and furnaces and 17 emergency generators. These sources have the potential to emit major quantities of carbon monoxide (CO), nitrogen oxides (NOx) and sulfur oxides (SOx). The facility has taken restrictions to limit CO, NOx and SOx emissions below the major emission thresholds. The facility has the potential to emit particulate matter (PM), volatile organic compounds (VOCs) and hazardous air pollutants (HAPs) below the major emission thresholds.

**14-00014: Glenn O. Hawbaker, Inc.** (Central Valley Asphalt Plant #1 and Central Valley Aggregates Plant #2, 450 East College Avenue, Bellefonte, PA 16823) for their crushing and asphalt manufacturing facility in Spring Township, **Centre County**. The facility's main sources include an asphalt concrete operation, a primary crushing operation, a secondary crushing operation, a portable crushing operation and a limestone conveying system. These sources have the potential to emit major quantities of carbon monoxide (CO), nitrogen oxides (NOx), sulfur oxides (SOx) and volatile organic compounds (VOCs). The facility has taken restrictions to limit CO, NOx, SOx and VOC emissions below the major emission thresholds. The facility has the potential to emit particulate matter (PM) and hazardous air pollutants (HAPs) below the major emission thresholds.

**59-00006: Dominion Transmission, Inc.** (625 Liberty Avenue, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-3199) for operation of the Boom Compressor Station in Lawrence Township, **Tioga County**. The site's sources include three engines, two heaters and one boiler. These sources have the potential to emit major quantities of nitrogen oxides (NOx) and carbon monoxide (CO). The facility has taken restrictions on its yearly operating hours to limit NOx and CO emissions below the major emission thresholds. The facility has the potential to emit particulate matter (PM),

sulfur oxides (SOx), volatile organic compounds (VOCs) and hazardous air pollutants (HAPs) below the major emission thresholds.

**59-00007: Reliant Energy Mid-Atlantic Power Holdings, LLC** (1001 Broad Street, P. O. Box 1050, Johnstown, PA 15907-1050) for operation of the Blossburg Combustion Turbine Site in Covington Township, **Tioga County**. The site's sources include one natural gas fired combustion turbine and one diesel fired startup engine. These sources have the potential to emit major quantities of nitrogen oxides (NOx) and carbon monoxide (CO). The facility has taken restrictions to limit NOx and CO emissions below the major emission thresholds. The facility has the potential to emit particulate matter (PM), sulfur oxides (SOx), volatile organic compounds (VOCs) and hazardous air pollutants (HAPs) below the major emission thresholds.

**49-00025: PA Department of Corrections** (P. O. Box 598, Camp Hill, PA 17001-0598) for the Coal Township State Correctional Institution in Coal Township, **Northumberland County**. The facilities sources include five boilers, two generators, a wood surface coating operation and five fuel oil storage tanks. These sources have the potential to emit major quantities of sulfur oxides (SOx), nitrogen oxides (NOx) and carbon monoxide (CO). The facility has taken restrictions on its yearly operating hours to limit potential SOx, NOx and CO emissions below the major emission thresholds. The facility has the potential to emit particulate matter (PM), volatile organic compounds (VOCs) and hazardous air pollutants (HAPs) below the major emission thresholds.

41-00015: PA Department of Corrections (P. O. Box 598, Camp Hill, PA 17001-0598) for the Muncy State Correctional Institution in Clinton Township, Lycoming County. The facilities sources include three boilers and associated equipment. These sources have the potential to emit major quantities of sulfur oxides (SOx). The facility has taken restrictions on its yearly fuel consumption and fuel sulfur content to limit potential SOx emissions below the major emission thresholds. The facility has the potential to emit nitrogen oxides (NOx), carbon monoxides (CO), particulate matter (PM), volatile organic compounds (VOCs) and hazardous air pollutants (HAPs) below the major emission thresholds.

**59-00018:** Hanson Aggregates Inc.—Blossburg Quarry (P. O. Box 231, Easton, PA 18044-0231) for their crushed stone production facility in Liberty Township, **Tioga County**. The facility's main sources include three diesel-fired generators, two stone crushers and associated material sizing and conveying equipment. These sources have the potential to emit major quantities of nitrogen oxides (NOx) and particulate matter (PM). The facility has taken restrictions on its yearly operating hours to limit potential NOx and PM emissions below the major emission thresholds. The facility has the potential to emit sulfur oxides (SOx), carbon monoxide (CO), volatile organic compounds (VOCs) and hazardous air pollutants (HAPs) below the major emission thresholds.

**08-00005:** Ingersoll Rand Co. (101 North Main Street, Athens, PA 18801) for their power tools manufacturing production facility in Athens Borough, **Bradford County**. The facility's main sources include three natural gas/fuel oil fired boilers, one powder coating operation and two spray surface coating booths. These sources have the potential to emit major quantities of volatile organic compounds (VOCs). The facility has taken restrictions on its annual paint usage to limit potential VOC emissions below the major emission thresholds. The facility has the

potential to emit sulfur oxides (SOx), nitrogen oxides (NOx), particulate matter (PM), carbon monoxide (CO), and hazardous air pollutants (HAPs) below the major emission thresholds.

**08-00006: GE Railcar Repair Service** (P. O. Box 250 Thomas Avenue, Sayre, PA 18840) for their railcar repair facility in Sayre Borough, **Bradford County**. The facility's main sources include small natural gas/fuel oil fired boilers, a railcar painting operation, and a grit blasting operation. These sources have the potential to emit major quantities of volatile organic compounds (VOCs). The facility has taken restrictions on its yearly operating hours to limit VOC emissions below the major emission thresholds. The facility has the potential to emit sulfur oxides (SOx), nitrogen oxides (NOx), particulate matter (PM), carbon monoxide (CO), and hazardous air pollutants (HAPs) below the major emission thresholds.

**60-00010: BBA Nonwovens** (P. O. Box 20, Lewisburg, PA 17837-0020) for their non-woven fabrics manufacturing facility in Kelly Township, **Union County**. The facility's main sources include two large natural gas/fuel oil fired boilers, chemical treating machines, and fabric binding machines. These sources have the potential to emit major quantities of sulfur oxides (SOx), nitrogen oxides (NOx) and ethylene glycol (HAP). The facility has taken restrictions on its yearly operating hours to limit SOx, NOx, and ethylene glycol emissions below the major emission thresholds. The facility has the potential to emit volatile organic compounds (VOCs), particulate matter (PM), carbon monoxide (CO), and total hazardous air pollutants (HAPs) below the major emission thresholds.

**49-00046: Kurt Weiss Greenhouses of PA** (P. O. Box C, Route 54 and 61, Mount Carmel, PA 17851) for their greenhouse facility in Mt. Carmel Township, **Northumberland County**. The facility's main sources include five (5) #2 fuel oil/natural gas-fired boilers. These sources have the potential to emit major quantities of sulfur oxides (SOx). The facility has taken restrictions to limit SOx emissions below the major emission threshold. The facility has the potential to emit particulate matter (PM), nitrogen oxides (NOx), carbon monoxide (CO), volatile organic compounds (VOCs) and hazardous air pollutants (HAPs) below the major emission thresholds.

**08-00007: Leprino Foods Co.** (400 Leprino Avenue, Waverly, NY 14892) for their natural and processed cheese manufacturing facility in South Waverly, **Bradford County**. The facility's main sources include four natural gas/# 2, 4, 5 and 6 fuel oil-fired boilers and a natural gas-fired whey spray dryer. These sources have the potential to emit major quantities of sulfur oxides (SOx). The facility has taken restrictions to limit SOx emissions below the major emission threshold. The facility has the potential to emit particulate matter (PM), nitrogen oxides (NOx), carbon monoxide (CO), volatile organic compounds (VOCs) and hazardous air pollutants (HAPs) below the major emission thresholds.

**59-00010:** Eagle Family Foods, Inc. (125 East Avenue, Wellsboro, PA 16901) for their food (sweetened condensed milk) manufacturing facility in Wellsboro, **Tioga County**. The facility's main sources include three natural gas/# 6 fuel oil-fired boilers. These sources have the potential to emit major quantities of sulfur oxides (SOx). The facility has taken restrictions to limit SOx emissions below the major emission threshold. The facility has the potential to emit particulate matter (PM), nitrogen oxides (NOx), carbon monoxide (CO), volatile organic compounds (VOCs) and hazardous air pollutants (HAPs) below the major emission thresholds.

Southwest Region: Air Quality Program, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222.

**63-00631: Columbia Gas Transmission Corp. Donegal Compressor Station** (1700 MacCorkle Avenue SE, Charleston, WV 25325) for installation of a natural gas compressor in Donegal Township, **Washington County**.

Philadelphia Department of Public Health: Air Management Services, 321 University Ave., Philadelphia, PA 19104

**96-026: Dietz and Watson Inc.** (5701 Tacony Street, Philadelphia, PA 19135) for processing of lunch meat, hot dogs, hams, roast beef, sausage, and turkey products in the City of Philadelphia, **Philadelphia County**. The Natural Minor facility's air emission sources include three 8.37 MMBTU/hr natural gas, # 2 oil, or propane-fired boilers, five 1.65 MMBTU/hr natural gas or propane-fired food processing ovens, three used oil and/or # 2 oil-fired heaters, each rated less than 1 MMBTU/hr, and one diesel-fired emergency generator.

**96-034:** Atlantic Metals Corp. (3100 East Orthodox Street, Philadelphia, PA 19137) for manufacture of specialty powders and service to the steel industry in the City of Philadelphia, **Philadelphia County**. The Natural Minor facility's air emission sources include a 6.5 MMBTU/hr natural gas-fired spray drier/cyclone and numerous particulate processes controlled by five baghouses and two dust collectors.

#### PLAN APPROVALS

Applications received for plan approvals under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001—4015) and 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter B (relating to plan approval requirements).

Northeast Region: Air Quality Program, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790.

**35-399-036: Clarks Summit State Hospital** (Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Department of Public Welfare, 1451 Hillside Drive, Clarks Summit, PA 18411) for installation of an ash handling system and associated air cleaning device in South Abington Township, **Lackawanna County**.

**40-303-011A: Slusser Brothers Trucking and Excavating Co., Inc.** (125 North Warren Street, West Hazleton, PA 18201) for modification of a batch asphalt plant to utilize waste oil at the Evans Asphalt Plant on Keith Street in Hanover Township, **Luzerne County**.

**40-313-029C: Gemark Service Corp.** (99 Stevens Lane, Exeter, PA 18643) for modification of a polyester recovery operation and enclosure construction in Exeter Borough, **Luzerne County**.

**54-399-031: Silberline Manufacturing Co., Inc.** (130 Lincoln Drive, Tamaqua, PA 18252) for installation of an air cleaning device on milling, screening, and press operations in Rush Township, **Schuylkill County**.

**48-328-006:** Conectiv Mid-Merit, Inc. (P. O. Box 6066, Newark, NJ 19714) for construction of six Siemens-Westinghouse Turbines in this Prevention of Significant Deterioration (PSD) project at the proposed site in Lower Saucon Township and Bethlehem, **Northampton County**.

Southcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

**06-03045B: Eastern Industries Inc.** (4401 Camp Meeting Road, Suite 200, Center Valley, PA 18034) for construction of a non-metallic mineral crusher and associated conveyors controlled by wet suppression in Maxatawny Township, **Berks County**. The source is subject to 40 CFR Part 60, Subpart OOO-Standards of Performance for Nonmetallic Mineral Processing Plants.

**28-03037: Greencastle Metal Works, Inc.** (1151 Sheffler Drive, Chambersburg, PA 17201) for installation of a paint spray booth and air filtration system at the metal fabrication shop in Chambersburg Borough, **Franklin County**.

**34-05003A: Tedd Wood, Inc.** (9 Birch Drive, R. R. 1, Box 104, Thompsontown, PA 17094) for operation of three wood surface-coating spray booths and the construction of an additional spray booth at the wood furniture manufacturing facility in Delaware Township, **Juniata County**.

**01-05016A: ISP Minerals, Inc.** (P. O. Box O, 1455 Old Waynesboro Road, Blue Ridge Summit, PA 17214-0914) for replacement of 11 screens and installation of a screw conveyor at the Charmian Plant in Hamiltonban Township, **Adams County**.

Southwest Region: Air Quality Program, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222.

**65-00910B:** McKnight Cylinder Co. (168 Pattern Shop Road, RD 1, Box 338, Ruffs Dale, PA 15679) for construction of a Blaster in South Huntingdon, Westmoreland County.

Northwest Region: Air Quality Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

**25-688A:** Hamot Medical Center (201 State Street Erie, PA 16550) for replacement of existing baghouse and installation of powdered activated carbon injection system and adjustment of hydrated lime feed rate for the existing hospital waste incinerator in the City of Erie, **Erie County**.

**10-300D: Spang and Co.—Magnetics Division** (796 East Butler Road, Butler, PA 16001) for modification of the VOC destruction efficiency of the existing regenerative thermal oxidizer on the automated paint line, from 98% to 93%, in East Butler, **Butler County**.

**16-133A: Clarion Bathware** (16273 Route 208, Marble, PA 16254) for post-construction of process upgrades (conveyor system and non-atomizing impingement guns) in Washington Township, **Clarion County**. Clarion Bathware is a Title V facility.

Intent to Issue Plan Approvals Under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001—4015) and 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter B (relating to plan approval requirements).

Northeast Region: Air Quality Program, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790.

# NOTICE OF INTENT TO ISSUE A PLAN APPROVAL AND AMEND A TITLE V OPERATING PERMIT

Under 25 Pa. Code § 127.1 and 127.11, the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) intends to issue a plan approval to **Williams Generation Co.-Hazleton** (Terrie Blackburn, Sr. Environmental Manager, P. O. Box 2848-WRC-A, Tulsa, OH 74101-9567) for the plant in Hazle Township, **Luzerne County**. The facility currently has a Title V permit No. 40-00021. The plan approval includes terms and conditions to assure the proper operation of the source(s) to satisfy the State and Federal requirements. It includes at minimum the conditions

related to source description, emissions limits for pollutants, monitoring, recordkeeping and reporting, temporary operations to facilitate shakedown and temporary operation period. This plan approval will be incorporated into the Title V operating permit through an administrative amendment at a later date, and the action will be published as a notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*.

Plan Approval 40-328-004 is for installation and operation of four natural gas/# 2 fuel oil fired simple cycle turbine generator sets. The NOX emissions from the turbines will be controlled by water injection and shall not exceed 228.7 tons per year on a 12 moth-rolling sum. This installation will also result in increasing Carbon Monoxide by 88.3 tpy, SO2 by 310 tpy, and total particulate by 6.05 tpy on a 12 moth-rolling sum. Although the sources covered by this plan approval may be located at a major facility, the installations do not trigger major new source review or prevention of significant deterioration requirements as the company has enough credits to net out the emission increases from the new sources for the criteria pollutants.

Copies of the applications, subsequent prepared draft permit, review summary and other support materials are available for public review during normal business hours at the Department of Environmental Protection, Air Quality Program, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711.

Persons wishing to file protests or comments against the issuance of this plan approval permit may submit their protests or comments within 30 days from the date of publication of this notice to the office of Department of Environmental Protection at Air Quality Program 2 Public Square, PA 18711. Each written comment must accompany the followings:

Name, address and telephone number of the person submitting the comments.

Identification of the proposed permit (Permit No. 40-328-004).

A concise statement regarding the relevancy of the protests, comments or objections to the issuance of the permit.

A public hearing may be held, if the Department of Environmental Protection, in its discretion, decides that such a hearing is warranted based on the comments received. All persons submitting comments or requesting a hearing will be notified of the decision to hold a hearing by publication in the newspaper or the Pennsylvania Bulletin at least 30 days prior the date of hearing. Written comments or requests for a public hearing should be directed to James D. Parette, Chief New Source Review Program, Air Quality Program, Northeast Regional Office, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711, (570) 826-2531.

Notice is hereby given in accordance with 25 Pa. Code  $\S$  127.521 that the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) intends to amend the Title V Operating Permit of **UGI Development Co.** for the plant in Hunlock Creek, **Luzerne County**. The facility currently has a Title V Operating Permit No. 40-00005.

Plan approval No. 40-328-003 will be incorporated into the Title V operating permit through an amendment.

Plan Approval No. 40-328-003 is for installation and operation of a Simple Cycle Gas Turbine. The plan approval limits  $NO_x$  emissions from the turbine not to exceed 25 ppm (corrected to 15%  $O_2$ ). Also, the annual  $NO_x$  emissions from the turbine shall not exceed 37.9 tons

per year on a 12-month rolling sum. The operating permit will contain additional recordkeeping and operating restrictions designed to keep the facility operating within all applicable air quality requirements. The company will be required to operate and maintain a Continuous Air Contaminants Emission Monitoring System (CEM), which is to be certified by the Department. The new turbine will be limited to 1,850 annual operating hours.

Copies of the application, DEP's analysis and other documents used in the evaluation of the application are available for public review during normal business hours at Air Quality Program, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711.

Any person wishing to provide DEP with additional information, which they believe should be considered prior to the issuance of this permit, may submit the information to the address shown in the preceding paragraph. Each written comment must contain the following:

Name, address and telephone number of the person submitting the comments.

Identification of the proposed permit No.: 40-00005.

A concise statement regarding the relevancy of the information or objections to the issuance of the permit.

A public hearing may be held, if the Department of Environmental Protection, in its discretion, decides that such a hearing is warranted based on the comments received. All persons submitting comments or requesting a hearing will be notified of the decision to hold a hearing by publication in the newspaper or the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* or by telephone, where DEP determines such notification is sufficient. Written comments or requests for a public hearing should be directed to James D. Parette, Acting Chief Engineering Services, Air Quality Program, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711, Phone (570) 826-2531 within 30 days after publication date.

Northwest Region: Air Quality Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

Notice is hereby given in accordance with 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.44(b) and 127.424(b), that the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) intends to issue a plan approval to **Dominion Transmission Corp.** (Kauchnar Road, Hamilton, PA 15744), for their plant in Perry Township, **Jefferson County**. The facility currently has a Title V Operating Permit (33-00140). This plan approval will, in accordance with 25 Pa. Code § 127.450, be incorporated into the Title V operating permit through an administrative amendment at a later date.

Plan Approval No. 33-140A is for construction of a 4732 HP natural gas-fired compressor with LEC  $\mathrm{NO}_{\mathrm{x}}$  control technology and an oxidation catalyst for CO and VOC control. This construction will result in potential annual emission increases of 1.40 tons/year PM10, 11.40 tons/year CO, 36.60 tons/year NO $_{\mathrm{x}}$ , and 11.40 tons/year VOC.

#### MINING ACTIVITY APPLICATIONS

Applications under the Surface Mining Conservation and Reclamation Act (52 P. S. §§ 1396.1—1396.19a); the Noncoal Surface Mining Conservation and Reclamation Act (52 P. S. §§ 3301—3326); The Clean Streams Law (35 P. S. §§ 691.1—691.1001); the Coal Refuse Disposal Control Act (52 P. S. §§ 30.51—30.66); The Bituminous Mine Subsidence and Land Conservation Act (52 P. S. §§ 1406.1—1406.21). Mining activity permits issued in response to such applications will also address the applicable permitting requirements of the following statutes: the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001—4015);

the Dam Safety and Encroachments Act (32 P. S. §§ 693.1—693.27); and the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P. S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003).

The following permit applications to conduct mining activities have been received by the Department of Environmental Protection (Department). A copy of the application is available for inspection at the District Mining Office indicated above each application. Where a 401 Water Quality Certification is needed for any aspect of a particular proposed mining activity, the submittal of the permit application will serve as the request for such certification.

Written comments or objections, or requests for informal conferences on applications, may be submitted by any person or any officer or head of any Federal, State or local government agency or authority to the Department at the same address within 30 days of this publication, or within 30 days after the last publication of the applicant's newspaper advertisement, as provided by 25 Pa. Code §§ 77.121—77.123 and 86.31—86.34 (relating to public notices of filing of permit applications, opportunity for comment, and informal conferences).

Where any of the mining activities listed below will have discharges of wastewater to streams, the Department will incorporate NPDES permits into the mining activity permits issued in response to these applications. The NPDES permits will contain, at a minimum, technology-based effluent limitations (as described in the Department's regulations—25 Pa. Code §§ 77.522, 87.102, 88.92, 88.187, 88.242, 89.52, and 90.102) for iron, manganese, suspended solids, settable solids, alkalinity, and pH. In addition to the above, more restrictive effluent limitations, restrictions on discharge volume, or restrictions on the extent of mining which may occur will be incorporated into a mining activity permit, when necessary, for compliance with water quality standards (in accordance with 25 Pa. Code Chapters 93 and 95). Persons or agencies which have requested review of the NPDES permit requirements for a particular mining activity within the above-mentioned public comment period will be provided with a 30-day period to review and submit comments on those requirements.

Written comments or objections should contain the name, address and telephone number of persons submitting comments or objections; application number; and a statement of sufficient detail to inform the Department on the basis of comment or objection and relevant facts upon which it is based. Requests for an informal conference must contain the name, address and telephone number of requestor; application number; a brief summary of the issues to be raised by the requestor at the conference; and a statement whether the requestor desires to have the conference conducted in the locality of the proposed mining activities.

Coal Applications Received

Hawk Run District Mining Office: Empire Road, P. O. Box 209, Hawk Run, PA 16840-0209.

17850109, Al Hamilton Contracting Company (R. D. 1, Box 87, Woodland, PA 16881), renewal of an existing bituminous surface mine permit in Decatur Township, Clearfield County affecting 52 acres. Receiving stream-unnamed tributaries of Morgan Run to Morgan Run to Clearfield Creek. Application received January 16, 2001.

**17820151, Junior Coal Contracting, Inc.** (R. D. 3, Box 225A, Philipsburg, PA 16866), renewal of an existing bituminous surface mine permit in Bradford Township,

**Clearfield County** affecting 274.2 acres. Receiving stream-Millstone and Valley Fork Run; to West Branch Susquehanna River. Application received January 16, 2001.

**17860101, Sky Haven Coal, Inc.** (R. D. 1, Box 180, Penfield, PA 15849), renewal of an existing bituminous surface mine permit in Ferguson Township, **Clearfield County** affecting 217 acres. Receiving stream-unnamed tributary to Wilson Run, unnamed tributary to Barrett Run, Barrett Run. Application received January 22, 2001.

17900104, Hepburnia Coal Company (P. O. Box I, Grampian, PA 16838), renewal of an existing bituminous surface mine permit in Brady Township, Clearfield County affecting 537.6 acres. Receiving stream-Beech Run to Laurel Branch Run, Laurel Branch Run and Buck Run to Laurel Branch Run; Laurel Branch Run to East Branch Mahoning Creek; East Branch Mahoning Creek to Mahoning Creek; Mahoning Creek to the Allegheny River; Allegheny River to the Ohio River. Application received January 24, 2001.

17990105, Waroquier Coal Company (P. O. Box 128, Clearfield, PA 16830), transfer of an existing surface mine permit from W. Ruskin Dressler, located in Bell Township, Clearfield County affecting 75 acres. Receiving stream-unnamed tributary to Luthersburg Branch, Luthersburg Branch, unnamed tributary to LaBorde Branch to Laborde Branch. Application received February 13, 2001.

Greensburg District Mining Office: Armbrust Building, R. R. 2 Box 603-C, Greensburg, PA 15601-0982.

**03010101. Amerikohl Mining, Inc.** (202 Sunset Drive, Butler, PA 16001). Application received for commencement, operation, and reclamation of a bituminous surface mine located in Plumcreek, Kittanning & Burrell Townships, **Armstrong County** proposed to affect 91 acres. Receiving stream: North Branch of Cherry Run. Application received: February 8, 2001.

**03010102. State Industries, Inc.** (P. O. Box 1022, Kittanning, PA 16201). Application received for commencement, operation, and reclamation of a bituminous surface mine located in Boggs Township, **Armstrong County** proposed to affect 115.8 acres. Receiving stream: unnamed tributaries to Scrub Grass Creek to Mahoning Creek to Allegheny River. Application received: February 14, 2001.

**65960104R. Amerikohl Mining, Inc.** (202 Sunset Drive, Butler, PA 16001). Renewal application received for continued reclamation of a bituminous surface mine located in Rostraver Township, **Westmoreland County** affecting 41 acres. Receiving stream: unnamed tributaries to the Monongahela River. Renewal application received: February 21, 2001.

**65960107R.** Amerikohl Mining, Inc. (202 Sunset Drive, Butler, PA 16001). Renewal application received for continued reclamation of a bituminous surface mine and coal preparation/processing facility located in Mt. Pleasant Township, **Westmoreland County** affecting 460 acres. Receiving stream: unnamed tributaries to Laurel Run to Jacob's Creek and Jacob's Creek. Renewal application received: February 21, 2001.

Knox District Mining Office: White Memorial Building, P. O. Box 669, Knox, PA 16232-0669.

**10990103. Ben Hal Mining Company** (389 Irishtown Road, Grove City, PA 16127). Revision to an existing bituminous surface strip operation to add 4.6 acres in Slippery Rock Borough, **Butler County**. Total SMP acres

will be 9.5. Receiving streams: Unnamed tributaries to Wolf Creek. Application received February 20, 2001.

1465-24010101-E-1. Energy Resources, Inc. (P. O. Box 259, Brockway, PA 15824). Application for a stream encroachment to conduct mining and support activities within the 100 foot barrier of unnamed tributaries A and G to Mead Run. This variance includes plans to mine through and reconstruct approximately 450 feet of unnamed tributaries G and H to Mead Run in Horton Township, Elk County. Receiving streams: Unnamed tributaries of Mead Run. Application received January 17, 2001

**24970104. TDK Coal Sales, Incorporated.** (P. O. Box 259, Brockway, PA 15824) Revision to an existing bituminous surface strip and auger operation to add 31.0 acres in Jay Township, **Elk County**. Total SMP acres will be 325.5. Receiving streams: Wolf Lick Run to Spring Creek. Application received: February 8, 2001.

1550-24970104-E-2. TDK Coal Sales, Incorporated. (P. O. Box 259, Brockway, PA 15824) Application for a stream encroachment to cross over Spring Run and Unnamed tributary "A" to Spring Run in Jay Township, Elk County. Receiving streams: Wolf Lick Run to Spring Creek. Application received: February 8, 2001.

Noncoal Permits Issued

Pottsville District Mining Office: 5 West Laurel Boulevard, Pottsville, PA 17901-2454.

**58000855. Pompey Stone**, (R. R. 2 Box 2626, Nicholson, PA 18446), commencement, operation and restoration of a small quarry operation in Springville Township, **Susquehanna County** affecting 2.0 acres, receiving stream-none. Permit issued February 22, 2001.

**13000301. Alliance Sand Company**, (51 Tannery Road, Somerville, NJ 08876), commencement, operation and restoration of a quarry operation in Lower Towamensing Township, **Carbon County** affecting 50.0 acres, receiving stream-none. Permit issued February 16, 2001.

**64940302C3. Bedrock Quarries, Inc.**, (P. O. Box 189, Damascus, PA 18415), renewal of NPDES Permit PA0223387 in Damascus Township, **Wayne County**, receiving stream-unnamed tributary of North Branch Calkins Creek. Renewal issued February 22, 2001.

Hawk Run District Mining Office: Empire Road, P. O. Box 209, Hawk Run, PA 16840-0209.

**57000301, Haines and Kibblehouse, Inc.** (P. O. Box 196, Skippack, PA 19474), commencement, operation and restoration of a large industrial mineral (sandstone, shale, topsoil) permit in Cherry Township, **Sullivan County** affecting 156.2 acres. Receiving stream-unnamed tributary to Birch Creek. Application received January 28, 2000. Permit issued February 6, 2001.

**08002803**, **Richard J. Robinson** (1097 Chapman Lake Drive, Jermyn, PA 18433), commencement, operation and restoration of a small industrial minerals (flagstone, shotrock, shale) permit in Stevens Township, **Bradford County** affecting 5 acres. Receiving stream-Cold Creek, tributary to Wyalusing Creek. Application received November 16, 2000. Permit issued February 20, 2001.

Greensburg District Mining Office: Armbrust Building, R. R. 2 Box 603-C, Greensburg, PA 15601-0982.

**65950401. Derry International, LTD** (P. O. Box 529, New Alexandria, PA 15670). NPDES Renewal issued for continued operation and reclamation of a large noncoal surface mining operation located in Loyalhanna and

Derry Townships, **Westmoreland County**, affecting 52 acres. Receiving streams: unnamed tributary to Loyalhanna Creek. Application received: December 11, 2000. NPDES Renewal issued: February 23, 2001.

#### FEDERAL WATER POLLUTION CONTROL ACT, SECTION 401

The following permit applications and requests for Environmental Assessment approval and requests for Water Quality Certification have been received by the Department of Environmental Protection. Section 401 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act (FWPCA) (33 U.S.C.A. § 1341(a)), requires the State to certify that the involved projects will not violate the applicable provisions of sections 301—303, 306 and 307 of the FWPCA 33 U.S.C.A. §§ 1311—1313, 1316 and 1317 as well as relevant State requirements. Initial requests for 401 Water Quality Certification will be published concurrently with the permit application. Persons objecting to approval of a request for certification under Section 401 or to the issuance of a Dam Permit or Water Obstruction and Encroachment Permit, or the approval of an Environmental Assessment must submit any comments, suggestions or objections within 30 days of the date of this notice as well as any questions to the office noted above the application. Comments should contain the name, address and telephone number of the person commenting, identification of the certification request to which the comments or objections are addressed, and a concise statement of comments, objections or suggestions including the relevant facts upon which they are based.

The Department may conduct a fact-finding hearing or an informal conference in response to comments if deemed necessary. Each individual will be notified, in writing, of the time and place of a scheduled hearing or conference concerning the certification request to which the comment, objection or suggestion relates. Maps, drawings and other data pertinent to the certification request are available for inspection between the hours of 8 a.m. and 4 p.m. on each working day at the office noted above the application.

Persons with a disability who wish to attend the hearing and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to participate in the proceedings, should contact the specified program. TDD users may contact the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

Applications received under the Dam Safety and Encroachments Act (32 P. S. §§ 693.1—693.27) and section 302 of the Flood Plain Management Act (32 P. S. § 679.302) and requests for certification under section 401 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act (33 U.S.C.A. § 1341(a)).

#### WATER OBSTRUCTIONS & ENCROACHMENTS

Southeast Region: Water Management Program Manager, Lee Park, Suite 6010, 555 North Lane, Conshohocken, PA 19428.

**E09-815.** John R. Umberger, 252 Richlandtown Pike, Quakertown, PA 18951, Springfield Township, **Bucks County**, ACOE Philadelphia, PA. To place fill in 0.05 acre of wetland (PSS) adjacent to an unnamed tributary to Cooks Creek (EV) associated with the construction of a driveway for a private residence. The project is located approximately 2,400 feet southeast of the intersection of the Bethlehem Road (SR 0210) and Slifer Valley Road.

Southcentral Region: Water Management Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110. E07-343. Donna Fisher, Blair County Conservation District, 1407 Blair Street, Hollidaysburg, PA 16648 in ACOE Baltimore District, in Logan Township, Blair County. To construct 675 feet of a limestone rock lined channel in an unnamed tributary to Glenwhite Run at a point approximately 2,000 feet upstream of its mouth on Glenwhite Run for the purpose of treating abandoned mine discharge (Ashville, PA Quadrangle N: 0.9 inch; W: 1.0 inches).

**E22-423. Pennsylvania Department of General Services**, 18th and Herr Streets, Harrisburg, PA 17125, ACOE Baltimore District, in the City of Harrisburg, **Dauphin County**. To construct and maintain a 250,000 square foot exhibit hall in the floodplain of Paxton Creek (WWF) as part of expanding the existing facilities of the Pennsylvania Farm Show complex located at the north west corner of the intersection of Cameron and Maclay Streets (Harrisburg, PA Quadrangle N: 6.75 inches; W: 1.15 inches).

Northcentral Region: Water Management Program Manager, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701, (570) 327-3636.

E08-368. James A. Kendter, Pennsylvania Department of Transportation, District 3, P. O. Box 218, 715 Jordan Avenue, Montoursville, PA 17754-0218. SR 14, Section 064 Bridge, in Columbia Township, Bradford County, ACOE Baltimore District (Troy, PA Quadrangle N: 19.1 inches; W: 8.1 inches). To remove the existing two span RC T-beam having two 20.8 feet normal spans, a curb-to-curb width of 38 feet, on a 61 degree skew and two normal waterway openings of 20.8 feet and to construct and maintain a single span prestressed concrete box beam bridge 48 feet by 27 feet having a normal span of 45 feet a normal waterway opening of 45 feet by 9.4 feet on a skew of 60 degrees and to construct and maintain a temporary road crossing consisting of four 5 foot diameter CMP approximately 70 feet upstream of the existing structure. The proposed bridge is located in the north branch of Sugar Creek on SR 1004 approximately 1.5 miles north of Columbia Crossroads. The project will not impact wetlands while impacting approximately 110 feet of waterway. The north branch of Sugar Creek is a trout stocked fishery stream.

**E18-311.** Joseph E. Haagen, R. R. 1, Box 172, Beech Creek, PA, 16822. Private Bridge, in Beech Creek Township, **Clinton County**, ACOE Baltimore District (Beech Creek, PA Quadrangle N: 18.1 inches; W: 5.7 inches). The applicant proposes to maintain a single span bridge with a 32-foot clear span, 14-foot curb-to-curb width, and an underclearance of 5 feet. This project is located 0.7 mile on Masden Run Road from the intersection with SR 150 in Beech Creek Township, Clinton County. This project impacted 75 linear feet of Masden Run, which is, designated as a Cold Water Fishery and does not propose to impact any wetlands.

**E49-243. Terry Schaffner**, Lower Mahanoy Township Municipal Authority. P. O. Box 235, Dalmatia, PA 17017-0235. Sewerage facilities, in Lower Mahanoy Township, **Northumberland County**. ACOE Baltimore District (Dalmatia, PA Quadrangle N: 5.42/3.7 inches; W: 0.1, 3.7/5.42 inches). Crossing 1: to construct an 8-inch diameter PVC sanitary sewer pipe crossing at an unnamed tributary to Dalmatia Creek located north off of Hickory Road near Hickory Corners. Crossing 2: to construct and maintain an 8-inch diameter PVC sanitary sewer pipe crossing Dalmatia Creek located north off of Hickory Road near the town of Dalmatia. Crossing 3: to construct and maintain a 2-inch diameter PVC sanitary sewer force

main crossing Dalmatia Creek located east off of George Street (SR 147) in the northern part of the town of Dalmatia. Outfall structure 4: to construct and maintain a 10-inch diameter DIP effluent outfall discharge pipe at the eastern bank of the Susquehanna River, 1 mile south of the town of Dalmatia. Crossing 5: to construct and maintain an 8-inch diameter PVC sanitary sewer pipe crossing an unnamed tributary to the Susquehanna River, 1.1 mile south of the town of Dalmatia. To construct and maintain a sewage grinder pump station in the floodplain of Dalmatia Creek off SR 147 in the northern part of the Town of Dalmatia. The project will not impact wetlands while impacting approximately 150 feet of waterway. Dalmatia Creek and the Susquehanna River are warm water fisheries streams.

E59-415. Wellsboro School District, 2 Charles Street, Wellsboro, PA 16901. Charlotte Lappla Elementary School, in Wellsboro Borough, Tioga County, ACOE Baltimore District (Antrim, PA Quadrangle N: 21.3 inches; W: 6.8 inches). To encroach on 0.49 acre of palustrine wetlands in order to expand the Charlotte Lappla Elementary School in Wellsboro. This action is being proposed so that the facility can accommodate more students. The work will include renovation and enlargement of the existing building, relocation of the playground, new bus loop construction, walkway upgrade, and drainage improvements.

Southwest Region: Water Management Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745.

E30-198. Pennsylvania Department of Transportation, Engineering District 12-0, P. O. Box 459, Uniontown, PA 15401. Dunkard Township, Greene County, ACOE Pittsburgh District. To construct and maintain slide repairs using R-7 rock along the left bank of the Monongahela River (WWF) having a combined length of 1350 linear feet located along S.R. 0088, Section 07R. (Masontown, PA Quadrangle N: 1.9 inches; W: 8.3 inches)

E56-305. Pennsylvania Department of Transportation, Engineering District 9-0, 1620 North Juniata Street, Hollidaysburg, PA 16648. Lower Turkeyfoot and Addison Townships, Somerset County, ACOE Pittsburgh District. To remove the existing structure and to construct and maintain a bridge having two clear spans of 37.3 m each and an underclearance of 6.38 m across Casselman River (WWF) on S.R. 0523, Section 002, Segment 0110, Offset 0000. Also to construct and maintain two temporary causeways and a cofferdam during construction (Confluence, PA Quadrangle N: 8.07 inches; W: 10.35 inches).

E63-504. Pennsylvania Department of Transportation, Engineering District 12-0, P. O. Box 459, Uniontown, PA 15401. Canton and North Franklin Townships, Washington County, ACOE Pittsburgh District. To remove the existing structure and to construct and maintain a single span bridge having a span of 75.5 feet and an underclearance of 7.2 feet across Chartiers Creek (WWF), to relocate and maintain 177 feet of Chartiers Creek and to place and maintain fill in a de minimis area of wetland equal to 0.03 acre. This project is for roadway improvements to the SR 0040 and SR 3013 (Franklin Farms Road) interchange (Washington West, PA Quadrangle N: 7.1 inches; W: 3.4 inches).

Northwest Region: Water Management Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

E10-328, Charles J. Betters, Adams Ridge II, LP, 1150 Brodhead Road, Monaca, PA 15061-2500. Adams

Ridge II, Phase VI, in Adams Township, **Butler County**, ACOE Pittsburgh District (Mars, PA Quadrangle N: 12.0 inches; W: 6.0 inches). To fill 0.44 acre of wetland (PSS/PFO) associated with the construction of a residential development located approximately one mile west of the borough of Mars, adjacent to and south of Route 228.

**E42-275, Bradford Properties, L.P.**, 609 Alexander Street, Pittsburgh, PA 15220-5503. Wal-Mart, in Foster Township, **McKean County**, Acoe Pittsburgh District (Derrick City, PA Quadrangle N: 18.8 inches; W: 15.5 inches). To fill 0.29 acre of wetlands (PEM and PEM/PSS) and to create 0.30 acre of replacement wetlands associated with the construction of a Wal-Mart retail center located east of S.R. 346 approximately 1.14 miles north of the City of Bradford, PA.

E43-292, Pennsylvania Department of Conservation and Natural Resources, M.K. Goddard State Park, Park Region No. 2, P. O. Box 387, Prospect, PA 16052-0387. M.K. Goddard State Park Trail Rehabilitation, in New Vernon, Mill Creek, and Sandy Lake Townships, Mercer County, ACOE Pittsburgh District (Hadley, PA Quadrangle N: 6.0 inches; W: 0.0 inches). To fill 0.18 acre of wetlands and 0.17 acre of Lake Wilhelm and to create 0.35 acre of replacement wetlands associated with the rehabilitation of the existing hiking trail located at M.K. Goddard State Park.

#### **ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENTS**

Central Office: Bureau of Waterways Engineering, Rachel Carson State Office Building, Floor 3, 400 Market Street, Harrisburg, PA 17105.

**D48-148EA. Tom Doyle**, DeLuca Homes, Inc., 842 Durham Road, Suite 200, Newtown, PA 19840. Hanover Township, **Northampton County**, ACOE Philadelphia District. Project proposes to modify the existing Pointe Associates, Pond No. 2 Dam by extending the outlet pipes an additional 100 feet in order to align the roadways for the proposed Hanover Crossing development with previous developments. The dam is located across a tributary to Monocacy Creek (HQ-CWF) approximately 200 feet northeast of the intersection of Southland Drive and Bates Avenue (Catasauqua, PA Quadrangle N: 8.2 inches; W: 2.1 inches).

Northwest Region: Water Management Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481, telephone: 814-332-6942.

Certification Request initiated by **Reliant Energy Mid-Atlantic Power Holdings, LLC (REMA)**, 1001 Broad Street, P. O. Box 1050, Johnstown, PA 15907-1050. Piney Hydroelectric Project (FERC Project No. 309-PA), in Piney Township, Paint Township, Beaver Township, **Clarion County**, ACOE Pittsburgh District, (Clarion Quadrangle N: 12.125, inches; W: 8.125 inches).

REMA has requested a Section 401 State Water Quality Certification for the operation of the Piney Hydroelectric Project near the Borough of Clarion in Clarion County. The project currently operates as a peaking/load-regulating dam with restrictions on the summer and winter impoundment drawdown levels and minimum conservation releases. Under the current mode of operation, water is released from the project during periods of power generation and when the storage capacity of the reservoir is exceeded. Minimum conservation releases of 100 cfs from May 1—October 31 and two 4-hour blocks of 500 cfs from November 1—April 30 are also provided. REMA proposes modifying the current mode of project operation by providing releases from the project, which more closely resemble natural river flow during the

month of May. Project operation would remain unchanged during the rest of the year. REMA contends that this operational change will mitigate some of the impact of current project operations on aquatic life uses in the lower Clarion River.

#### **ACTIONS**

#### FINAL ACTIONS TAKEN UNDER THE PENNSYLVANIA CLEAN STREAMS LAW AND THE FEDERAL CLEAN WATER ACT

# NATIONAL POLLUTION DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM PROGRAM (NPDES)

# INDUSTRIAL WASTE AND SEWERAGE WASTEWATER

The Department of Environmental Protection (Department) has taken the following actions on previously received permit applications and requests for plan approval.

Persons aggrieved by this action may appeal, under Section 4 of the Environmental Hearing Board Act (35 P. S. § 7514) and 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501-508 and 701-704 (relating to the Administrative Agency Law), to the Environmental Hearing Board, Second Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building, P. O. Box 8457, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457, (717) 787-3483. TDD users may contact the Board through the Pennsylvania Relay\_Service, (800) 654-5984. Appeals must be filed with the Environmental Hearing Board within 30 days of receipt of written notice of this action unless the appropriate statute provides a different time period. Copies of appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure may be obtained from the Board. The appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure are also available in Braille or on audiotape from the Secretary of the Board at (717) 787-3483. This paragraph does not, in and of itself, create any right of appeal beyond that permitted by applicable statutes and decisional law.

# Municipal and Industrial Permit Actions under The Clean Streams Law (35 P.S. §§ 691.1—691.1001).

Southeast Region: Water Management Program Manager, Lee Park, Suite 6010, 555 North Lane, Conshohocken, PA 19428.

**NPDES Permit No. PA0053678, IW**, SIC: 5541, **Earl Lambert**, 47 West Lancaster Avenue, Downingtown, PA, Downingtown Borough, **Chester County**.

The following notice reflects changes to the notice published in the January 6, 2001, *Pennsylvania Bulletin*:

Based on the results of the influent sampling for Tetrachloroethylene and Trichloroethylene submitted by Handex, we have deleted these parameters from the permit.

WQM Permit No. 1500429. Sewerage. West Brandywine Township Municipal Authority, 199 Lafayette Road, Coatesville, PA 19320-1229. Applicant is granted approval for the construction and operation of a sewage pump station and force main to serve Hammell North Development located in West Brandywine Township, Chester County.

**WQM Permit No. 0900414**. Sewage. **Prime Properties, Inc.** 1045 Buggy Whip Drive, Warrington, PA 18976. Applicant is granted approval for the construction and operation of a small flow sewage treatment plant to serve Lot No. 8-Mountain View Drive located in Haycock Township, **Bucks County**.

NPDES Permit No. PA0053678. Industrial Waste. Mobil Service Station No. 15 FBL, 47 West Lancaster Avenue, Downingtown, PA 19355. Is authorized to discharge from a facility located in Downingtown Borough, Chester County. Into the East Branch of the Brandywine Creek and Brandywine Creek Watershed.

Southcentral Region: Water Management Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

**WQM Permit No 2285419 Amendment No. 00-1**, Sewerage. **Frank Perano**, Cedar Manor Mobile Home Park, Box 278, King of Prussia, PA 19406. This permit amendment approves the installation of a Rapid Sand Filter in Londonderry Township, **Dauphin County**.

**WQM Permit No 3471403 Amendment No. 00-1**, Sewerage. **McAlisterville Area Joint Authority**, P. O. Box 61, McAlisterville, PA 17049. This permit approves modifications to Sewage Treatment Facilities in McAlisterville Borough, **Juniata County**.

**WQM Permit No 3600408**, Sewerage. **West Earl Sewer Authority**, 157 West Metzler Road, Brownstown, PA 17508. This permit approves the construction of Sewers and Appurtenances and Pump Stations in West Earl Township, **Lancaster County**.

**WQM Permit No 6700416**, Sewerage. **Shrewsbury Borough Municipal Authority**, 35 West Railroad Avenue, Shrewsbury, PA 17361. This permit approves the construction/operation of Pump Stations in Shrewsbury Borough, **York County**.

**No. PA0026875**, Sewage. **Borough of Hanover**, (Borough of Hanover Regional WWTP), 44 Frederick Street, Hanover, PA 17331 is authorized to discharge from a facility located in Conewago Township, **Adams County** to South Branch Conewago Creek in Watershed 7-F.

No. PA0026654, Sewage. Borough of New Cumberland, 1120 Market Street, New Cumberland, PA 17070 is authorized to discharge from a facility located in New Cumberland Borough, Cumberland County to the Susquehanna River in Watershed 7-E (Yellow Breeches Creek).

Southwest Region: Water Management Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, Pa 15222-4745.

NPDES Permit No. PA0218685. Sewage. GM&S Coal Corporation, P.O. Box 233, Jennerstown, PA 15547 is authorized to discharge from a facility located at Geronimo Mine STP, Jenner Township, Somerset County to receiving waters named Unnamed Tributary Quemahoning Creek.

**Permit No. 0271417-A4.** Sewerage. **Municipality of Penn Hills**, 12245 Frankstown Road, Penn Hills, PA 15235. Construction of sewer replacement located in Municipality of Penn Hills, **Allegheny County** to serve Thompson Run Gascola area.

**Permit No. 462S022-A1.** Sewerage. **Duquesne City Sanitary Authority**, 12 South Second Street, Duquesne, PA 15110. STP modifications located in Duquesne City, **Allegheny County** to serve Duquesne STP.

**Permit No. 5600406**. Sewerage. **Somerset Township Municipal Authority**, P. O. Box 247, 2209 North Center Avenue, Somerset, PA 15501. Construction of Grinder Pump-Force Main conveyance system located in Somerset Township, **Somerset County** to serve Blackburn Road.

Northwest Region: Water Management Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

WQM Permit No. 4301403, Sewerage, James R. Sarson, 431 Fredonia Road, Greenville, PA 16125. This proposed facility is located in Perry Township, Mercer County. Description of Proposed Action/Activity: This project is for the construction of a Single Residence Sewage Treatment Plant.

WQM Permit No. 6200414, Sewerage, Joseph Sitarik, 21 Paddock Drive, New Hope, PA 18938. This proposed facility is located in Watson Township, Warren County. Description of Proposed Action/Activity: This project is for the construction of a Single Residence Sewage Treatment Plant.

WQM Permit No. 4201401, Sewerage, George H. Marks, 7950 Lanier Drive, Cumming, GA 30041. This proposed facility is located in Keating Township, McKean County. Description of Proposed Action/Activity: This project is for the construction of a Single Residence Sewage Treatment Plant.

NPDES Permit No. PA0209929, Sewage, Dennis Stefanak, R.R. #2, 69 Roman Road, Pulaski, PA 16143 is authorized to discharge from a facility located in Shenango Township, Mercer County to Unnamed Tributary to Shenango River.

NPDES Permit No. PA0238422, Sewage, Joseph Sitarik, 21 Paddock Drive, New Hope, PA 18938 is authorized to discharge from a facility located in Watson Township, Warren County to Allegheny River.

NPDES Permit No. PA0210013, Sewage, Paul R. Goda, 72 Birchwood Drive, Transfer, PA 16154 is authorized to discharge from a facility located in Pymatuning Township, Mercer County to Unnamed Tributary to Shenango River.

#### NPDES STORMWATER INDIVIDUAL PERMITS (PAS)

The following NPDES Individual Permits for Discharges of Stormwater Associated with Construction Activities have been issued.

These actions of the Department of Environmental Protection (Department) may be appealed to the Environmental Hearing Board (Board), Second Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, P. O. Box 8457, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457, (717) 787-3483, by any aggrieved person under the Environmental Hearing Board Act (35 P. S. § 7514) and 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501-508 and 701—704 (relating to the Administrative Agency Law). Appeals must be filed with the Board within 30 days from the date of this issue of the *Pennsylvania* Bulletin unless the appropriate statute provides a different time period. Copies of the appeal form and the Department's regulations governing practice and procedure before the Board may be obtained from the Board.

Southeast Region: Water Management Program Manager, Lee Park, Suite 6010, 555 North Lane, Conshohocken, PA 19428.

NPDES Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	County	Municipality	Receiving Water/Use
PAS10-G257	William Hammell RD #1, Box 301 Honey Brook, PA 19344	Chester	West Brandywine Township	UNT To Beaver Creek (HQ-TSF-MF)
Northeast Region	: Water Management Progra	m Manager, 2 Public Sq	uare, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18	8711-0790.
NPDES Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	County	Municipality	Receiving Water/Use
PAS10Q209	Haresh Joshi & Jay Kaiola 4365 Farmington Circle Allentown. PA 18104	Leigh	Upper Macungie Township	Little Cedar Creek HQ-CWF
PAS10U139	Stone Field, LLC 824 8th Avenue Bethlehem, PA 19380	Northampton	Tatamy Borough	Bushkill Creek HQ-CWF

#### APPROVALS TO USE NPDES AND/OR OTHER GENERAL PERMITS

The following parties have submitted: (1) Notices of Intent (NOIs) for Coverage Under (1) General NPDES Permit(s) to Discharge Wastewater into the Waters of the Commonwealth. The approval for coverage under these general NPDES permits is subject to applicable effluent limitations. Monitoring, reporting requirements and other conditions set forth in the general permit: (2) General Permit(s) for Beneficial Use of Sewage Sludge or Residential Septage by Land Application in Pennsylvania; (3) General NPDES Permit Authorizing the Discharge of Stormwater Associated with Construction Activities to Waters of the Commonwealth.

The approval of coverage for land application of sewage sludge or residential septage under these general permits is subject to pollutant limitations, pathogen and vector attraction reduction requirements, operational standards, general requirements, management practices and other conditions set forth in the respective permit. The Department of Environmental Protection approves the following coverage under the specific General Permit.

The EPA Region III Administrator has waived the right to review or object to this permit action under the waiver provision 40 CFR 123.24.

The application and related documents, effluent limitations, permitting requirements and other information are on file and may be inspected and arrangements made for copying at the contact office noted.

	List of NPDES and/or Other General Permit Types
PAG-1	General Permit for Discharges From Stripper Oil Well Facilities
PAG-2	General Permit for Discharges of Stormwater Associated With Construction Activities

DAG 1		ID to C Do I		•1•.•		
PAG-1 PAG-3	General Permit for Discharges From Stripper Oil Well Facilities					
PAG-3 PAG-4	General Permit for Discharges of Stormwater From Industrial Activities					
PAG-5	General Permit for Discharges From Single Residence Sewage Treatment Plant General Permit for Discharges From Gasoline Contaminated Ground Water Remediation Systems					
			•		·	
PAG-6			eather Overflow Discharges From	·		
PAG-7			ial Use of Exceptional Quality S	0 0	• •	
PAG-8	Agricu	ltural Land, Forest,	ial Use of Non-Exceptional Qual a Public Contact Site or a Land	Reclamation Site	••	
PAG-9	Forest,	or a Land Reclama		•		
PAG-10	Genera	ıl Permit for Dischaı	rge Resulting From Hydrostatic	Testing of Tanks and	Pipelines	
PAG-11	`	Announced)				
PAG-12	Concer	ntrated Animal Feedi	ing Operations (CAFOs)			
General Permi	it Type—	-PAG-2				
Facility Location & Municipality	1	Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	Receiving Water/Use	Contact Office & Phone No.	
Phoenixville Bor Chester County	rough	PAR10-G386	Heritage Building Group 3326 Old York Rd Furlong, PA 18925	Schuylkill River (WWF-MF)	Southeast Regional Office Suite 6010, Lee Park 555 North Lane Conshohocken, PA 19428 (610) 832-6131	
Chester Townshi Delaware Count		PAR10-J205	Stephen D'Angelo 68 East Bringhurst Street Philadelphia, PA 19144	Chester Creek (WWF-MF)	Southeast Regional Office Suite 6010, Lee Park 555 North Lane Conshohocken, PA 19428 (610) 832-6131	
Limerick Townsl Montgomery Cou		PAR10-T726	Iacobucci Homes 2 EF Raymond Drive Havertown, PA 19083	Landis Creek (WWF)	Southeast Regional Office Suite 6010, Lee Park 555 North Lane Conshohocken, PA 19428 (610) 832-6131	
Lower Salford To Montgomery Cou		PAR10-T617	TH Properties 345 Main Street Harleysville, PA 19438	UNT to West Branch Skippack Creek (TSF)	Southeast Regional Office Suite 6010, Lee Park 555 North Lane Conshohocken, PA 19428 (610) 832-6131	
Lackawanna Coo Olyphant Borou		PAR10-N112	Martin Fangio 416 Main Street Dickson City, PA 18519	Lackawanna River CWF	Lackawanna County Conservation District (570) 281-9495	
Monroe County Polk Township		PAR10-S030	Hillside Terrace Estates William H. Baumgartner RD 3, Box 454 Kunkletown, PA 18058	UNT Pohopoco Creek CWF	Monroe County Conservation District (570) 629-3060	
Lower Swatara Township Dauphin County	,	PAR10-I252	Fulling Flex LLC 1020 N. Hartley St. P. O. Box 2587 York, PA 17405	UNT to Swatara Creek	Dauphin County Conservation District 1451 Peters Mountain Road Dauphin, PA 17018 (717) 921-8100	

Facility Location & Municipality	Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	Receiving Water/Use	Contact Office & Phone No.
Rapho Township Lancaster County	PAR10-O3661	Witmer Properties 84 E. Main Street Mount Joy, PA 17552	Little Chickies Creek TSF	Lancaster County Conservation District 1383 Arcadia Road Room 6 Lancaster, PA 17061 (717) 299-5361
East Lampeter Township Lancaster County	PAR10-O2381	John H. Martin 101 Geranium Court New Holland, PA 17557	Conestoga River WWF	Lancaster County Conservation District 1383 Arcadia Road Room 6 Lancaster, PA 17061 (717) 299-5361
Rapho Township Lancaster County	PAR10-O464	Doug Zook P. O. Box 358 Mount Joy, PA 17552	Chickies Creek WWF	Lancaster County Conservation District 1383 Arcadia Road Room 6 Lancaster, PA 17061 (717) 299-5361
Sadsbury Township Lancaster County	PAR10-O480	Your Towne Builders Inc. 2137 Embassy Drive Lancaster, PA 17603	UNT Pine Creek of the E Branch of Octoraro Creek TSF MF	Lancaster County Conservation District 1383 Arcadia Road Room 6 Lancaster, PA 17061 (717) 299-5361
Spring Grove Borough Lancaster County	PAR10-Y501	Spring Grove Elementary Dr. David Strickler 100 East College Ave. Spring Grove, PA 17362	UNT to Codorus Creek WWF	York County Conservation District 118 Pleasant Acres Rd. York, PA 17402
				(717) 840-7430
Northcentral Region: 327-3636.	Water Management	Program Manager, 208 West Ti	hird Street, William	sport, PA 17701, (570)
Facility Location & Municipality	Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	Receiving Water/Use	Contact Office & Phone No.
State College Borough Centre County	PAR10-F133	Easterly Pkwy. Elementary School	Slab Cabin Run WWF	Centre County Conservation District
		State College Area School Dist 131 W. Nittany Ave. State College, PA 16801-4899		414 Holmes Ave., Suite 4 Bellefonte, PA 16823 (814) 355-6817
Huston Township Centre County	PAR10-F128	131 W. Nittany Ave.	UNT Bald Eagle Creek TSF	414 Holmes Ave., Suite 4 Bellefonte, PA 16823
	PAR10-F128 PAR10-3939	131 W. Nittany Ave. State College, PA 16801-4899  Red Zone Enterprises Inc. Land Development Plan Larry N. Nagle 245 Spring Run Rd.	Creek	414 Holmes Ave., Suite 4 Bellefonte, PA 16823 (814) 355-6817 Centre County Conservation District 414 Holmes Ave., Suite 4 Bellefonte, PA 16823
Centre County  Muncy Creek Township Lycoming County	PAR10-3939	131 W. Nittany Ave. State College, PA 16801-4899  Red Zone Enterprises Inc. Land Development Plan Larry N. Nagle 245 Spring Run Rd. Bellefonte, PA 16823  Chippewa Acres II Alfred Hanscom 3615 Lincoln Hwy.	Creek TSF Unt. Muncy Creek CWF	414 Holmes Ave., Suite 4 Bellefonte, PA 16823 (814) 355-6817 Centre County Conservation District 414 Holmes Ave., Suite 4 Bellefonte, PA 16823 (814) 355-6817 Lycoming County Conservation District 542 County Farm Rd., Suite 202 Montoursville, PA 17754 (570) 433-3003
Centre County  Muncy Creek Township Lycoming County	PAR10-3939	Red Zone Enterprises Inc. Land Development Plan Larry N. Nagle 245 Spring Run Rd. Bellefonte, PA 16823  Chippewa Acres II Alfred Hanscom 3615 Lincoln Hwy. Thorndale, PA 19372	Creek TSF Unt. Muncy Creek CWF	414 Holmes Ave., Suite 4 Bellefonte, PA 16823 (814) 355-6817 Centre County Conservation District 414 Holmes Ave., Suite 4 Bellefonte, PA 16823 (814) 355-6817 Lycoming County Conservation District 542 County Farm Rd., Suite 202 Montoursville, PA 17754 (570) 433-3003

Facility Location & Municipality	Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	Receiving Water/Use	Contact Office & Phone No.
Westmoreland County North Huntingdon Township	PAR10-X239	Norwin Area School District 281 McMahon Drive North Huntingdon, PA 15642	UNT to Tinkers Run WWF	Westmoreland County Conservation District (724) 837-5271
Westmoreland County Unity Township	PAR10-X240	Ron Raimondo P. O. Box 181 Latrobe, PA 15650	UNT to Nine Mile Run WWF	Westmoreland County Conservation District (724) 837-5271
Westmoreland County Hempfield Township	PAR10-X241	Hempfield Area Senior High R. R. #6, Box 76 Greensburg, PA 15601	UNT to Little Sewickley Creek WWF	Westmoreland County Conservation District (724) 837-5271
Westmoreland County Ligonier Township	PAR10-X242	PA Department of Environmental Protection Bureau of Abandoned Mine Reclamation P. O. Box 8476 Harrisburg, PA 17105	UNT to Hannas Run CWF	Westmoreland County Conservation District (724) 837-5271
General Permit Type—I	PAG-3			
Facility Location & Municipality	Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	Receiving Water/Use	Contact Office & Phone No.
Lackawanna County Scranton City	PAR602236	Anthracite Auto Exchange, Inc. 900 Fifth Avenue Scranton, PA 18504	Lackawanna River WWF	DEP-NERO Water Management 2 Public Square Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711 (570) 826-2511
Huntingdon County Cromwell Township	PAR603581	Stephen G. Creswell Steve's Used Auto Parts P. O. Box 337 Orbisonia, PA 17243	Shade Creek WWF	DEP-Southcentral Region 909 Elmerton Avenue Harrisburg, PA 17110 (717) 705-4707
Clinton Township Venango County	PAR608313	Ronald R. Moore Moore & McFadden R. R. #1, Box 279 Kennerdell, PA 16374	Over Land Flow to Unnamed Tributaries of Scrubgrass Creek	DEP NWRO Water Management 230 Chestnut Street Meadville, PA 16335-3481 (814) 332-6942
Clinton Township Butler County	PAR218319	ESM Manufacturing LP 1161 Pittsburgh Road P. O. Box 128 Valencia, PA 16059	Rocky Run-Bull Creek	DEP NWRO Water Management 230 Chestnut Street Meadville, PA 16335-3481 (814) 332-6942
City of Warren Warren County	PAR208348	Pitt-Des Moines, Inc. 1420 Lexington Avenue Warren, PA 16365-2850	Allegheny River	DEP NWRO Water Management 230 Chestnut Street Meadville, PA 16335-3481 (814) 332-6942
General Permit Type—I	PAG-4			
Facility Location & Municipality	Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	Receiving Water/Use	Contact Office & Phone No.
Dauphin County East Hanover Township	PAG043671	Eugene & Dolores Staskiel 1406 Fox Hollow Way North Myrtle Beach, SC 29582	UNT Manada Creek CWF	DEP - Southcentral Region 909 Elmerton Avenue Harrisburg, PA 17110 (717) 705-4800

Facility Location Permit Applicant Name Receiving Contact Office & Municipality No. & Address Water/Use & Phone No.

Keating Township PAG048714 George H. Marks North Branch Cole DEP NWRO

Keating Township PAG048714 George H. Marks North Branch Cole DEP NWRO
McKean County 7950 Lanier Drive Creek Water Management
Cumming, GA 30041 230 Chestnut Street

230 Chestnut Street Meadville, PA 16335-3481 (814) 332-6942

General Permit Type—PAG-5

Facility Location Permit Applicant Name Receiving Contact Office & Municipality No. & Address Water/Use & Phone No.

Robinson Township PAG056158 Sunoco Inc Moon Run Southwest Regional

Allegheny County 5733 Butler Street Office: Water Pittsburgh, PA 15201 Management Program Manager

400 Waterfront Drive Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745 (412) 442-4000

General Permit Type—PAG-9

Facility Location Permit Applicant Name Receiving Contact Office & Municipality No. & Address Water/Use & Phone No.

Taylor Township PAG093535 Orchard Lane Excavating Inc. N/A DEP SCRO Blair County R. D. 1, P. O. Box 62 909 Elmerto

R. D. 1, P. O. Box 62 909 Elmerton Avenue Roaring Springs, PA 16673 Harrisburg, PA 17110 (717) 705-4707

#### SAFE DRINKING WATER

#### Actions taken under the Pennsylvania Safe Drinking Water Act (35 P. S. §§ 721.1—721.17).

Southeast Region: Water Supply Management Program Manager, Lee Park, Suite 6010, 555 North Lane, Conshohocken, PA 19428.

Permit No.1500511, Public Water Supply.

Applicant Community Management, Inc.

211 North Dual Highway, F-38

Laurel, DE 19956

Township West Caln
County Chester

Type of Facility Public Water Supply System

Consulting Engineer Todd Duerr 453 Boot Road

Downingtown, PA 19335

Permit to Construct Issued January 22, 2001

Operations Permit issued to: **PA American Water Company**, 800 West Hershey Park Drive, Hershey, PA 17033 Lower Makefield Township, **Bucks County** issued on February 16, 2001.

Northcentral Region: Water Supply Management Program Manager, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701.

**Permit No. 1700504**, Public Water Supply.

Applicant Pike Township Municipal Authority

P. O. Box 27

Curwensville, PA 16833

Township Pike Township County Clearfield

Type of Facility Public Water Supply

Consulting Engineer Uni-Tec Consulting Engineers, Inc.

2007 Cato Ave.

State College, PA 16801

Permit to Construct Issued February 23, 2001

Northwest Region: Water Supply Management Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

Permit No. 2400501, Public Water Supply.

Applicant Ridgway Township Municipal Authority

Borough or Township

County

Ridgway Township

Elk County

Type of Facility Public Water Supply Consulting Engineer David Hegemann,

Hegemann & Wray 429 Park Avenue Cresson, PA 16630-1137

Permit to Construct Issued February 21, 2001

#### WATER ALLOCATIONS

Actions taken on applications received under the Act of June 24, 1939 (P. L. 842, No. 365) (35 P. S. §§ 631—641) relating to the acquisition of rights to divert waters of the Commonwealth.

Northcentral Region: Water Supply Management Program Manager, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA

WA 49-719, Water Allocations. East Cameron Township Municipal Authority, R. R. # 1, Box 1248, Shamokin, PA, 17872, East Cameron Township, Northumberland County. Recession of permit WA 49-719 for previously used spring source. This source is no longer in use.

#### SEWAGE FACILITIES ACT PLAN APPROVAL

#### Plan approvals granted under the Pennsylvania Sewage Facilities Act (35 P.S. §§ 750.1—750.20).

Southcentral Region: Water Management Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

Plan Location: North side of Hanover Street at and between the intersections of Hanover Street with Jackson Street and Walnut Street in Jackson Township, York County.

Borough or Borough or Township

Township Address County

Jackson 439 Roth's Church Road York County

Township Spring Grove, PA 17362

Plan Description: The approved plan provides for [a public sanitary sewer extension to seven lots with existing development of a total of 1.29 acres. Total estimated sewage flows are 4,200 GPD, which will be tributary to the Spring Grove Borough WWTP. The Department's review of the sewage facilities update revision has not identified any significant environmental impacts resulting from this proposal. Any required NPDES Permits or WQM Permits must be obtained in the name of the municipality or authority as appropriate.

#### SEWAGE FACILITIES ACT PLAN DISAPPROVAL

#### Plan disapprovals granted under the Pennsylvania Sewage Facilities Act (35 P. S. §§ 750.1—750.20).

Northcentral Region: Water Management Program Manager, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701.

#### Plan Location:

Borough or Township
Address
County

East
Chillisquaque
Township

Address
County

Township

Address
County

Township

Address
County

Township

Plan Description: This plan purposed to provide new sewers and a sewage treatment plant for the village of Pottsgrove. The new sewer system was projected to serve 114 existing EDU's. The plan was disapproved because conflicts with the PA Historical & Museum Commission's requirements were not resolved, the implementation schedule was not completed and there was no analysis of the impacts of the proposed project on the stormwater management plan for the area.

# LAND RECYCLING AND ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION

**Under Act 2, 1995** 

#### Preamble 2

The following final reports were submitted under the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (35 P. S. §§ 6026.101—6026.908).

Provisions of Chapter 3 of the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (Act) require the Department of Environmental Protection (Department) to publish in the Pennsylvania Bulletin a notice of submission of final reports. A final report is submitted to document cleanup of a release of a regulated substance at a site where one of the Act's remediation standards. A final report provides a description of the site investigation to characterize the nature and extent of contaminants in environmental media, the basis for selecting the environmental media of concern, documentation supporting the selection of residential or non-residential exposure factors, a description of the remediation performed, and summaries of sampling analytical results which demonstrate that remediation has attained the cleanup standard selected.

For further information concerning the final report, please contact the Environmental Cleanup Program Manager in the Department of Environmental Protection Regional Office under which the notice of receipt of a final report appears. If information concerning a final report is required in an alternative form, contact the Community Relations Coordinator at the appropriate Regional Office listed. TDD users may telephone the Department through the AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

The Department has received the following final reports:

Southeast Region: Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, Lee Park, Suite 6010, 555 North Lane, Conshohocken, PA 19428.

**Triboro Electric Company**, Doylestown Borough, **Bucks County**. Terrence J. McKenna, Keating Environmental Management, Inc., 479 Thomas Jones Way, Suite 700, Exton, PA 19341, on behalf of Doylestown Store & Lock, 350 S. Main St., Suite 213, Doylestown, PA 18901, has submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of site soil contaminated with lead. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Statewide Health Standard.

**Krause Residence**, Royersford Borough, **Montgomery County**. Matthew E. Grubb, Hydrocon Services, Inc., 2945 S. Pike Ave., Allentown, PA 18103, on behalf of Ronald and Andrea Krause, 339 N. 3rd Ave., Royersford, PA 19468, has submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of site soil contaminated with BTEX and polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Statewide Health Standard.

# LAND RECYCLING AND ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION

Under Act 2, 1995 Preamble 3

The Department has taken action on the following plans and reports under the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (35 P. S. §§ 6026.101—6026.908).

Provisions of 25 Pa. Code § 250.8, Administration of the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (Act) requires the Department of Environmental Protection (Department) to publish in the Pennsylvania Bulletin a notice of its final actions on plans and reports. A final report is submitted to document cleanup of a release of a regulated substance at a site to one of the remediation standards of the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act. Plans and reports required by provisions of the Act for compliance with selection of remediation to a site-specific standard, in addition to a final report, include a remedial investigation report, risk assessment report and cleanup plan. A remedial investigation report includes conclusions from the site investigation, concentration of regulated substances in environmental media; benefits of refuse of the property and, in some circumstances, a fate and transport analysis. If required, a risk assessment report describes potential adverse effects caused by the presence of regulated substances. A cleanup plan evaluates the abilities of potential remedies to achieve remedy requirements. A final report provides a description of the site investigation to characterize the nature and extent of contaminants in environmental media, the basis of selecting the environmental media of concern, documentation supporting the selection of residential or non-residential exposure factors, a description of the remediation performed and summaries of sampling methodology and analytical results which demonstrate that the remediation has attained the cleanup standard selected. The Department may approve or disapprove plans and reports submitted. This notice provides the Department's decision and, if relevant, the basis for disapproval.

For further information concerning the plans and reports, please contact the Environmental Cleanup Program Manager in the Department of Environmental Protection Regional Office under which the notice of the plan or report appears. If information concerning a final report is required in an alternative form, contact the Community Relations Coordinator at the appropriate Regional Office listed. TDD users may telephone the Department through the AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

The Department has received the following final reports:

Southeast Region: Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, Lee Park, Suite 6010, 555 North Lane, Conshohocken, PA 19428.

1100 East Mermaid Lane Property, Springfield Township, Montgomery County. Darryl Borrelli, Manko, Gold & Katcher, LLP, 401 City Avenue, Suite 500, Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004, on behalf of General Atronics Realty Corp., 1200 E. Mermaid Lane, Wyndmoor, PA 19038, has submitted a Remedial Investigation/Risk Assessment/Cleanup Plan concerning remediation of site soil contaminated with asbestos and groundwater contaminated with solvents. The combined report was approved by the Department on February 13, 2001.

1200 East Mermaid Lane Property, Springfield Township, Montgomery County. Darryl Borrelli, Manko, Gold & Katcher, LLP, 401 City Avenue, Suite 500, Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004, on behalf of General Atronics Realty Corp., 1200 E. Mermaid Lane, Wyndmoor, PA 19038, has submitted a Remedial Investigation/Risk Assessment/Cleanup Plan concerning remediation of site soil contaminated with lead, heavy metals, solvents and BTEX and groundwater contaminated with solvents and BTEX. The combined report was approved by the Department on February 13, 2001.

Northeast Region: Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790.

**PPL—Gilbert Substation**, Chestnuthill Township, **Monroe County**. PPL Generation, LLC, Environmental Management Division, 2 North Ninth Street, Allentown, PA, 18101 submitted a Final Report concerning the remediation of site soils and groundwater found or suspected to have been contaminated with polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs). The report documented attainment of the Statewide health standard and was approved on February 16, 2001.

Northcentral Regional Office, Michael C. Welch, Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701-6448, (570) 321-6525.

**Graybec (Graymont) Lime, Inc.**, Spring Township, **Centre County**. Blazosky Associates, Inc., on behalf of its client Graybec (Graymont) Lime, Inc., P. O. Box 448, Bellefonte, PA 16823, has submitted a Final Report concerning the remediation of site soil contaminated with naphthalene. The Final Report demonstrated attainment of the Statewide Health Standard and was approved by the Department on February 6, 2001.

#### HAZARDOUS WASTE TRANSPORTER LICENSE

Hazardous Waste Transporter License issued, renewed or amended under the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P. S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003) and regulations to transport hazardous waste.

Central Office: Bureau of Land Recycling and Waste Management, Division of Hazardous Waste Management, P. O. Box 8471, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8471.

### HAZARDOUS WASTE TRANSPORTER LICENSE RENEWED

**Ashland Distribution Company, a Division of Ashland Inc.**, P. O. Box 2219, Columbus, OH 43216. License No. **PA-AH 0121**. Effective February 14, 2001.

**Buffalo Fuel Corp.**, 4870 Packard Road, Niagara Falls, NY 14304. License No. **PA-AH 0147**. Effective February 20, 2001.

**Triumvirate Environmental, Inc.**, 61 Inner Belt Road, Somerville, MA 02143. License No. **PA-AH 0477**. Effective February 22, 2001.

**Ferrick Construction Co., Inc.**, 811 Ivy Hill Road, Philadelphia, PA 19150. License No. **PA-AH 0473**. Effective February 27, 2001.

#### HAZARDOUS WASTE TRANSPORTER LICENSE

Hazardous Waste Transporter License voluntarily terminated or expired under the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P. S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003) and regulations to transport hazardous waste.

Central Office: Bureau of Land Recycling and Waste Management, Division of Hazardous Waste Management, P. O. Box 8471, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8471.

# HAZARDOUS WASTE TRANSPORTER LICENSE VOLUNTARILY TERMINATED

**Hazardous Technologies, Inc.**, P. O. Box 1748, Chino, CA 91708. License No. **PA-AH 0628**. Effective February 8, 2001.

#### **AIR QUALITY**

General Plan Approval and Operating Permit usage Authorized under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001—4015) and 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127 to construct, modify, reactivate or operate air contamination sources and associated air cleaning devices.

Northeast Region: Air Quality Program, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790.

**58-310-002: Powers Stone. Inc.** (R. R. 5, Box 124, Montrose, PA 18801) for construction and operation of a portable stone crushing plant and associated air cleaning device in Forest Lake Township, **Susquehanna County**.

**58-310-003: Powers Stone, Inc.** (R. R. 5, Box 124, Montrose, PA 18801) for construction and operation of a portable stone crushing plant and associated air cleaning device in Bridgewater Township, **Susquehanna County**.

Southcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

**31-05016: Juniata College** (1700 Moore Street, Huntingdon, PA 16652) for construction/operation of a Natural Gas/No. 2 Oil-Fired Boiler in the Borough of Huntingdon, **Huntingdon County**.

Administrative Operating Permit Amendments Issued under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001—4015) and 25 Pa. Code § 127.450 (relating to administrative operating permit amendments).

Southcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

**06-05075: Reading Terminals Corp.** (4030 Pottsville Pike, Reading, PA 19605) on February 16, 2001, for an administrative amendment to incorporate the ownership

change in the Title V operating permit at the Tuckerton Terminal in Muhlenberg Township, **Berks County**. This amendment is Revision  $\#\ 2$  of the facility's Title V operating permit.

Operating Permits Issued under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001—4015) and 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter F (relating to operating permit requirements).

Southcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

**38-05008: Rich Maid Kabinetry** (633 West Lincoln Avenue, Myerstown, PA 17067) on February 21, 2001, for a Synthetic Minor Operating Permit at the Myerstown Plant in Jackson Township, **Lebanon County**.

Northwest Region: Air Quality Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

**10-330: Butler Veterinary Associates, Inc.** (1761 North Main Street, Butler, PA 16001) issued a Natural Minor Operating Permit on February 1, 2001, for a veterinary clinic in Center Township, **Butler County**.

Philadelphia Department of Public Health, Air Management Services: 321 University Ave., Philadelphia, PA 19104.

**96-022:** University of Pennsylvania Health System—Presbyterian Medical Center (51 North 39th Street, Philadelphia, PA 19104) intended to revise the Title V Operating Permit issued September 23, 1999, to remove a condition related to opacity emissions from ash handling for an incinerator that was included in the original permit but is not applicable to the facility. The condition is not part of 40 CFR Subpart Ce, the applicable regulation for the incinerator.

**95-085: Episcopal Hospital** (100 East Lehigh Avenue, Philadelphia, PA 19125) intended to revise the Title V Operating Permit issued September 23, 1999, to remove a condition related to opacity emissions from ash handling for an incinerator that was included in the original permit but is not applicable to the facility. The condition is not part of 40 CFR Subpart Ce, the applicable regulation for the incinerator.

Plan Approvals Extensions Issued under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001—4015) and 25 Pa. Code § 127.13 (relating to extensions).

Southeast Region: Air Quality Program, Lee Park, Suite 6010, 555 North Lane, Conshohocken, PA 19428.

**23-0001J: Sunoco, Inc.** (Delaware Avenue and Green Street, Marcus Hook, PA 19061) on February 23, 2001, for operation of 21 Storage Tanks in Marcus Hook Borough, **Delaware County**.

Southcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

**28-329-001A:** Borough of Chambersburg (160 North Second Street, Chambersburg, PA 17201) on December 28, 2000, to authorize temporary operation of one dual fuel internal combustion engine generator, covered under this Plan Approval until April 26, 2001, in Chambersburg Borough, **Franklin County**.

Northwest Region: Air Quality Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

**25-069C: Engelhard Corp.** (1729 East Avenue, Erie, PA 16503) on February 28, 2001, for a sphere plant loader in Erie, **Erie County**.

**42-399-013C: Temple Inland Forest Products Corp.—Mt. Jewett Particleboard** (Hutchins Road, Mt. Jewett, PA 16740) on February 28, 2001, for post modification of the particleboard operation (System 15/15A) in Sergeant Township, **McKean County**.

**42-158A: Temple Inland Forest Products Corp.— Mt. Jewett Particleboard** (Hutchins Road, Mt. Jewett, PA 16740) on February 28, 2001, for post modification of the particleboard operation (System 17) in Sergeant Township, **McKean County**.

**42-176C: Temple Inland Forest Products Corp.— Mt. Jewett MDF** (Hutchins Road, Mt. Jewett, PA 16740) on February 28, 2001, for a sander dust system in Sergeant Township, **McKean County**.

Plan Approvals Issued under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001—4015) and 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter B (relating to plan approval requirements).

Southeast Region: Air Quality Program, Lee Park, Suite 6010, 555 North Lane, Conshohocken, PA 19428.

**23-0001H: Sunoco, Inc.** (Delaware Avenue and Green Street, Marcus Hook, PA 19061) on February 21, 2001, for operation of storage tanks in Marcus Hook Borough, **Delaware County**.

Northeast Region: Air Quality Program, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790.

**35-322-005A: Keystone Sanitary Landfill, Inc.** (P. O. Box 249, Dunmore, PA 18512) on February 21, 2001, for construction of Phase II and associated air cleaning device in Throop Borough, **Lackawanna County**.

**66-399-001: The Procter and Gamble Paper Products Co.** (P. O. Box 32, Route 87 South, Mehoopany, PA 18629) on February 21, 2001, for construction of a paper additive delivery system and associated air cleaning device in Washington Township, **Wyoming County**.

**54-399-030: Silberline Manufacturing Co., Inc.** (P. O. Box B, Tamaqua, PA 18252-0420) on February 21, 2001, for construction of a silver aluminum pigment manufacturing process and associated air cleaning device in Rush Township, **Schuylkill County**.

Southcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

**06-05035C: ICI Paints North America** (301 Bern Street, Reading, PA 19601) on February 22, 2001, for modification of the emulsion paint manufacturing department at the Glidden Co. Plant in Reading, **Berks County**.

**67-03099:** Bituminous Paving Materials of York, Inc. (1300 Zinn's Quarry Road, York, PA 17404) on February 21, 2001, for construction of a batch asphalt plant in West Manchester Township, **York County**. This source is subject to 40 CFR Part 60, Subpart I—Standards of Performance for Hot Mix Asphalt Facilities.

Southwest Region: Air Quality Program, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745.

**56-281A: Dunamis Resources, Inc.** (One Energy Place, Suite 4000, Latrobe, PA 15650) on February 22, 2001, for operation of Coal Crushing, Stockpiling and Truck Loading at Outten Mine in Milford Township, **Somerset County**.

Northwest Region: Air Quality Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

**43-314A: VEC Technologies, Inc.** (639 Keystone Road, Greenville, PA 16125) on February 8, 2001, for post construction of a fiberglass reinforced plastic manufacturing facility in Greenville, **Mercer County**.

Minor Modification of Plan Approvals Issued under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001— 4015) and 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter B (relating to plan approval requirements).

Philadelphia Department of Public Health, Air Management Services: 321 University Ave., Philadelphia, PA 19104.

99045, 99089: Ashland Chemical Co. (2801 Christopher Columbus Blvd., Philadelphia, PA 19148-5103) on February 26, 2001, to modify permit condition numbers one and two to reword the facility-wide emission limits to reflect the Synthetic Minor classification for only VOC and HAP, and to add an alternative compliance option for the thermal incinerator. These permit conditions now state, "Condition 1.) Volatile Organic Compound (VOC) emissions from the facility shall be less than 25 tons per rolling 12-month period. Condition 2.) Hazardous Air Pollutant (HAP) emissions from the facility shall be less than 10 tons per rolling 12-month period of any singular HAP and 25 tons per rolling 12-month period of total HAPs. Condition 3.) VOC emissions from the reactor and its associated equipment shall be controlled by the incinerator with an efficiency of 95% or greater, or alternatively demonstrate that the outlet VOC concentration, averaged over the duration of the test, is equal to or less than 20 ppmv (reported as propane).

# ACTIONS ON COAL AND NONCOAL MINING ACTIVITY APPLICATIONS

Actions on applications under the Surface Mining Conservation and Reclamation Act (52 P. S. §§ 1396.1—1396.19a); the Noncoal Surface Mining Conservation and Reclamation Act (52 P.S. §§ 3301-3326); The Clean Streams Law (35 P.S. §§ 691.1-691.1001); the Coal Refuse Disposal Control Act (52 P. S. §§ 30.51-30.66); The Bituminous Mine Subsidence and Land Conservation Act (52 P. S. §§ 1406.1-1406.21). The final action on each application also constitutes action on the request for 401 Water Quality Certification. Mining activity permits issued in response to such applications will also address the application permitting requirements of the following statutes; the Air Quality Control Act (35 P. S. §§ 4001—4015); the Dam Safety and Encroachments Act (32 P. S. §§ 693.1—693.27); and the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P. S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003).

Coal Permits Issued

Hawk Run District Mining Office: Empire Road, P. O. Box 209, Hawk Run, PA 16840-0209.

17900132, Moshannon Falls Mining Company, Inc. (P. O. Box 472, 12 N. Front Street, Clearfield, PA 16830), renewal of an existing bituminous surface mine permit in Bradford Township, Clearfield County affecting 197 acres. Receiving stream—Sulphur Run and Millstone Run to the West Branch Susquehanna River and Valley Fork Run to Roaring Run to the West Branch Susquehanna River. Application received December 4, 2000. Permit issued February 2, 2001.

**17813182, Penn Coal Land, Inc.** (P. O. Box 68, Boswell, PA 15531), renewal of an existing bituminous

surface mine permit in Decatur Township, **Clearfield County** affecting 125.8 acres. Receiving stream—unnamed tributary of Big Run, to Moshannon Creek, to West Branch Susquehanna River to Susquehanna River. Application received October 6, 1999. Permit issued February 2, 2001.

**17990101, Sky Haven Coal, Inc.** (R. D. 1, Box 180, Penfield, PA 15849), commencement, operation and restoration of a bituminous surface mine-auger permit in Girard Township, **Clearfield County** affecting 149 acres. Receiving streams—Surveyor Run and two unnamed tributaries to Surveyor Run. Application received January 29, 1999. Permit issued February 7, 2001.

This permit was issued under a Project XL agreement between the Pennsylvania DEP and the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA). Project XL is EPA's program to test innovative approaches to environmental protection using regulatory flexibility to achieve superior environmental performance. Under Project XL, a Consent Order and Agreement between Sky Haven Coal, Inc., and DEP was executed on February 7, 2001. The purpose of this agreement is to improve water quality in Surveyor Run (Clearfield County) through encouraging remining and acid mine drainage abatement measures. The agreement will base compliance on in-stream water quality and the implementation of best management practices (BMPs), instead of numeric effluent limitations measured at individual discharge points. The agreement applies to two surface mining permits in the Surveyor Run Watershed: 17990101 and existing permit number 17930117. Surveyor Run is one of up to eight acid mine drainage impacted watersheds where this approach under Project XL will be evaluated. The full text of the Consent Order and Agreement and the Project XL agreement can be obtained at www.dep.state.pa.us/dep/deputate/minres/ districts/projectxl or by contacting DEP's Hawk Run District Office.

17000105, Hilltop Coal Company (R. R. 1, Box 347, Houtzdale, PA 16651), commencement, operation and restoration of a bituminous surface mine permit in Gulich Township, Clearfield County affecting 48 acres. Receiving stream—East Branch Little Muddy Run to Little Muddy Run to Muddy Run to Clearfield Creek to the West Branch of the Susquehanna River. Application received May 3, 2000. Permit issued February 15, 2001.

Greensburg District Mining Office: Armbrust Building, RR 2 Box 603-C, Greensburg, PA 15601-0982.

**03960105. Amerikohl Mining, Inc.** (202 Sunset Drive, Butler, PA 16001). Renewal issued for continued reclamation only of a bituminous surface/auger mine located in Cowanshannock Township, **Armstrong County**, affecting 510 acres. Receiving streams: unnamed tributaries to Huskins Run and Huskins Run. Application received: November 13, 2000. Reclamation only renewal issued: February 23, 2001.

**03950104. State Industries, Inc.** (P. O. Box 1022, Kittanning, PA 16201). Renewal issued for continued reclamation only of a bituminous surface/auger/incidental sandstone and shale removal and portable crusher mining operation located in East Franklin and Washington Townships, **Armstrong County**, affecting 398.3 acres. Receiving streams: unnamed tributaries to Limestone Run and an unnamed tributary to the Allegheny River. Application received: December 4, 2000. Reclamation only renewal issued: February 23, 2001.

**26990102. Amerikohl Mining, Inc.** (202 Sunset Drive, Butler, PA 16001). Permit issued for commencement,

operation and reclamation of a bituminous surface mining operation located in Springfield Township, **Fayette County**, affecting 370 acres. Receiving streams: unnamed tributaries to Rasler Run to Rasler Run, and unnamed tributaries to Richter Run to Richter Run. Application received: May 14, 1999. Permit issued: January 4, 2001.

**03950106. TDK Coal Sales, Inc.** (P. O. Box 259, Brockway, PA 15824). Renewal issued for continued reclamation only of a bituminous surface mining operation located in Bradys Bend Township, **Armstrong County**, affecting 95.3 acres. Receiving streams: unnamed tributaries to Sugar Creek and to Sugar Creek. Application received: November 2, 2000. Reclamation only renewal issued: February 27, 2001.

Cambria District Mining Office: 286 Industrial Park Road, Ebensburg, PA 15931.

**4075SM12, Penn Pocahontas Coal Company** (P. O. Box 68, Boswell, PA 15531), renewal of NPDES Permit No. PA0248860, in Summit Township, **Somerset County**, receiving stream unnamed tributary to Casselman River. NPDES Renewal application received November 15, 2000. Issued February 20, 2001.

**3366BSM84, Penn Pocahontas Coal Company** (P. O. Box 68, Boswell, PA 15531), renewal of NPDES Permit No. PA0248797, in Brothersvalley Township, **Somerset County**, receiving stream Buffalo Creek and to Tubs Run. NPDES Renewal application received November 28, 2000. Issued February 20, 2001.

Knox District Mining Office: White Memorial Building, PO Box 669, Knox, PA 16232-0669.

**10840116. State Industries, Inc.** (P. O. Box 1022, Kittanning, PA 16201) Renewal of an existing bituminous strip and auger operation in Concord and Oakland Townships, **Butler County** affecting 224.8 acres. Receiving streams: Two unnamed tributaries to Connoquenessing Creek. Application received: December 11, 2000. Permit Issued: February 21, 2001.

1252-24980105-E-1. Tamburlin Brothers Coal Co., Inc. (P. O. Box 1419, Clearfield, PA 16830-1419) Revision to an existing bituminous strip and auger operation to mine through and reconstruct the headwaters of and place support facilities within 100 feet of unnamed tributary B to Brandy Camp Creek in Horton Township, Elk County. Receiving streams: Karnes Run, Johnson Run and Unnamed tributary to Brandy Camp Creek. Application received: November 13, 2000. Permit Issued: January 29, 2001.

43850105. C & K Coal Company (P. O. Box 69, Clarion, PA 16214) Renewal of an existing bituminous strip operation in Pine and Mercer Townships, Mercer and Butler Counties affecting 96.0 acres. This renewal is issued for reclamation only. Receiving streams: Two unnamed tributaries to Swamp Run. Application received: November 30, 2000. Permit Issued: January 29, 2001.

Noncoal Permits Issued

Pottsville District Mining Office: 5 West Laurel Boulevard, Pottsville, PA 17901-2454.

**58000855. Pompey Stone**, (R. R. 2 Box 2626, Nicholson, PA 18446), commencement, operation and restoration of a small quarry operation in Springville Township, **Susquehanna County** affecting 2.0 acres, receiving stream—none. Permit issued February 22, 2001.

**13000301. Alliance Sand Company**, (51 Tannery Road, Somerville, NJ 08876), commencement, operation and restoration of a quarry operation in Lower

Towamensing Township, **Carbon County** affecting 50.0 acres, receiving stream—none. Permit issued February 16, 2001.

**64940302C3. Bedrock Quarries, Inc.**, (P. O. Box 189, Damascus, PA 18415), renewal of NPDES Permit #PA0223387 in Damascus Township, **Wayne County**, receiving stream— unnamed tributary of North Branch Calkins Creek. Renewal issued February 22, 2001.

Hawk Run District Mining Office: Empire Road, P. O. Box 209, Hawk Run, PA 16840-0209.

**57000301, Haines and Kibblehouse, Inc.** (P. O. Box 196, Skippack, PA 19474), commencement, operation and restoration of a large industrial mineral (sandstone, shale, topsoil) permit in Cherry Township, **Sullivan County** affecting 156.2 acres. Receiving stream—unnamed tributary to Birch Creek. Application received January 28, 2000. Permit issued February 6, 2001.

**08002803**, **Richard J. Robinson** (1097 Chapman Lake Drive, Jermyn, PA 18433), commencement, operation and restoration of a small industrial minerals (flagstone, shotrock, shale) permit in Stevens Township, **Bradford County** affecting 5 acres. Receiving stream—Cold Creek, tributary to Wyalusing Creek. Application received November 16, 2000. Permit issued February 20, 2001.

Greensburg District Mining Office: Armbrust Building, R. R. 2 Box 603-C, Greensburg, PA 15601-0982.

**65950401. Derry International, LTD** (P. O. Box 529, New Alexandria, PA 15670). NPDES Renewal issued for continued operation and reclamation of a large noncoal surface mining operation located in Loyalhanna and Derry Townships, **Westmoreland County**, affecting 52 acres. Receiving streams: unnamed tributary to Loyalhanna Creek. Application received: December 11, 2000. NPDES Renewal issued: February 23, 2001.

#### ABANDONED MINE RECLAMATION

Bond Forfeiture BF 459-101.1

**Contract Awarded** 

Location Elk Lick Township

**Somerset County** 

Description Abandoned Mine Land Reclamation

Contractor S. Construction

Amount \$17,500.00

Date of Award February 21, 2001

Contact: Mary Jane Olsen (717) 783-4800

## FEDERAL WATER POLLUTION CONTROL ACT SECTION 401

The Department of Environmental Protection (Department) has taken the following actions on previously received permit applications, requests for Environmental Assessment approval, and requests for Water Quality Certification under Section 401 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act (FWPCA) (33 U.S.C.A. § 1341(a)).

Except as otherwise noted, the Department certifies that the construction and operation herein described will comply with the applicable provisions of Sections 301—303, 306 and 307 of the FWPCA 33 U.S.C.A. §§ 1311—1313, 1316 and 1317, and that the construction will not violate applicable Federal and State Water Quality Standards

Any person aggrieved by this action may appeal, under Section 4 of the Environmental Hearing Board Act (35 P. S. § 7514), and 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501—508 and 701—704 (relating to the Administrative Agency Law), to the Environmental Hearing Board, Second Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building, PO Box 8457, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457, (717) 787-3483. TDD users may contact the Board through the Pennsylvania Relay Service, (800) 654-5984. Appeals must be filed with the Environmental Hearing Board within 30 days of receipt of written notice of this action unless the appropriate statute provides a different time period. Copies of appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure may be obtained from the Board. The appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure are also available in Braille or on audiotape from the Secretary of the Board at (717) 787-3483. This paragraph does not, in and of itself, create any right of appeal beyond that permitted by applicable statutes and decisional law.

Actions on applications for the following activities filed under the Dam Safety and Encroachments Act (32 P. S. §§ 693.1—693.27), Section 302 of the Flood Plain Management Act (32 P. S. § 679.302) and The Clean Streams Law (35 §§ 691.1—691.702) and Notice of Final Action for Certification under Section 401 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act (33 U.S.C.A. § 1341(a)). (Note: Water Obstruction and Encroachment Permits issued for Small Projects do not include 401 Certification, unless specifically stated in the description.)

Permits Issued and Actions on 401 Certifications.

#### WATER OBSTRUCTIONS AND ENCROACHMENTS

Northeast Region: Water Management Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790.

E35-333. Newton Township Board of Supervisors, 1528 Newton-Ransom Boulevard, Clarks Summit, PA 18411. Newton Township, Lackawanna County, ACOE Baltimore District. To re-establish and maintain the channel of a tributary to Gardner Creek with work consisting of constructing approximately 200 linear feet of riprap lined trapezoidal channel, having 2H:1V side slopes, a bottom width of 2.0 feet and a depth of 1.5 feet; remove the existing structure and construct and maintain a road crossing of a tributary to Gardner Creek consisting of a 35-inch x 24-inch CMP arch culvert for the purpose of providing access to an adjacent property. The project is located along the south side of T-387 and S. R. 4032, Scranton, PA Quadrangle N: 16.4 inches; W: 14.9 inches.

Northcentral Region: Water Management Program Manager, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701, (570) 327-3636.

E19-208. Ideal Park Campground, R. R. 1, Box 71, Catawissa, PA 17821. Floodway Encroachments, in Locust Township, Columbia County, ACOE Baltimore District (Catawissa, PA Quadrangle N: 5.29 inches; W: 3.15 inches). To 1) To upgrade and maintain 23 recreational trailer porches with their associated tiedowns in the 100-year floodway; 2) maintain a 4-foot by 10-foot wooden privy and a 8.5-foot by 8.5-foot masonry well house; 3) remove a total of 800 cubic feet of earthen fill for four spillways in an existing earthen berm and to maintain the 300-foot long earthen berm with a maximum height of three feet and the four spillways with 15-foot minimum bottom widths; in the right 100-year floodway of Roaring Creek in Locust Township, Columbia County. This permit was issued under Section 105.13(e) "Small Projects."

**E41-469.** Cummings Township, P. O. Box 117, Waterville, PA 17776. Culvert crossing, in Cummings

Township, **Lycoming County**, ACOE Baltimore District (Waterville, PA Quadrangle, N: 17 inches, W: 7.5 inches). To install thirteen 15-inch diameter cross culvert pipes that will discharge into Dam Run. This permit also authorizes the installation of 75 feet of riprap stream bank stabilization in two locations. The first location is 1.2 miles northeast on Dam Run Road from the intersection with SR 4001 and the other location is 1.5 miles northeast on Dam Run Road from the intersection with SR 4001. This project is associated with numerous improvements to Dam Run Road in Cummings Township, Lycoming County. This permit was issued under Section 105.13(e) "Small Projects." This permit also includes 401 Water Quality Certification.

E53-352. Pennsylvania Department of Conservation and Natural Resources, Bureau of Forestry-District No. 15, 3150 East Second Street, Coudersport, PA 16915. Cross Fork Creek STS Footbridge, in Abbott Township, Potter County, ACOE Baltimore River Basin District (Short Run, PA Quadrangle N: 13.1 inches; W: 4.4 inches). To construct, operate and maintain a suspension footbridge across Cross Fork Creek (Exceptional Value); operate, maintain and retire an existing ford crossing Cross Fork Creek; and install rock stream bank stabilization along Cross Fork Creek to provide public recreational access. The footbridge shall be constructed with a minimum span of 50-feet, underclearance of 5-feet, and width of 6-feet. The stream bank stabilization shall be constructed with R-7 rip rap that shall be installed in dry work conditions by dams and pumping or fluming stream flow around the work area. The ford crossing shall retired to ensure the approaches are permanently stabilized. The project is located along the eastern right-of-way of T-416 approximately 3,600-feet south of Junction Road and T-416 intersection (Short Run, PA Quadrangle N: 13.1 inches; W: 4.4 inches) in Abbott Township, Potter County. This permit also authorizes the temporary impact of 115-square feet of wetland, for which replacement will not be required.

Southwest Region: Water Management Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745.

**E26-278.** Western Pennsylvania Conservancy, Box R, Route 381 South, Mill Run, PA 15464. Stewart Township, **Fayette County**, ACOE Pittsburgh District. To construct and maintain utility lines across Bear Run (EV) at two locations for onsite use at Fallingwater Historic Site; the Gardener's Cottage site consists of a fiber optic conduit and water lines suspended under an existing bridge located approximately 1,300 feet downstream of S.R. 381(Mill Run, PA Quadrangle N: 5.72 inches; W: 12.68 inches) and the Main House site consists of a new water line connected to an existing bridge deck located approximately 1,800 feet downstream of S. R. 381 (Mill Run, PA Quadrangle N: 5.68 inches; W: 13.0 inches) in Stewart Township, Fayette County.

#### ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENTS

Central Office: Bureau of Waterways Engineering, Rachel Carson State Office Building, Floor 3, 400 Market Street, Harrisburg, PA 17105.

D39-038EA. Dorney Park and Wildwater Kingdom, 3300 Dorney Park Road, Allentown, PA 18104. South Whitehall Township, Lehigh County, ACOE Philadelphia District. To breach and remove the Dorney Park Dam across Cedar Creek (HQ-CWF) for the purpose of restoring the stream to a free flowing condition. The dam is located at the Dorney Park and Wildwater Kingdom approximately 2,700 feet northeast of the intersection of

S. R. 309 and S. R. 0222 (Allentown West, PA Quadrangle N: 14.35 inches; W: 4.95 inches).

D39-039EA. Dorney Park and Wildwater Kingdom, 3300 Dorney Park Road, Allentown, PA 18104. South Whitehall Township, Lehigh County, ACOE Philadelphia District. To breach and remove the Cedar Creek Dam No. 1 across Cedar Creek (HQ-CWF) for the purpose of restoring the stream to a free flowing condition. The dam is located at the Dorney Park and Wildwater Kingdom approximately 1,700 feet north of the intersection of S. R. 309 and S. R. 0222 (Allentown West, PA Quadrangle N: 13.95 inches; W: 5.45 inches).

#### **SPECIAL NOTICES**

## BUREAU OF DEEP MINE SAFETY; REQUEST FOR VARIANCE

The Department of Environmental Protection, Bureau of Deep Mine Safety, has received a request for variance from the **Rosebud Mining Company**. The following notification contains a summary of this request. A complete copy of the variance request may be obtained from Allison Gaida by calling (724) 439-7469 or from the BDMS website at http://www.dep.state.pa.us/dep/deputate/minres/dms/dms.htm.

The Department is publishing a summary of the request in order to solicit comments from affected parties on the proposed variance request. Comments may be used by the Bureau to assist in its investigation of the variance request. Comments will be accepted for 30 days following the publication of this notice. All comments should be addressed to: Richard E. Stickler, Director, Bureau of Deep Mine Safety, Fayette County Health Center, 100 New Salem Road, Room 167, Uniontown, PA 15401.

Section 702 of the Pennsylvania Bituminous Coal Mine Act (52 P. S. §§ 701 and 702), provides a mechanism for operators to obtain variances from specific requirements of the Act to accommodate the adoption of new machinery, equipment, tools, supplies, methods or processes.

Section 242(c) states that where belt conveyors are installed, main stoppings and regulators shall be so arranged as to reduce the quantity of air traveling in the belt conveyor entry to a minimum for effective ventilation and to provide an intake air split as an escapeway from the face area to the main air current.

Summary of the request: Rosebud Mining Company requests a variance to use point carbon monoxide early warning fire detection system and entries in common with the belt conveyor entry at the Clementine Mine.

The Department of Environmental Protection, Bureau of Deep Mine Safety, has received a request for variance from **R&R Mining, Inc**. The following notification contains a summary of this request. A complete copy of the variance request may be obtained from Allison Gaida by calling (724) 439-7469 or from the BDMS website at http://www.dep.state.pa.us/dep/deputate/minres/dms/dms.htm.

The Department is publishing a summary of the request in order to solicit comments from affected parties on the proposed variance request. Comments may be used by the Bureau to assist in its investigation of the variance request. Comments will be accepted for 30 days following the publication of this notice. All comments should be addressed to: Richard E. Stickler, Director, Bureau of Deep Mine Safety, Fayette County Health Center, 100 New Salem Road, Room 167, Uniontown, PA 15401.

Section 702 of the Pennsylvania Bituminous Coal Mine Act (52 P. S. §§ 701 and 702) provides a mechanism for operators to obtain variances from specific requirements of the Act to accommodate the adoption of new machinery, equipment, tools, supplies, methods or processes.

Section 273(b) states that all conveyor entries shall be provided with a minimum width and height of not less than 4 feet for travel; but in conveyor entries in which track is installed, the minimum amount of clearance width shall not be less than 2 1/2 feet, which clearance width shall be continuous throughout the entry. All travel space and clearance space shall be kept free of all forms of obstruction under foot, and free from electric wires and electric cables.

Summary of the Request: R&R Mining, Inc. requests a variance to allow for clearance along beltlines at the #73 Mine.

The Department of Environmental Protection, Bureau of Deep Mine Safety, has received a request for variance from **DLR Mining, Inc.** The following notification contains a summary of this request. A complete copy of the variance request may be obtained from Allison Gaida by calling (724) 439-7469 or from the BDMS website at http://www.dep.state.pa.us/dep/deputate/minres/dms/dms.htm.

The Department is publishing a summary of the request in order to solicit comments from affected parties on the proposed variance request. Comments may be used by the Bureau to assist in its investigation of the variance request. Comments will be accepted for 30 days following the publication of this notice. All comments should be addressed to: Richard E. Stickler, Director, Bureau of Deep Mine Safety, Fayette County Health Center, 100 New Salem Road, Room 167, Uniontown, PA 15401.

Section 702 of the Pennsylvania Bituminous Coal Mine Act (52 P. S. §§ 701 and 702) provides a mechanism for operators to obtain variances from specific requirements of the Act to accommodate the adoption of new machinery, equipment, tools, supplies, methods or processes.

The previously approved variance plan provides early warning fire detection by the use of carbon monoxide (CO) detectors and an audible alarm over the mine communication system.

Summary of the Request: DLR Mining, Inc. requests a variance to provide a CO monitoring system that will activate an alarm, both audible and visual, at a location on the surface where a responsible person will be on duty when belts are in operation. The responsible person will be located so that the alert signal can be seen or heard. Two-way communication will be provided to the working section. The alarm shall indicate the belt flight where the alarm occurred at the Ridge Mine.

 $[Pa.B.\ Doc.\ No.\ 01\text{-}410.\ Filed\ for\ public\ inspection\ March\ 9,\ 2001,\ 9:00\ a.m.]$ 

## Air Quality Technical Advisory Committee; Meeting Cancellation

Due to lack of agenda items, the March 22, 2001, meeting of the Air Quality Technical Advisory Committee has been cancelled. The next scheduled meeting will be on April 27, 2001, Room 105, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, Harrisburg, PA. The meeting will begin at 9:30 a.m.

For further information, contact Terry Black at (717) 787-2030.

JAMES M. SEIF, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 01-411. Filed for public inspection March 9, 2001, 9:00 a.m.]

#### **Availability of Technical Guidance**

Technical guidance documents are on DEP's world wide web site (www.dep.state.pa.us) at the public participation center. The "December 2000 Inventory" heading is the governor's list of nonregulatory guidance documents. The "Final Documents" heading is the link to a menu of the various DEP bureaus and from there to each bureau's final technical guidance documents. The "Draft Technical Guidance" heading is the link to DEP's draft technical guidance documents.

DEP will continue to revise its nonregulatory documents, as necessary, throughout 2001.

Ordering Paper Copies of DEP Technical Guidance

DEP encourages the use of the Internet to view guidance documents. When this option is not available, persons can order a bound paper copy of the latest inventory or an unbound paper copy of any of the final documents listed on the inventory by calling DEP at (717) 783-8727.

In addition, bound copies of some of DEP's documents are available as DEP publications. Please check with the appropriate bureau for more information about the availability of a particular document as a publication.

Changes to Technical Guidance Documents

Following is the current list of recent changes. Persons who have any questions or comments about a particular document should call the contact person whose name and phone number is listed with each document. Persons who have questions or comments in general should call Joe Sieber at (717) 783-8727.

Final Technical Guidance

DEP ID: 550-2100-008 Title: NPDES Permits for Stormwater Discharges Associated With Construction Activities at Oil and Gas Wells Description: This guidance will work to assist DEP staff in implementing the 25 Pa. Code Chapter 102 NPDES Permit Requirements for stormwater discharges associated with construction activities at oil and gas wells. The document establishes a rational and reasonable basis for staff decisions which promote quality, timely, and consistent service to the public and regulated community. Effective Date: March 10, 2001 Contact: Ron Gilius at (717) 772-2199.

JAMES M. SEIF, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 01-412. Filed for public inspection March 9, 2001, 9:00 a.m.]

#### Small Water Technical Assistance Center Advisory Board—Special Meeting

The Small Water Systems Technical Assistance Center Advisory Board and their Legislation/Regulation Subcommittee will hold a special meeting on Wednesday, March

21, 2001, from 9 a.m. to 3 p.m. in the 10th Floor Conference Room, Rachel Carson State Office Building, Harrisburg, PA. The purpose of the meeting is to review and develop recommendations on draft Safe Drinking Water Amendments, Chapter 109.

Questions concerning this schedule or agenda items can be directed to Tom Franklin at (717) 787-0122 or e-mail at thfranklin@state.pa.us. This schedule, an agenda for the meeting and notices of meeting changes will be available through the Public Participation Center on the Department of Environmental Protection's (Department) website at http://www.dep.state.pa.us.

Persons in need of accommodations as provided for in the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 should contact Tom Franklin directly at (717) 787-0122 or through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984 (TDD) to discuss how the Department may accommodate their needs.

> JAMES M. SEIF, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 01-413. Filed for public inspection March 9, 2001, 9:00 a.m.]

## DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES

#### **Design Professional Selections**

The Selections Committee for the Department of General Services (Department) will meet to consider selections of Design Professionals for the following projects:

Project No. DGS 946-12 —Infrastructure Renovations and Upgrade, State Museum and Archives, Capitol Complex, Harrisburg, Dauphin County, PA. Construction Cost: \$49,000,000. The scope of work includes, but is not limited to, the renovation and upgrade of all basic building systems including but not limited to HVAC, fire alarm/suppression systems, electrical distribution, conveying systems and plumbing. Also included are exterior structural upgrades to the building and the adjoining plaza as well as fixed collection storage equipment. (See Special Note Under Requirements and Information Section regarding Design Expertise)

Project No. DGS 1103-68—Library Renovations, University of Pittsburgh, Johnstown Campus, Johnstown, Cambria County, PA. Construction Cost: \$4,716,000. The scope of work includes, but is not limited to, design and cost estimating of complete renovation of Owens Library including roof replacement, exterior repairs, hazardous materials abatement, upgrade of building systems—including telecommunications, data and video. Also included are interior space renovations and replacement of interior finishes.

## Design Professional Selection: Updated Information

The Selections Committee will meet to consider selection of Design Professionals for the following project which was advertised in the March 3, 2001, issue of the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* and now contains updated information.

Project No. DGS 996-15—Upgrade Visitor Center, Washington Crossing Historic Park, Washington Crossing, Bucks County, PA. Construct Cost: \$1,877,000. The scope

of work includes, but is not limited to, renovation of the existing Visitor Center Building comprised of auditorium, sales area, staff and public restrooms and administrative office space. Renovations include HVAC, electrical, plumbing, fire/security and roof system. Also included is construction of additional space. (See Special Note Under Requirements and Information Section regarding Design Expertise.)

#### **Requirements and Information**

Special Note—Design Expertise

Firms applying for Project No. DGS 946-12 must have demonstrated successful experience in the design for renovation and new construction of major museum and archives facilities. Mechanical engineering members of the team must have demonstrated successful experience in the design of HVAC systems to meet exacting requirements of museums/archives for adherence to modern conservation and curatorial standards and experience with specification of BAC net compatible DDC control systems and environmental monitoring systems. Professional team must have demonstrated successful experience in coordination with exhibit designers, which will be under a separate contract, and have demonstrated successful experience in working with construction management firms. Also required is demonstrated successful experience in the planning and design of planetariums.

Firms applying for Project No. DGS 996-15 should note that inasmuch as Archaeology may be required, the Professional must retain an experienced archaeologist to perform this work. The Professional shall have extensive experience in renovation projects and in the design of museums and visitor centers. The Professional firm and its mechanical and electrical engineering consultants, shall have successful experience in applying modern museum curatorial/conservation standards to the design of HVAC and lighting systems in a museum setting.

#### Note—Project Program

A Project Program, prepared by the Using Agency, is available for the following projects: DGS 996-15 and DGS 1103-68. Project Programs are available on the Internet by clicking on the project number in the advertisement which can be accessed through the Public Works section on the Department's Home Page at www.dgs.state.pa.us. Copies of the Project Programs may be obtained upon request to the Selections Committee, Department of General Services, Room 104, 18th & Herr Streets, Harrisburg, PA 17125, (717) 783-8468, or via e-mail by addressing a request to: pbianchi@state.pa.us.

#### Instructions for Filing Application

Professionals will not be considered by the Selections Committee (Committee) until all of the following requirements are met.

(a) Signed Form 150-ASP must be filed with the Department. The signature on Form 150-ASP must be an original signature. Consultants listed on the requesting professional firm's application, Form 150-ASP shall be deemed to be designated Key Consultants. Form 150-ASP, Application For Specific Project, may be obtained upon request to the Selections Committee, Department of General Services, Room 104, 18th & Herr Streets, Harrisburg, PA 17125 (717) 783-8468. The Form 150-ASP can be downloaded from the Professional Selections Web Site of the Department's Internet Home Page at http://www.dgs.state.pa.us. In addition, the Form 150-ASP can be obtained via e-mail by addressing a request to: pbianchi@state.pa.us.

- (b) The requesting professional firm shall obtain from each consultant listed in Question 9, page 4 of the requesting professional firm's application a signed letter of certification on the consultant's letterhead, attesting to the firm's consent to participate in the requesting professional firm's application for the specific project. Signed letters of certification from consultants are required and constitute a part of the requesting professional firm's application for the specific project. The signature on the letter of certification must be an original signature.
- (c) The requesting professional firm must submit six copies of Form 150-ASP, Application for Specific Project, for each project herein advertised in which the firm is interested and qualified to perform. At least one of the six copies submitted must contain all original signatures. For architectural projects and, when appropriate, for engineering projects, the Professional shall supply photographs showing a maximum of two different views of each of the three relevant projects described in Question 12, Pages 7-9 of the application (Form 150-ASP). The requesting professional firm or joint venture firm must be the Professional of Record for the projects described in Question 12, Pages 7-9 of the application. It is not acceptable to list work performed by Key Consultants. The identification and appropriate supportive information concerning each photograph shall include the name, project title, location and the name of the Professional of Record. Color photo copies are acceptable, however, renderings and brochures will not be accepted in lieu of photographs. The photographs shall be attached to each copy of the application The pages of each copy of Form 150-ASP must be stapled with photographs and consultant's letters of certification followed by the resumes of Key Personnel (listed in Question 10 and/or 11 on Pages 5 and/or 6) included as the last section of the application. Do not bind the application in any way to any other documentation. Do not bind the application in a binder of any type.
- (d) A complete project submission, which consists of documents described in paragraphs (a), (b) and (c) above, must be received on or before the close of business (5 p.m.) Friday, March 23, 2001, and addressed to the Selections Committee, Department of General Services, Room 104, 18th & Herr Streets, Harrisburg, PA 17125. Fax applications are not acceptable.

Project submissions must be made on the Form 150-ASP. Applications submitted on any other form are unacceptable and will not be considered by the Committee.

- (e) The Committee may at its discretion establish interviews with any or all of the Professionals who have requested consideration for appointment as designer for the above projects. If an interview is required, the Professional will be notified by the Committee as to the date, time and location.
- (f) Additional information, in writing, may be requested by the Committee as required.

Additional Services—Indoor Air Quality Assessment Program and Hazardous Materials

The Professional firm selected to design a project will be expected to perform and administer, when required by the Department as Additional Services, an Indoor Air Quality Assessment Program during Building or Renovation Commissioning and the sampling, testing, inspection and monitoring for removal of any asbestos, other hazardous waste or contaminants encountered during project design or construction, unless otherwise stated in the Scope.

The Committee encourages responses from small firms, minority firms, women-owned firms and firms who have not previously performed State work, and will consider joint ventures, which will enable them to participate in this program.

All applications submitted are subject to review by the Committee. The Committee disclaims any liability whatsoever as to its review of the applications submitted and in formulating its recommendations for selection. All recommendations for selection made by the Committee shall be final under to Act 57 of May 15, 1998.

GARY E. CROWELL, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 01-414. Filed for public inspection March 9, 2001, 9:00 a.m.]

## DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY

#### **Current Prevailing Wage Act Debarments**

The contractors referenced below have been determined to have intentionally violated the Pennsylvania Prevailing Wage Act (act) (43 P. S. §§ 165-1—165-17). This notice is published for the information and convenience of public bodies subject to the act. Under section 11(e) of the act (43 P. S. § 165-11(e)), this firm or these persons, or any firms, corporations or partnerships in which such firm or persons have an interest, shall be awarded no contract for 3 years after the date listed.

Date of Contractor Address Debarment Brim Industrial 1152 E. Finley Drive February 23, Claysville, PA 15323 Maintenance, Inc. -and-(Fed. ER I.D. No. 1118 E. Finley Drive 25-1771179) -and-William Logue, Claysville, PA 15323 -andindividually, -and-Richard M. Dorsey, 1153 E. Finley Drive Claysville, PA 15323 individually

JOHNNY J. BUTLER, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 01-415. Filed for public inspection March 9, 2001, 9:00 a.m.]

## DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELFARE

## Designated Exceptional Durable Medical Equipment

On October 30, 1999, the Department of Public Welfare (Department) announced its intention to make changes to its methods and standards for payment of Medical Assistance (MA) nursing facility services to authorize additional payment for nursing facility services involving the purchase or rental of certain medically necessary Exceptional Durable Medical Equipment (DME), (See 29 Pa.B. 5637).

Exceptional DME is defined as DME that has an acquisition cost of \$5,000 or more and is either Specially

Adapted DME or such other DME that is designated as Exceptional DME by the Department annually by notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*.

Specially Adapted DME is DME that is uniquely constructed or substantially adapted or modified in accordance with the written orders of a physician for the particular use of one resident, making its contemporaneous use by another resident unsuitable.

The list of Exceptional DME that has been designated by the Department is as follows.

#### (1) Air fluidized beds

The pressure relief provided by this therapy uses a high rate of airflow to fluidize fine particulate material (for example, beads or sand) to produce a support medium that has characteristics similar to liquid. May have a Gortex cover.

#### (2) Powered air flotation bed (low air loss therapy)

A semi-electric or total electric bed with a fully integrated powered pressure reducing mattress which is characterized by all of the following:

- (a) An air pump or blower with a series of interconnected woven fabric air pillows which provides sequential inflation and deflation of the air cells or a low interface pressure throughout the mattress allowing some air to escape through the support surface to the resident. May have a Gortex cover;
- (b) Inflated cell height of the air cells through which air is being circulated is 5 inches or greater;
- (c) Height of the air chambers, proximity of the air chambers to one another, frequency of air cycling (for alternating pressure mattresses), and air pressure provide adequate patient lift, reducing pressure and prevent bottoming out:
  - (d) A surface designed to reduce friction and shear;
  - (e) May be placed directly on a hospital bed frame; and
- (f) Automatically re-adjusts inflation pressures with change in position of bed (for example, head elevation and the like).

#### (3) Augmentative communication devices

Used by residents who are unable to use natural oral speech as a primary means of communication. The specific device requested must be appropriate for use by the resident and the resident must demonstrate the abilities or potential abilities to use the device selected. Portable devices need to supplement, aid or serve as an alternative to natural speech for residents with severe expressive communication disorders. Non-portable devices may be covered only if required for visual enhancement or physical access needs that cannot be accommodated by a portable device.

#### (4) Ventilators and related supplies

Used by residents 21 years of age and older who require full ventilator support for a minimum of 8 hours per day in order to sustain life.

Interested persons are invited to submit written comments regarding this notice to the Department within 30 days of publication in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*. Public comments may be sent to: Tom Jayson, Long Term Care Policy Section, Department of Public Welfare, Division of Long Term Care Client Services, P. O. Box 2675, Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17105.

Persons with a disability may use the AT&T Relay Service by calling (800) 654-5984 (TDD users) or (800) 654-5988 (voice users). Persons who require another alternative format, contact Thomas Vracarich in the Office of Legal Counsel at (717) 783-2209.

FEATHER O. HOUSTOUN, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 01-416. Filed for public inspection March 9, 2001, 9:00 a.m.]

## DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

#### Contemplated Sale of Land No Longer Needed for Transportation Purposes

Notice is hereby given that the Department of Transportation, pursuant to 71 P. S. § 513 (e) (7), intends to sale certain land owned by the Department.

The following property is available for sale by the Department.

Parcel No. 95—Borough of White Oak, Allegheny County. This parcel contains approximately 44,866 square feet or 1.03 acres of vacant land situated along the southwesterly side of Long Run Road, in the Borough of White Oak (formerly Versailles Township), Allegheny County. The property will be sold in "as is condition." The estimated fair market value of the parcel is \$1,000.00. It has been determined that the land is no longer needed for present or future transportation purposes.

Interest public entities are invited to express their interest in purchasing the site within thirty (30) calendar days from the date of publication of this notice to: Raymond S. Hack, District Engineer, Pennsylvania Department of Transportation, Engineering District 11-0, 45 Thoms Run Road, Bridgeville, Pennsylvania 15017.

BRADLEY L. MALLORY, Secretary

 $[Pa.B.\ Doc.\ No.\ 01\text{-}417.\ Filed\ for\ public\ inspection\ March\ 9,\ 2001,\ 9\text{:}00\ a.m.]$ 

## Finding Lawrence County

Pursuant to the provisions of 71 P. S. Section 2002(b), the Secretary of Transportation makes the following written finding:

The Department of Transportation plans to replace the existing Coverts Crossing (T-372) Bridge over the Mahoning River located in Union and Mahoning Townships, Lawrence County. The existing Coverts Crossing Bridge has been determined eligible for the National Register of Historic Places. The effect of this project on the existing Coverts Crossing Bridge will be mitigated by measures to minimize harm, which include:

- 1. Preparing a Historic American Engineering record (HAER) Recordation of Coverts Crossing Bridge.
- 2. A marketing plan for ownership of the existing Coverts Crossing Bridge.

3. Identification and treatment of potential archaeological resources.

I have considered the environment, economic, social, and other effects of the proposed project as enumerated in Section 2002 of the Administrative Code, and have concluded that there is no feasible and prudent alternative to the project as designed, and all reasonable steps have been taken to minimize such effect.

No adverse environmental effect is likely to result from the reconstruction of this bridge.

BRADLEY L. MALLORY,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 01-418. Filed for public inspection March 9, 2001, 9:00 a.m.]

### **ENVIRONMENTAL HEARING BOARD**

Municipal Authority of Union Township v. DEP; EHB Doc. No. 2001-043-L

Municipal Authority of Union Township has appealed the issuance by the Department of Environmental Protection of an NPDES permit to same for a facility in Union Township, Mifflin County.

A date for the hearing on the appeal has not yet been scheduled.

The appeal is filed with the Environmental Hearing Board (Board) at its office on the Second Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, P.O. Box 8457, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457, and may be reviewed by any interested party on request during normal business hours. If information concerning this notice is required in an alternative form, please contact the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483. TDD users may telephone the Board through the AT&T Pennsylvania Relay Center at (800) 654-5984.

Petitions to intervene in the appeal may be filed with the Board by interested parties under 25 Pa. Code § 1021.62. Copies of the Board's rules of practice and procedure are available upon request from the Board.

> GEORGE J. MILLER, Chairperson

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 01-419. Filed for public inspection March 9, 2001, 9:00 a.m.]

### INDEPENDENT REGULATORY REVIEW **COMMISSION**

**Notice of Comments Issued** 

Sections 5(d) and 5(g) of the Regulatory Review Act (71 P. S. § 745.5(d) and (g)) provide that the designated standing committees may issue comments within 20 days of the close of the public comment period, and the Commission may issue comments within 10 days of the close of the committees' comment period. The Commission's comments are based upon the criteria contained in subsections 5.1(h) and (i) of the act (75 P. S. § 745.5a(h) and (i)).

The Commission issued comments on the following proposed regulations. The agencies must consider these comments in preparing the final-form regulations. The final-form regulations must be submitted by the dates indicated.

> Final-Form Submission

Reg. No. Agency/Title Issued Deadline

16A-7011 State Board of Certified Real Estate Appraisers 02/22/01 11/13/02

Fees for Board Services

6-271 Department of Education 02/26/01 12/11/02 Reimbursement Amounts for National School Lunch and **Breakfast Programs** 

#### **State Board of Certified Real Estate Appraisers** Regulation No. 16A-7011

#### **Fees for Board Services**

#### February 22, 2001

We submit for consideration the following objections and recommendations regarding this regulation. Each objection or recommendation includes a reference to the criteria in the Regulatory Review Act (71 P. S. § 745.5a(h) and (i)) which have not been met. The State Board of Certified Real Estate Appraisers (Board) must respond to these comments when it submits the final-form regulation. If the final-form regulation is not delivered by November 13, 2002, the regulation will be deemed with-

#### 1. General.—Clarity.

Fee report form

The fee report form and the preamble both state that the new fee for "Application for Approval as Continuing Education Provider" will be \$85 while the fee in the proposed regulation is \$55. The fee in the regulation should be changed from \$55 to \$85 to reflect the correct

#### 2. Section 36.6.—Fees.—Reasonableness; Clarity.

Application by examination

Application by reciprocity

The House Professional Licensure Committee has suggested, and we agree, that the fee categories of "application by examination" and "application by reciprocity" could give the impression that there are two different exam fees. To alleviate this confusion, the fee categories should be changed to "licensure application fee" and "licensure by reciprocity."

Application for certification as appraiser by examination Application for certification as certified Pennsylvania evaluator

The application fees for certification as a real estate appraiser and as a Commonwealth evaluator have increased by more than 200%. By what percentage has the Board's operating costs increased? The Board should explain the reason for the substantial increase of the fees for these two applications.

cedure, 31 Pa. Code Chapter 56.

2001, at 1 p.m. The proceedings in this matter will be governed by 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501-508 and 701-704 (relating to the General Rules of Administrative Practice and

Procedure), 1 Pa. Code Part II and the Insurance Depart-

ment's Special Rules of Administrative Practice and Pro-

at the prehearing telephone conference. Motions preliminary to those at hearing, protests, petitions to intervene,

or notices of intervention, if any, must be filed on or

before March 15, 2001 with the Docket Clerk, Administra-

tive Hearings Office, Capitol Associates Building, Room

200, 901 North Seventh Street, Harrisburg, PA 17102.

Answers to petitions to intervene, if any, shall be filed on

or before March 22, 2001. The Presiding Officer will

consider a written request for continuance for the sched-

uled prehearing telephone conference, for good cause only.

Prior to requesting a continuance, a party must contact

the opposing party. All continuance requests must indicate whether the opposing party objects to a continuance.

A date for a hearing shall be determined, if necessary,

Continuing education provider

The category of "continuing education provider" should be plural to be consistent with the other listed categories.

#### Department of Education Regulation No. 6-271

#### Reimbursement Amounts for National School Lunch and Breakfast Programs

#### February 26, 2001

We submit for consideration the following objection and recommendation regarding this regulation. Each objection or recommendation includes a reference to the criteria in the Regulatory Review Act (71 P. S. § 745.5a(h) and (i)) which have not been met. The Department of Education must respond to these Comments when it submits the final-form regulation. If the final-form regulation is not delivered by December 11, 2002, the regulation will be deemed withdrawn.

## 1. Section 191.3. Payment of state reimbursements.—Clarity.

In Subsection (c)(1), the "percentage" symbol should be replaced with a "cent" symbol.

JOHN R. MCKINLEY, Jr., Chairperson

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 01-420. Filed for public inspection March 9, 2001, 9:00 a.m.]

above-referenced administrative hearing and require an auxiliary aid service or other accommodations to participate in the hearing, should contact Tracey Pontius, Agency Coordinator at (717) 787-4298.

Persons with a disability who wish to attend the

M. DIANE KOKEN,

Insurance Commissioner

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 01-422. Filed for public inspection March 9, 2001, 9:00 a.m.]

#### Notice of Filing of Final Rulemakings

The Independent Regulatory Review Commission (Commission) received the following regulations on the dates indicated. To obtain the date and time of the meeting at which the Commission will consider these regulations, contact the Commission at (717) 783-5417 or visit its website at www.irrc.state.pa.us. To obtain a copy of the regulation, contact the promulgating agency.

Final-Form Reg. No.	Agency/Title	Received
11-201	Insurance Department Allocation of Joint Expenses	02/22/01
11-202	Insurance Department Miscellaneous Provisions	02/22/01
11-203	Insurance Department Annual Audited Insurers' Financial Report Required	02/22/01
10-160	Department of Health Managed Care Organizations	02/28/01

JOHN R. MCGINLEY, Jr., Chairperson

 $[Pa.B.\ Doc.\ No.\ 01\text{-}421.\ Filed\ for\ public\ inspection\ March\ 9,\ 2001,\ 9\text{:}00\ a.m.]$ 

### INSURANCE DEPARTMENT

Ian I. Grove; Doc. No. AG01-02-024

A prehearing telephone conference initiated by the Administrative Hearings Office shall occur on March 29,

#### Review Procedure Hearings; Cancellation or Refusal of Insurance

The following insured has requested a hearing as authorized by the act of June 17, 1998 (P. L. 464, No. 68) in connection with the termination of the insured's automobile policy. The hearing will be held in accordance with the requirements of the act; 1 Pa. Code Part II (relating to the General Rules of Administrative Practice and Procedure); and 31 Pa. Code §§ 56.1—56.3 (relating to Special Rules of Administrative Practice and Procedure). This administrative hearing will be held in the Insurance Department's Regional Offices in Harrisburg, PA. Failure by the appellant to appear at the scheduled hearing may result in dismissal with prejudice.

The hearing will be held in the Administrative Hearing Office, Capitol Associates Building, Room 200, 901 North Seventh Street, Harrisburg, PA 17102.

Appeal of Son Hung Nguyen; file no. 00-181-08635; Old Guard Insurance Company; doc. no. P01-01-019; March 27, 2001, at 10 a.m.

Each party may appear with or without counsel and offer relevant testimony or evidence. Each party must bring documents, photographs, drawings, claims files, witnesses and the like necessary to support the party's case. A party intending to offer documents or photographs into evidence shall bring enough copies for the record and for each opposing party.

In some cases, the Insurance Commissioner (Commissioner) may order that the company reimburse an insured for the higher cost of replacement insurance coverage obtained while the appeal is pending. Reimbursement is available only when the insured is successful on appeal, and may not be ordered in all instances. If an insured wishes to seek reimbursement for the higher cost of

replacement insurance, the insured must produce documentation at the hearing which will allow comparison of coverages and costs between the original policy and the replacement policy.

Following the hearing and receipt of the stenographic transcript, the Commissioner will issue a written order resolving the factual issues presented at the hearing and stating what remedial action, if any, is required. The Commissioner's Order will be sent to those persons participating in the hearing or their designated representatives. The Order of the Commissioner may be subject to judicial review by the Commonwealth Court.

Persons with a disability who wish to attend the above-referenced administrative hearing and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to participate in the hearing should contact Tracey Pontius, Agency Coordinator, at (717) 787-4298.

> M. DIANE KOKEN, Insurance Commissioner

 $[Pa.B.\ Doc.\ No.\ 01\text{-}423.\ Filed\ for\ public\ inspection\ March\ 9,\ 2001,\ 9:00\ a.m.]$ 

### **PENNSYLVANIA** COMMISSION FOR WOMEN

#### **Meeting Notice**

The Pennsylvania Commission for Women (Commission) has scheduled a shortened version of the bimonthly Commission meeting to be held on Tuesday, March 13, 2001, at 9 a.m. until 1 p.m. in Room 139, Finance Building, North St. and Commonwealth Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17120. The public is invited to attend. Persons who need accommodations due to a disability and want to attend should contact Christine Anderson, Pennsylvania Commission for Women, 205 Finance Building, Harrisburg, PA 17120 at (717) 787-8128 or (888) 615-7477, at least 24 hours in advance so arrangements can be made.

> KATIE TRUE, Executive Director

 $[Pa.B.\ Doc.\ No.\ 01\text{-}424.\ Filed\ for\ public\ inspection\ March\ 9,\ 2001,\ 9:00\ a.m.]$ 

### PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC **UTILITY COMMISSION**

Application of Verizon Pennsylvania Inc. for FCC Authorization to Provide In-Region, InterLATA Service in Pennsylvania; M-00001435; Joint Petition of NEXTLINK, et al.; P-00991643

Commissioners Present: John M. Quain, Chairperson; Robert K. Bloom, Vice Chairperson; Nora Mead Brownell; Aaron Wilson, Jr.; Terrance J. Fitzpatrick, Abstaining

> Public Meeting held February 21, 2001

#### **DSL Metrics Order**

By the Commission:

Before this Commission for disposition is the Stipulation of various active parties at this docket relative to digital subscriber line (DSL) metrics for use during the commercial availability period and thereafter as part of the PMO metrics established at Docket No. P-00991643.1

#### Background

The PMO Proceeding, as it has evolved, established Carrier-to-Carrier Guidelines (referred to informally as metrics) that contain the measures, standards, and remedies applicable to various Operations Support Systems (OSS) transactions between Verizon Pennsylvania Inc. (Verizon PA) and the competitive local exchange carriers (CLECs).

Section 271(d)(1) of the Telecommunications Act2 (TA-96) provides Verizon PA with the opportunity to apply to the Federal Communications Commission (FCC) for authority to provide in-region interLATA service in this Commonwealth. Section 271(d)(2) of TA-96 additionally provides that the FCC, before making its decision on any similier application, is required to consult with the United States Department of Justice and this Commission to verify Verizon PA's compliance with the requirements of section 271(c) of TA-96 within this Commonwealth. In general, the requirements of section 271(c) include a 14-point competitive checklist for access and interconnection on fair and nondiscriminatory terms, as well as nondiscriminatory access to Verizon PA's OSS and the existence of appropriate OSS performance measures and remedies. This Commission's Global Order3 established, inter alia, a 90-day Commercial Availability Period, for Verizon PA's 271 process within which this Commission is conducting its review.

On December 28, 2000, Covad and Rhythms jointly filed a Petition for Verification of Verizon's DSL and UNE Sharing Compliance (Covad/Rhythms Petition). Covad and Rhythms petitioned the Commission to direct supplemental, independent third party testing of Verizon PA's OSS, specifically with respect to DSL loops and line sharing.

Having DSL metrics in place is an integral component of what this Commission is being called upon to review. To that end, various active parties<sup>4</sup> in the 271 process have reached an agreement relative to DSL metrics which agreement has been memorialized in the following DSL Stipulation. The remaining active parties<sup>5</sup> have chosen to remain silent as to the DSL Stipulation with the understanding that their silence means "nonopposition" to the DSL Stipulation.

1 Joint Petition of NEXTLINK, et al., Docket No. P-00991643, (Performance Metrics Order or PMO Proceeding).
2 Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56, codified at 47 U.S.C. §§ 151, et seq., (TA-96).
3 Joint Petition of NEXTLINK PA, et al., for Adoption of Partial Settlement Resolving Pending Telecommunications Issues and Joint Petition of BA-PA, et al., for Resolution of Global Telecommunications Proceedings, Docket Nos. P-00991648 and P-00991649 (Sept. 30, 1999, as clarified by Order entered Nov. 5, 1999) (Global Order).
4 Verizon PA; MCI WorldCom Communications, Inc. (MCIW); the Pennsylvania Cable & Telecommunications Assn. (PCTA); AT&T Communications of Pennsylvania, Inc. (AT&T); the Office of Small Business Advocate (OSBA); Covad Communications Company (Covad); ACSI Local Switched Services, Inc. d/b/a e.spire Communications, Inc. (E-191); the Office of Trial Staff (OTS); and Penn Telecom, Inc. (Penn Telecom).
5 XO Communications Inc. (XO); Senators Mary Jo White and Roger A. Madigan (Senators); CTSI, Inc. (CTSI); Winstar Wireless of Pennsylvania, LLC (Winstar); Conectiv Communications, Inc. (Conectiv); the Office of Consumer Advocate (OCA); ACSI Local Switched Services, Inc. d/b/a e.spire Communications, Inc. (e.spire); Cavalier Telephone Mid-Atlantic, LLC (Cavalier); Sprint Communications Company, LP (Sprint); The United Telephone Company of Pennsylvania (United); ATX Licensing, Inc. (ATX); RCN Telecom Services of Philadelphia, Inc. (RCN); Assn. of Communications Enterprises (ASCENT); Conestoga Communications, Inc. (Conestoga); TeleBeam, Inc., t/a CEI Networks (TeleBeam); Full Service Computing Corp., t/a Full Service Network (FSN); Metropolitan Telecommunications. (CAPA).

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Joint Petition of NEXTLINK, et al., Docket No. P-00991643, (Performance Metrics

#### Terms of the DSL Stipulation

The DSL Stipulation,<sup>6</sup> signed on or about February 15, 2001, provides as follows:

- 1. That the [signatory] parties either (a) will interpose no objection to the proposed use of the Pennsylvania Carrier-to-Carrier Guidelines Performance Standards and Reports circulated by Verizon PA on February 6, 2001, or (b) agree that the redline version of the Pennsylvania Carrier-to-Carrier Guidelines Performance Standards and Reports circulated by Verizon PA on February 6, 2001, is an accurate representation, appropriately adapted for use in this Commonwealth, of DSL metrics (including line sharing), as adopted by consensus in the New York collaborative process.
- 2. That these February 6, 2001, Guidelines shall be used for the purposes of the Commercial Availability Period analysis at this docket.
- 3. That these February 6, 2001, Guidelines shall be used for on-going commercial operations after completion or termination of the Commercial Availability Period analysis at this docket, subject to the reviews contemplated by the Performance Metrics Order, Docket No. P-00991643 (December 31, 1999), or other Commission processes as may be appropriate.
- 4. That by expressing no objection or by agreeing to the use of the February 6, 2001, Guidelines, no party relinquishes its position relative to Verizon Advanced Data Inc. or Verizon PA's compliance or noncompliance with the requirements of section 271 of TA-96, including arguments as to whether Verizon PA has an obligation to offer DSL for resale.
- 5. That the February 6, 2001, Guidelines do not include metrics regarding line splitting, and that by expressing no objection or by agreeing to the use of the February 6, 2001, Guidelines, no party relinquishes its position concerning whether Verizon PA is in compliance with its obligations relative to line splitting.
- 6. That by expressing no objection or by agreeing as described herein to the use of these February 6, 2001, Guidelines, no party relinquishes its position relative to the pending Commonwealth Court appeals in *Verizon PA v. PaPUC*, No. 1902 C.D. 2000; *WorldCom, Inc. v. PaPUC*, No. 2011 C.D. 2000; *AT&T. v. PaPUC*, No. 2028 C.D. 2000; and *AT&T. v. PaPUC*, No. 2797 C.D. 2000.
- 7. That the pending Commonwealth Court appeals in *Verizon PA v. PaPUC*, No. 1902 C.D. 2000; *WorldCom, Inc. v. PaPUC*, No. 2011 C.D. 2000; AT&T. v. PaPUC, No. 2028 C.D. 2000; and AT&T. v. PaPUC, No. 2797 C.D. 2000, do not preclude the Commission from entering an order adopting the February 6, 2001, Guidelines for the use as described herein.
- 8. That DSL performance under the February 6, 2001, Guidelines will be reported manually via a special report until reporting can be automated under and consistent with existing change control management procedures.
- 9. That this Stipulation resolves the pending Petition filed by Covad/Rhythms relative to DSL and line sharing.

This Stipulation may be signed in counterpart and shall be effective as of January 1, 2001, regardless of when signed. The signatures below indicate the parties' agreement with the general terms ( $\P$  2—8) of this Stipulation and a particular designation as to  $\P$  1. If no

communication relative to this Stipulation is received from an active party, that party's position will be represented to the Commission as "nonopposition with no preference regarding 1(a) or 1(b)."

#### Discussion

For the purposes of the Commercial Availability Period, in the absence of any opposition to the DSL Stipulation, we find that it is appropriate to authorize use of the metrics circulated on February 6, 2001, effective as of January 1, 2001, which date marks the start of the Commercial Availability Period herein.

For the on-going commercial operations, we shall publish this Order in the *Pennsylvania Bullet* in as notice of our intention to adopt the DSL metrics circulated on February 6, 2001, for on-going commercial operations. This is to give those parties who are not participating in the 271 process but who did participate in the PMO Proceeding an opportunity to comment. The comment period shall be 10 days. Comments shall be filed at Docket No. P-00991643.

Several of the stipulating parties herein are the participants in the pending Commonwealth Court appeals in *Verizon PA v. PaPUC*, No. 1902 C.D. 2000; *WorldCom, Inc. v. PaPUC*, No. 2011 C.D. 2000;  $AT\&T.\ v.\ PaPUC$ , No. 2028 C.D. 2000; and  $AT\&T.\ v.\ PaPUC$ , No. 2797 C.D. 2000, and they agree that said appeals do not preclude the Commission from entering an order adopting the February 6, 2001, Guidelines for the use as described herein.

It is expressly noted that the on-going use of the DSL metrics will be subject to the reviews contemplated by the *PMO* Proceeding, or such other Commission processes as may be appropriate. Further, inasmuch as linesharing was not part of the *PMO* Proceeding, by expressing no objection or by agreeing as described herein to the use of these February 6, 2001, Guidelines, no party relinquishes its position relative to the pending Commonwealth Court appeals in *Verizon PA v. PaPUC*, No. 1902 C.D. 2000; *WorldCom, Inc. v. PaPUC*, No. 2011 C.D. 2000; *AT&T. v. PaPUC*, No. 2028 C.D. 2000; and *AT&T. v. PaPUC*, No. 2797 C.D. 2000.

Accordingly, the DSL Stipulation is approved, and the Covad/Rhythms Petition is deemed moot.

#### Conclusion

This Order shall become effective as of the date of entry with respect to the Commercial Availability Period except that this Order is tentative as to the use of the DSL metrics for on-going operations at P-00991643. For ongoing, post-commercial availability operations, this Order shall be effective 10 days after publication without further action by the Commission. A copy of this Order shall be served on all the parties at this docket and the PMO Proceeding docket. We emphasize that the performance measures and standards as well as the remedies provisions established in our PMO Proceeding constitute the final dispositive action on the compliance issues until changed by subsequent Commission directive;

Therefore, it is Ordered That:

- 1. The Petition of Covad Communications, Inc., and Rhythms Links, Inc., filed on December 28, 2000, relative to DSL and UNE line sharing is deemed moot.
- 2. The DSL Stipulation of the signatory parties is approved.
- 3. The Pennsylvania Carrier-to-Carrier Guidelines Performance Standards and Reports circulated by Verizon PA

 $<sup>^6</sup>$  The February 6, 2001 Guidelines change the existing metrics adopted in the  $P\!M\!O$  Proceeding only to the extent of adding DSL linesharing metrics and recognizing Verizon PA's name change from Bell Atlantic-Pennsylvania, Inc.

on February 6, 2001, shall be used for the purposes of the Commercial Availability Period analysis at this docket.

- 4. These February 6, 2001, Guidelines shall be used for on-going commercial operations after completion or termination of the Commercial Availability Period analysis at this docket, subject to the reviews contemplated by the Performance Metrics Order, Docket No. P-00991643 (December 31, 1999), or such other Commission processes as may be appropriate.
- 5. The February 6, 2001, Guidelines do not include metrics regarding line splitting, and that by expressing no objection or by agreeing to the use of the February 6, 2001, Guidelines, no party relinquishes its position concerning whether Verizon PA is in compliance with its obligations relative to line splitting.
- 6. A copy of this Order shall be served on all the parties at this docket and the PMO Proceeding, Docket No. P-00991643. This Order shall also be filed of record at the *PMO* Proceeding. Notice of this Order shall be published in the Pennsylvania Bulletin.
- 7. February 6, 2001, Guidelines shall be effective as of January 1, 2001, for the Commercial Availability Period except that this Order is tentative as to the use of the DSL metrics for on-going operations at P-00991643. For on-going, post-commercial availability operations, this Order shall be effective 10 days after publication without further action by the Commission.

JAMES J. MCNULTY.

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 01-425. Filed for public inspection March 9, 2001, 9:00 a.m.]

Implementation of Number Conservation Measures Granted to Pennsylvania by the Federal Communications Commission in its Order Released July 20, 2000—NXX Code Sharing; M-00001427F0002

> Public Meeting held February 21, 2001

Commissioners Present: John M. Quain, Chairperson; Robert K. Bloom, Vice Chairperson; Nora Mead Brownell; Aaron Wilson, Jr.; Terrance J. Fitzpatrick

#### **Order**

By the Commission:

Legislation from both Congress and the Pennsylvania General Assembly has created an environment in this Commonwealth where new telephone companies can compete against existing telephone companies in the provisioning of local telephone service. These statutes were designed to foster competition in the telecommunications marketplace with the hope of ultimately increasing customer choice, lowering prices and improving service quality. Unfortunately, the proliferation of fax machines, computer modems, cellular phones and competitive carriers in the local telephone service market have created an unprecedented demand for NXX codes.<sup>2</sup> Consequently,

area codes are rapidly exhausting in this Commonwealth and nationwide.

For the past several years, the Commission, in addition to other State and Federal regulators as well as the telecommunications industry itself, has been dedicated to finding solutions to this complex numbering problem. NXX code sharing, which permits NXX codes associated with a specific rate center to be distributed among the various service providers serving that rate center, may be a number conservation measure with the potential of slowing the depletion of numbering resources.

On December 23, 1999, the Commission filed a petition with the Federal Communications Commission (FCC) requesting authority to implement numerous number conservation measures including NXX code sharing. On July 20, 2000, the FCC issued an order (*Delegation Order*) granting the Commission's request.<sup>3</sup> The *Delega*tion Order provided the Commission with the authority to implement NXX code sharing on an interim trial basis in this Commonwealth if the Commission finds that NXX code sharing is technically feasible and economically viable. The FCC views NXX code sharing as a possible means to enable non-LNP-capable carriers to participate in or approximate the effect of 1,000-block number pooling without requiring them to develop LNP capability.4

The Commission is anxious to investigate NXX code sharing in this Commonwealth as a potential number conservation measure. The Commission is committed to having adequate numbering resources available to all telecommunications providers while being mindful of the impact that new area codes have on Commonwealth citizens. By implementing NXX code sharing in combination with other number conservation measures,<sup>5</sup> the Commission will better ensure that telecommunications carriers have adequate numbering resources without

NXX codes in an area code exhaust so that a new area code needs to be instituted to generate new NXX codes, and hence, new numbers available for assignment.

 $<sup>^{1}</sup>$  See, The Communications Act of 1934, as amended by the Telecommunications Act of 1996, 47 U.S.C. § 251(e)(1), and Chapter 30 of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Code, 66 Pa.C.S. §§ 3001—3009.  $^{2}$  NXX codes are the three digits following the area code in a 10-digit telephone number. Under the current infrastructure, telephone numbers are assigned to carriers by NXX code (which contains 10.000 numbers). Consequently, even if a carrier has only 10 customers, 10,000 numbers are still assigned in that area code causing 9,990 numbers to remain unused and unavailable. The result of this is that the amount of

<sup>3</sup> In the Matter of Numbering Resource Optimization, CC Docket Nos. 99-200, 96-98, NSD File No. L-99-101 (released July 20, 2000) (Delegation Order). Besides the authority to implement NXX code sharing, the order grants the Commission authority to implement 1,000-block number pooling, which is the process by which a 10,000 block of NXX numbers is separated into ten sequential blocks of 1,000 numbers and allocated separately to service providers within a rate center. This order also grants the Commission the authority to maintain rationing procedures for 6 months (Palmains).

allocated separately to service providers within a rate center. This order also grants the Commission the authority to maintain rationing procedures for 6 months following implementation of NPA relief and to hear and address claims for an extraordinary need for numbering resources in an NPA subject to a rationing plan.

4 To be able to participate in 1,000-block pooling a carrier must be LNP-capable. See Report and Order and Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking in the Matter of Numbering Resource Optimization, CC Docket No. 99-200, 15 FCC Rcd 7574, paragraph 116 (2000). Although the telephone network is designed to route traffic based on the assignment of an NXX code to one specific carrier, the introduction of local number portability (LNP) has begun to make the network more flexible. Because LNP enables the switch-specific restriction of telephone number assignments to be removed, any telephone number can be assigned to any switch offering service in the telephone number's rate center. Thus, all LNP-capable providers who service a particular rate area can share all telephone number resources. Consequently, an end user can switch local telephone carriers, services, or physical locations without having to change his phone number. By making the entire spare number inventory available to many providers, telephone number utilization can also be improved and NPA lives extended.

5 See Relief Plan for the 570 NPA, Docket No. P-00961071F0002 (Order entered

to many providers, telephone number utilization can also be improved and NPA lives extended.

See Relief Plan for the 570 NPA, Docket No. P-00961071F0002 (Order entered September 15, 2000), 30 Pa. B. 5108 (September 30, 2000) (Commission seeking comments about industry consensus plan to institute an all services distributed overlay for the geographic area currently covered by the 570 area code.); Implementation of Number Conservation Measures Granted to Pennsylvania by the Federal Communications Commission in its Order released March 31, 2000—NXX Code Reclamation, Docket No. M-00001373 (Order entered August 22, 2000), 30 Pa. B. 4701 (September 2, 2000) (Commission established process for reclaiming NXX codes from carriers who have failed to activate them within 6 months of their availability for assignment to customers.): Implementation of Number Conservation Measures Granted to Pennsylvania by the Federal Communications Commission in its Order released July 20, 2000—Thousands-Block Number Pooling, Docket Nos. M-00001427 and P-00961061F0002 (Final Order entered December 27, 2000), (Commission ordered that its first interim 1,000-block pooling trial would commence on April 2, 2001 in the 610/484 area codes); Implementation of Number Conservation Measures Granted to Pennsylvania by the Federal Communications Commission in its Order released July 20, 2000 - NXX Code Rationing, Docket Nos. M-00001427 and P-00961027F0002 (Order entered December 27, 2000) (Commission ordered that NXX code rationing would continue in the 412 and 878 area codes at a rate of six per month until February 17, 2002); Rate Center Consolidation, Docket Nos. M-00011452 (Order adopted February 8, 2001)(Commission creates subcommittee charged with the responsibility of creating a plan for implementing rate center consolidation in Pennsylvania and submitting that plan to the Commission by August 21, 2001).

needing to resort to adding new area codes. Before implementing NXX code sharing on a trial basis, however, the Commission is requesting comments from consumers, the telecommunications industry and other interested parties as discussed below.

Under paragraph 61 of the *Delegation Order*, the Commission seeks comment on the following aspects of NXX code sharing:

#### 1. What is NXX Code Sharing?

As previously mentioned, the Commission defined NXX code sharing as a number conservation method that permits NXX codes associated with a specific rate center to be distributed among various providers serving that rate center. In order to determine whether our definition of NXX code sharing is sufficient, the Commission wants comment on the following specific questions:

- A. What types of service providers are able to participate in NXX code sharing? Are wireless and wireline carriers only able to participate in NXX code sharing or can other types of carriers participate as well?
- B. Is there a specific limit to the number of carriers per rate center who can participate in NXX code sharing?
- C. Does NXX code sharing occur primarily with non-LNP-capable carriers? If that is the case, should the definition of NXX code sharing reflect this fact?
- 2. How does NXX Code Sharing Differ from Number Pooling?

In addition, the Commission wants to adequately distinguish NXX code sharing from number pooling. As previously mentioned, number pooling is the process by which an entire NXX code (a 10,000 block of numbers) is shared by service providers in sequential blocks of 1,000 within a rate center. To aid in our distinction, the Commission requests comment on the following specific questions:

- A. What are the similarities and differences, technical or otherwise, between NXX code sharing and number pooling?
- B. Is the Commission correct that the extent of any similarity between number pooling and NXX code sharing is that both are number conservation measures allowing multiple carriers to share NXX codes?
- C. Are we also correct that the technology used to accomplish both measures is what primarily distinguishes the two?
- 3. Is NXX Code Sharing Technically Feasible and Economically Viable?

Pursuant to the *Delegation Order*, the Commission is authorized to implement NXX code sharing in Pennsylvania on a trial basis if the Commission finds that NXX code sharing is technically feasible and economically viable. Therefore, we ask for comment on whether NXX code sharing is technically feasible and economically viable in Pennsylvania.

4. How will NXX Code Sharing Impact the Delivery of Emergency Services in this Commonwealth?

Under the *Delegation Order*, the FCC encourages this Commonwealth to assess the implications of NXX code sharing on the delivery of emergency services. To that end, the Commission requests comment on what impact NXX code sharing will have on the delivery of emergency services in this Commonwealth. If there are negative impacts on the delivery of emergency services in this

Commonwealth, is it technically feasible and economically viable to resolve them? If so, how?

5. What are the Network Impacts of NXX Code Sharing in this Commonwealth?

Under the *Delegation Order*, the FCC encourages this Commonwealth to evaluate the network impacts of NXX code sharing. To that end, the Commission requests comment on the network impacts of NXX code sharing in this Commonwealth. If there are negative network impacts in this Commonwealth, is it technically feasible and economically viable to resolve them? If so, how?

6. Is NXX Code Sharing an Appropriate Means to Enable Non-LNP-Capable Carriers to Participate in or Approximate the Effects of 1,000-Block Number Pooling?

Under the *Delegation Order*, we inquire as to whether NXX code sharing is an efficient and effective means to enable non-LNP-capable carriers to participate in or approximate the effects of 1,000-block number pooling without requiring these carriers to develop LNP capability. Will NXX code sharing provide significant numbering resources for non-LNP-capable carriers such that NXX code sharing is worth implementing?

7. If the Commission Authorizes NXX Code Sharing on a Trial Basis, How Should NXX Code Sharing be Implemented?

The Commission requests comment on the most efficient means to implement NXX code sharing on a trial basis in this Commonwealth should we find that it is technically feasible and economically viable. Specifically, we seek comment on the following questions:

- A. Whether NXX code sharing should be implemented in the form of 1,000-block assignments or greater.
- B. Whether these block assignments can and should occur with new NXX code assignments as well as for presently assigned but unused NXX codes.
- C. Whether it is technically feasible and economically viable to NXX code share with contaminated blocks of numbers.
- D. Whether there is a contamination threshold where NXX code sharing is not technically feasible. Is there a maximum level of contamination where blocks cannot be returned to the Code Administrator for reassignment?
- 8. If the Commission Authorizes NXX Code Sharing on a Trial Basis, Where Should the NXX Code Sharing Trials be Implemented?

The Commission seeks comment on where NXX code sharing trials will offer the greatest benefit in the form of increasing valuable numbering resources for all carriers. Specifically, we ask for comment on the following questions:

- A. Should NXX code sharing trials be implemented first in area codes where there is no imminent threat of NXX code exhaustion or, alternatively, in area codes where exhaustion is more imminent?
- B. Where are the most appropriate locations, in order of priority, to implement NXX code sharing trials in this Commonwealth?

We request that any comments be written in plain English. Particularly with technical issues, explanations should be sufficiently detailed to adequately explain the relevant concepts, and should be written in a manner that allows individuals with nontechnical backgrounds to comprehend. Furthermore, we request that commentators

reference their responses so as to correspond with the specific questions posed in this Order.

In addition, the Commission invites comment on any issues relevant to this proceeding not specifically addressed in the numbered interrogatories contained in this Order.

Because the Commission is concerned about the current availability and usage of numbering resources and the impact of proliferating new area codes on consumers as well as telecommunications carriers, we feel that it is important to thoroughly review any and all number conservation methods. The Commission is eager to assess the prospects of NXX code sharing as a potential number conservation initiative, especially for non-LNP capable carriers that will be unable to participate in number pooling; *Therefore*,

#### It Is Ordered That:

- 1. Comments regarding this Order be filed with the Commission no later than 30 days after this Order is published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*. Reply comments are due 15 days thereafter.
- 2. A copy of this Order be served on all jurisdictional telecommunications carriers, wireless carriers, the Office of Consumer Advocate, the Office of Small Business Advocate, and the North American Number Plan Administrator and be published in both the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* and on the Commission's website.

JAMES J. MCNULTY, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 01-426. Filed for public inspection March 9, 2001, 9:00 a.m.]

#### Service of Notice of Motor Carrier Applications

The following temporary authority and/or permanent authority applications for the right to render service as a common carrier or contract carrier in this Commonwealth have been filed with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission). Publication of this notice shall be considered as sufficient notice to all carriers holding authority from this Commission. Applications will be considered without hearing in the absence of protests to the application. Protests to the applications published herein are due on or before April 2, 2001, as set forth at 52 Pa. Code § 3.381 (relating to applications for transportation of property and persons). The protest shall also indicate whether it applies to the temporary authority application or the permanent application or both.

Applications of the following for approval of the beginning of the exercise of the right and privilege of operating motor of operating motor vehicles as common carriers for the transportation of persons as described under each application.

**A-00117567. A-One Limo, Inc.** (3706 Larkin Road, Boothwyn, Delaware County, PA 19061), a corporation of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania—persons in limousine service, between points in the counties of Bucks, Chester, Delaware, Montgomery, and the city and county of Philadelphia, and from points in said territory, to points in Pennsylvania, and return. *Attorney*: John J. Gallagher, Suite 1100, 1760 Market Street, Philadelphia, PA 19103.

Applications of the following for approval of the beginning of the exercise of the right and privilege

of operating motor of operating motor vehicles as *common carriers* for the transportation of *persons* by *transfer of rights* as described under each application.

A-00117566. Valley Paratransit Service, Inc. (826 North Lewis Road, Limerick, Montgomery County, PA 19468), a corporation of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania—persons upon call or demand in the boroughs of Pennsburg, East Greenville, Red Hill and Green Lane, and the village of Palm, Montgomery County; which is to be a transfer of all of the rights authorized under the certificate at A-00106749 to Valley Cab Co., Inc., subject to the same limitations and conditions. *Attorney*: Thomas M. Keenan, 376 East Main Street, P. O. Box 26460, Collegeville, PA 19426-0460.

A-00117566, Folder 2. Valley Paratransit Service, Inc., (826 North Lewis Road, Limerick, Montgomery County, PA 19468), a corporation of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania—persons in paratransit service, between points in the boroughs of Pennsburg, East Greenville, Redhill, Green Lane and the township of Upper Hanover, all located in Montgomery County, and from the said boroughs and township, to points within an airline distance of 50 statute miles of the limits of the borough of Pennsburg, and return; which is to be a transfer of all of the right authorized under the certificate issued at A-00106749, F. 2 to Valley Cab Co., Inc., subject to the same limitations and conditions. *Attorney*: Thomas M. Keenan, 376 East Main Street, P. O. Box 26460, Collegeville, PA 19426-0460.

A-00117577. A Philadelphia Airport Connection, Inc. (5 Carre Avenue, Essington, Delaware County, PA 19029), a corporation of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania-transfer-persons in limousine service between points in the counties of Chester, Delaware, Montgomery and Philadelphia, and from points in said counties to points in Pennsylvania, and return, subject to the following condition: that no transportation originate in the counties of Chester and Delaware west of Pennsylvania Traffic Route 252 to its intersection with Pennsylvania Traffic Route 3, south of said Route 3 to its intersection with Pennsylvania Traffic Route 100, west of said Route 100 to its intersection with the Chester County border; which is to be a transfer of the rights authorized under the certificate issued at A-00108504 to Richard Harvitz, t/d/b/a Richard's Executive Limousine Service, subject to the same limitations and conditions. Attorney: John J. Gallagher, Suite 1100, 1760 Market Street, Philadelphia,

**A-00117578. T. J. McGeehan Limousine Service, Inc.** (R.R. #1, Box 11D, White Haven, Luzerne County, PA 18661), a corporation of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania—transfer—persons in limousine service, between points in the counties of Carbon and Luzerne, and from points in said counties, to points in Pennsylvania, and vice versa; which is to be a transfer of the rights authorized under the certificate issued at A-00115452, F. 2, to T. J. McGeehan Sales & Services, Ltd., subject to the same limitations and conditions. *Attorney*: James V. Senape, Jr., P. O. Box 179, Freeland, PA 18224-0179.

Applications of the following for amendment to the certificate of public convenience approving the operation of motor vehicles as common carriers for transportation of persons as described under each application.

A-00116499, Folder 1, Am-A. Dee Dee Cab, Inc., t/d/b/a Penn-Del Cab (306 East Baltimore Pike, Suite A,

Media, Delaware County, PA 19063), a corporation of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, inter alia—persons, upon call or demand, within that area of the city of Philadelphia bounded on the north by Lancaster Avenue, on the east by 56th Street, on the south by Grays Avenue (Grays Ferry Avenue), and on the west by the city limits: So as to permit the transportation of persons, upon call or demand in (1) the boroughs of Darby, East Lansdowne, Sharon Hill, Norwood, and Collingdale, and the township of Tinicum, all in Delaware County; and (2) that portion of the city and county of Philadelphia bounded as follows: Beginning at the intersection of 54th Street and Elmwood Avenue, thence south on 54th Street to Lindbergh Boulevard, thence on Lindbergh Boulevard to 70th Street, thence on 70th Street to Essington Avenue, thence on Essington Avenue to Bartram Avenue, thence on Bartram Avenue to Hog Island Road, thence on Hog Island Road to its end, thence from that point southwesterly to the Delaware County Line, thence along the Delaware County Line to Cobbs Creek, thence along Cobbs Creek to Elmwood Avenue, thence on Elmwood Avenue to 54th Street, the point of beginning. *Attorney*: Michael S. Henry, 11 Penn Center, Suite 515, 1835 Market Street, Philadelphia, PA 19103.

Application of the following for the approval of the *transfer of stock* as described under each application.

A-00107481, Folder 5000. Kotlyar & Son, Inc. (802 Durham Place, Bensalem, Bucks County, PA 19020), a corporation of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania—for the approval of the transfer of 75 shares of the issued and outstanding 100 shares of stock from Olga Nielsen to Mikhail Kotlyar involving 13 Philadelphia Medallions at A-00107481, F. 1, P-1022 & P-1023; F. 2, P-593 & P-594; F. 3, P-1119; F. 4, P-1416, P-537, P-251, & P-230; F. 5, P-1097; F. 6, P-209 & P-484 and F. 7, P-080.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION P. O. Box 3265, HARRISBURG, PA 17105-3265

> A-00105887C0001 A-00105887 **F. 1**

Mike Fox Inc 123 Bryan Drive Sarver, PA 16055

Re: Mike Fox, Inc. Dear Respondent:

On July 31, 2000, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety instituted a Complaint against Mike Fox, Inc., respondent, alleging failure to pay outstanding assessments of \$151, a violation of the Public Utility Code at 66 Pa.C.S. § 510(c).

In accordance with 52 Pa. Code § 5.61, the Notice of the Complaint notified respondent that it must file an Answer to the Complaint within twenty (20) days of the date of service. The Notice further specified that, if respondent failed to answer the Complaint within twenty (20) days, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety would request the Commission to cancel respondent's Certificate of Public Convenience, direct the Pennsylvania Department of Transportation to put an administrative hold on respondent's motor vehicle registrations and notify the Pennsylvania Department of Revenue and respondent's insurance carrier that respondent's Certificate is revoked.

The Complaint was published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin, Volume 31, No. 1, January 6, 2001.* To date,

more than twenty (20) days later, respondent has failed to file an Answer to the Complaint.

Therefore, the allegations in the Complaint are deemed to be admitted. The Complaint is hereby sustained and the Certificate of Public Convenience, issued to respondent at A-00105887, is hereby canceled.

Furthermore, respondent will NOT be able to register any new vehicles or renew any existing vehicle registrations until all past due assessments are paid, all past due fines are paid, all insurance filings are up to date, and it holds an active Certificate of Public Convenience issued by this Commission.

This Secretarial Cancellation Letter will also be served on:

The Department of Revenue Bureau of Audit Programs Sales and Use Taxes Tenth Floor, Strawberry Square Harrisburg, PA 17128-1061

and on respondent's insurance carrier:

National Surety Corporation 777 San Marin Drive Novato, CA 94998

Additionally, Respondent is hereby notified to cease and desist from further violations of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa.C.S. §§ 1.1 *et seq.* and the regulations of the Commission, 52 Pa. Code §§ 1.1 *et seq.* In view of the cancellation of respondent's Certificate of Public Convenience, it is specifically prohibited from rendering service as a common carrier by motor vehicle in intrastate commerce in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

Very truly yours, James J. McNulty Secretary

pc: Department of Revenue National Surety Corporation

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Bureau of Transportation and Safety Advanced Life Care, Inc.; Doc. No. A-00109402C0001

#### Complaint

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania empowered to regulate public utilities within the Commonwealth. The Commission has delegated its authority to initiate proceedings which are prosecutory in nature to the Bureau of Transportation and Safety and other bureaus with enforcement responsibilities. Pursuant to that delegated authority and Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety Prosecutory Staff hereby represents as follows:

- 1. That Advanced Life Care, Inc., respondent, maintains its principal place of business at 501 Baily Road, Yeadon, PA 19050.
- 2. That respondent was issued a certificate of public convenience by this Commission on October 10, 1990, at Docket No. A-00104902.
- 3. That, as of February 1999, respondent had a prior assessment balance due of \$628. On June 14, 999, respondent's account was credited the amount of \$628. A revised assessment was issued of \$622. and then an offset was issued in the amount of \$6., leaving a balance due of \$628.

- 4. That, on September 28, 1999, respondent was sent an initial 1999-2000 assessment of \$769. Respondent failed to pay this assessment; therefore, a balance was due in the amount of \$1,397.
- 5. That respondent has an outstanding assessment of \$1,397.
- 6. That respondent failed to file objections to the assessment, pursuant to 66 Pa.C.S.A. § 510(c).
- 7. That respondent, by failing to pay the assessment, is in violation of the Public Utility Code at 66 Pa.C.S.A.  $\S$  510(c).

Wherefore, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety Prosecutory Staff hereby requests that the Commission cancel the certificate of public convenience issued to respondent, direct the Pennsylvania Department of Transportation to revoke the motor vehicle registration(s) issued to respondent, notify the Pennsylvania Department of Revenue that respondent's certificate of public convenience has been revoked and notify respondent's insurance carrier that respondent's certificate of public convenience has been revoked.

Respectfully submitted, George T. Mahan, Director Bureau of Transportation and Safety P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

#### Notice

A. You must file an answer within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this complaint. The date of service is the publication date of this issue of the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*, 52 Pa. Code § 1.56(a). The answer shall raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in your defense and must include the reference number of this complaint. Your answer must be verified and the original and three (3) copies sent to:

James J. McNulty, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

- B. If you fail to file an answer within twenty (20) days, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety will request that the Commission impose the penalty set forth in the complaint.
- C. You may elect not to contest this complaint by paying your outstanding assessment within twenty (20) days. Your certified check or money order for the assessment should be payable to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and should be forwarded to:

Bureau of Administrative Services, Attention: Steve Reed Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission P. O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

- D. If you file an answer which either admits or fails to deny the allegations of the complaint, the Bureau of Transportation and Safety will request that the Commission impose the penalty set forth in the complaint.
- E. If you file an answer which contests the complaint, the matter will be assigned to an administrative law judge for hearing and decision. The judge is not bound by the penalty set forth in this complaint.

F. Alternative formats of this material are available, for persons with disabilities, by contacting the Bureau of Administrative Services at (717) 783-6190.

JAMES J. MCNULTY, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 01-427. Filed for public inspection March 9, 2001, 9:00 a.m.]

#### **Telecommunications**

**A-311066. Verizon North Inc. and Direct2Internet Corporation**. Joint Application of Verizon North Inc. and Direct2Internet Corporation for approval of an interconnection agreement under section 252(e) of the Telecommunications Act of 1996.

Verizon North Inc. and Direct2Internet Corporation filed on February 21, 2001, at the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission), a joint petition for approval of an interconnection agreement under sections 251 and 252 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996.

Interested parties may file comments concerning the petition and agreement with the Secretary, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, P. O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265. Comments are due on or before 10 days after the date of publication of this notice. Copies of the Verizon North Inc. and Direct2Internet Corporation joint petition are on file with the Commission and are available for public inspection.

The contact person is Cheryl Walker Davis, Director, Office of Special Assistants, (717) 787-1827.

JAMES J. MCNULTY, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 01-428. Filed for public inspection March 9, 2001, 9:00 a.m.]

#### **Telecommunications**

A-310204F0002. Verizon North Inc. and Full Service Computing Corporation t/a Full Service Network. Joint Petition of Verizon North Inc. and Full Service Computing Corporation t/a Full Service Network for adoption of an interconnection agreement under section 252(i) of the Telecommunications Act of 1996.

Verizon North Inc. and Full Service Computing Corporation t/a Full Service Network filed on February 22, 2001, at the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission), a joint petition for approval of an interconnection agreement under sections 251 and 252 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996.

Interested parties may file comments concerning the petition and agreement with the Secretary, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, P. O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265. Comments are due on or before 10 days after the date of publication of this notice. Copies of the Verizon North Inc. and Full Service Computing Corporation t/a Full Service Network joint petition are on file with the Commission and are available for public inspection.

The contact person is Cheryl Walker Davis, Director, Office of Special Assistants, (717) 787-1827.

JAMES J. MCNULTY, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 01-429. Filed for public inspection March 9, 2001, 9:00 a.m.]

The PRPA will consider only those bids received from parties who attended the prebid meeting.

JAMES T. MCDERMOTT, Jr., Executive Director

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 01-431. Filed for public inspection March 9, 2001, 9:00 a.m.]

#### **Telecommunications**

A-311064. The United Telephone Company of Pennsylvania d/b/a Sprint and Max-Tel Communications Inc. Joint Application of The United Telephone Company of Pennsylvania d/b/a Sprint and Max-Tel Communications, Inc. for approval of a master resale agreement under section 252(a)(1) and (e) of the Telecommunications Act of 1996.

The United Telephone Company of Pennsylvania d/b/a Sprint and Max-Tel Communications, Inc. filed on February 26, 2001, at the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission), a joint petition for approval of a resale agreement under sections 251 and 252 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996.

Interested parties may file comments concerning the petition and agreement with the Secretary, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, P. O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265. Comments are due on or before 10 days after the date of publication of this notice. Copies of the United Telephone Company of Pennsylvania d/b/a Sprint and Max-Tel Communications, Inc. joint petition are on file with the Commission and are available for public inspection.

The contact person is Cheryl Walker Davis, Director, Office of Special Assistants, (717) 787-1827.

JAMES J. MCNULTY, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 01-430. Filed for public inspection March 9, 2001, 9:00 a.m.]

## PHILADELPHIA REGIONAL PORT AUTHORITY

Invitation to Bid

The Philadelphia Regional Port Authority (PRPA) will accept proposals until 2 p.m. on Tuesday, March 20, 2001, for Project #0110.P (HVAC Maintenance at Tioga Administration Building), 3460 N. Delaware Ave., Philadelphia, PA 19134.

The bid documents can be obtained from the Director of Procurement, 3460 N. Delaware Ave., 2nd Flr., Philadelphia, PA 19134, (215) 426-2600 and will be available March 13, 2001. PRPA is an equal opportunity employer. Contractor will be required to comply with all applicable equal employment opportunity laws and regulations.

Mandatory prebid meeting will be held Thursday, March 15, 2001, 10 a.m. at the Tioga Administration Bldg., 3460 N. Delaware Ave., Philadelphia, PA 19134.

# STATE BOARD OF VOCATIONAL REHABILITATION

#### **Public Meeting**

The State Board of Vocational Rehabilitation will hold its next public meeting in Harrisburg, PA.

Location: Marriott Hotel, 4650 Lindle Road,

Harrisburg, PA 17111.

Date: March 13, 2001

Time: 10:30 a.m.—12 noon (Executive Session—

closed to the public) 1 p.m.—3 p.m. (Pub-

lic Session)

Persons who require special arrangements (including a sign language interpreter or alternate format), should call Marji Coover at (717) 787-5365 or (800) 442-6351.

JOHNNY J. BUTLER, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 01-432. Filed for public inspection March 9, 2001, 9:00 a.m.]

### **TURNPIKE COMMISSION**

Request for Information Systems Intergrator/ Engineering Firm

#### Phase III of the Advanced Travelers Information System (ATIS)

The Turnpike Commission (Commission) requests information for Systems Integration services for the Commission's Advanced Travelers Information System (ATIS) Project.

This system will become the focal point for distribution of past, present and future Turnpike conditions to customers, for the Commission's internal utilization, as well as a source of information for other state and local agencies. The primary goal of this project will be to use the existing Intelligent Transportation Systems (ITS) technology to monitor traffic flow and keep motorists informed of traffic conditions, and allow the Commission's Duty Officers to efficiently and effectively manage the Commission's assets.

The ATIS is expected to evolve over time in a very modular fashion. A task order contract is expected to be the principal development vehicle through which this system will evolve. The rules outlined in a request for proposals (RFP) will guide the process by which the tasks will be undertaken. Following are the guiding principles for the development of the system:

- The initial focus of the ATIS will be to build an operational system with a selected subset of information collection and dissemination capability.
- The designs for the ATIS will provide access to the diverse clients for the information that ATIS will collect and store.
- The ATIS will be modular in fashion such that new systems and technologies can be added with little to no affect on the existing components.

The short-term services to be provided include the design and development of the central software, detailed specification of computer hardware needs, and implementation. In addition, the Commission foresees significant future effort in systems integration. As future devices and functionality are added, the Commission may require services to integrate new devices and enhanced capability.

This systems integration effort will be Federally funded. The Commission is committed to the inclusion of disadvantaged, minority and woman firms in these services. The minimum participation level for DBE/MBE/WBEs in this contract is expected to be 10%.

This request for Information (RFI) is being issued to firms that may be interested in performing these systems integration services. The goal of the RFI is to obtain comments from interested firms that will be used to clarify ambiguities in the documents that describe the services to be performed. The Commission and its consultant staff will review comments that are received and will incorporate responses into the RFP.

Two additional documents are associated with this RFI. The "Phase III ATIS Systems Integration Systems Integrator RFP Sections" contains the following materials:

- Introduction
- · Initial Task Assignments
- Future Tasks
- Procurement Process
- Evaluation and Award Criteria

The "Phase III Systems Integration Functional Require-

ments" provides an overview of the requirements of the various subsystems associated with the project. It is anticipated that these requirements will be further detailed as part of a Requirements Walk-Through conducted by the Commission, its representatives, and the firm selected to perform these services.

Firms interested in obtaining these documents or have additional questions can request them through Timothy M. Scanlon at tscanlonpaturnpike.com. These documents may also be requested electronically through Al Kazickas at akazickas@hntb.com. Please submit these questions in MSWord format clearly indicating the document and section numbers to which they apply. Please do not call.

Firms interested in performing these systems integration services are invited to submit their comments (RFI), in electronic form or by mail to Timothy M. Scanlon at the Turnpike Commission Administration Building located at 176 Kost Road, Carlisle, PA 17013-0779. (FedEx address: 176 Kost Road, Carlisle, PA 17013-0779)

Comments on the "Phase III ATIS Systems Integration Systems Integrator RFP Sections", and the Phase III Systems Integration Functional Requirements" must be received by 12 p.m. (noon), Friday, March 30, 2001 to ensure that they will be considered by the Commission. Any comments received after this date and time will not be considered.

Based on an evaluation of acceptable comments received in response to these solicitations, a Request for Proposal (RFP) or request for Letters of Interest will be published in this circulation for selection.

The Commission reserves the right to reject all comments, to cancel solicitation requested under this notice, and/or to re-advertise solicitation for the work and services.

BRADLEY L. MALLORY, Chairperson

 $[Pa.B.\ Doc.\ No.\ 01\text{-}433.\ Filed\ for\ public\ inspection\ March\ 9,\ 2001,\ 9\text{:}00\ a.m.]$